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Executive Summary

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) contracted with AECOM Technical Services,
Inc. (AECOM) to perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the commercial
property located at 104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Fond du Lac County, Wisconsin (subject
property) as part of a Wisconsin Assessment Monies (WAM) grant awarded to the Village of
Campbellsport. This Phase | ESA was performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM International, Designation: E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E1527-13). Exceptions to, or deletions from,
this practice are described in this report.

The site visit occurred on September 8, 2022. The subject property contains a 1,500-square-foot, one-
story commercial building and a metal canopy and associated asphalt-paved parking areas on two
parcels of land totaling 0.5-acre. Areas of gravel were observed to the north and south of the subject
property building, and under the canopy. The subject property has been unoccupied since at least 2016,
when on-site operations included a gas station with convenience store. An area of debris — including
overturned garbage cans — was observed south of the subject property building. No visual evidence of
underground storage tanks (e.g., vent pipes, fill ports), potable water wells, monitoring wells, clarifiers, dry
wells, septic tanks, or leach fields was observed during the site visit.

The subject property is located in a commercial and residential area within the Village of Campbellsport.
The subject property is bordered to the north by a public alleyway, beyond which are commercial
properties including On-Site Repair (auto repair), Moosenuckles Grill, and Twohig Funeral Home. The
subject property is bordered to the east by residential properties. The subject property is bordered to the
south by Meyer Street, beyond which are residential properties. The subject property is bordered to the
west by South Railroad Street, beyond which is Drexel Building Supplies. Gasoline service stations and
dry cleaners were not observed in the immediate vicinity (approximately 500 feet) of the subject property.
Off-site sources of concern were not identified in the immediate vicinity.

AECOM’s historical research indicates that the subject property was developed as early as the 1890s.
The subject property was first developed as a residential property and later used as a milk depot. The
current subject property building was constructed between 1986 and 1992. The subject property address
was listed in the 2000, 2005, and 2010 historical city directories as being occupied by Campbellsport Self
Service and in the 2014 historical city directory as MSM Mart 2.

The subject property is identified on the Underground Storage Tank (UST) database under MSM Chahal 2
LLC, as well as the RGA Leaking Underground Storage Tank (RGA LUST), Leaking Underground Storage
Tank (LUST), Activity Use Limitation (AUL), SPILLS, Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking
System (BRRTS), EDR Historical Auto Repair Facilities (EDR Hist Auto), CRS, And LIENS databases
under the name Campbellsport Self-Service. A number of surrounding sites were identified in the
environmental database search report. Based on AECOM'’s review and analysis of the database listings,
none of the surrounding sites are expected to present a recognized environmental condition (REC) to the
subject property, based on their distance (generally greater than 500 feet), regulatory status (i.e.
regulatory closure, no violations found), media impacted (soil only), and/or topographical position relative
to the subject property (i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient).

The following REC was identified during this assessment:

e Anopen LUST case (BRRTS #03-20-588569) and related contamination observed during the
December 2018 UST removal activities, is listed at the subject property address and is considered a
REC.
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The following CREC was identified during this assessment:

e Aclosed LUST case (BRRTS #03-20-170268) with residual soil contamination is listed at the subject
property address. Based on the residual contamination and the condition of proper management of
contaminated soils at the site, AECOM considers this closed LUST case to be CREC.

The following HREC was identified during this assessment:

e Arelease of 5-10 gallons of gasoline occurred at the subject property in April 1992 (BRRTS file for
case #04-20-284164). The gasoline was released to the pavement and flowed into a storm sewer
along Railroad Street, where it then flowed into a tributary to the Milwaukee River. The BRRTS file
indicates the case was closed with no further action on April 13, 1992. Based on the closed status
with no further action, AECOM considers the April 1992 spill to be an HREC.

The following de minimus conditions (DMCs) were identified during this assessment:

o  Empty, overturned trash receptacles were observed on the subject property during AECOM'’s site
visit.

e AECOM noted a small (less than two square feet) stain on the asphalt of the parking area of the
subject property.

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
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1. Introduction

1.1 Purpose

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) was performed pursuant to AECOM
Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM'’s) written proposal, dated August 22, 2022. The purpose of this Phase |
ESA is to provide the client with information for use in evaluating recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) associated with the subject property.

Per ASTM International, Designation: E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E1527-13), potential findings can include RECs,
historical RECs (HRECs), controlled RECs (CRECs), and de minimis conditions (DMCs). AREC is
defined by the ASTM standard as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of
a future release to the environment.” The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products
even under conditions in compliance with laws. HRECs are a past release of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls. CRECs are a recognized
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products
that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required
controls. DMCs are those situations that do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the
environment and generally would not be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of the
regulating authority.

This assessment for the Phase | ESA is based on a review of existing conditions, reported pre-existing
conditions, and observed operations at the subject property and adjacent properties.

1.2 Scope of Work

The Phase | ESA included a site visit, regulatory research, historical review, and a review and an
environmental database analysis of the subject property. In conducting the Phase | ESA, AECOM
assessed the subject property for visible signs of possible contamination, researched public records for
the subject property and adjacent properties (as applicable), and conducted interviews with persons
knowledgeable about the subject property.

This project was performed in general accordance with ASTM E1527-13 and AECOM'’s proposal, dated
August 22, 2022. Conclusions reached in this report are based upon the assessment performed and are
subject to limitations set forth in Sections 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5 below.

1.3 Study Limitations

This report describes the results of AECOM's Phase | ESA to identify the presence of conditions
materially affecting the subject facility and/or property within the limits of the established scope of work as
described in our proposal.

As with any due diligence assessment, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information
provided by facility or site representatives, which is not readily verifiable through visual observations or
supported by any available written documentation. AECOM shall not be held responsible for conditions or
consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility
or site representatives at the time this assessment was performed. In addition, the findings and opinions
expressed in this report are subject to certain conditions and assumptions, which are noted in the report.
Any party reviewing the findings of the report must carefully review and consider all such conditions and
assumptions.
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This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by AECOM in accordance with the
agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time
of AECOM's assessment of the subject property. The statements, findings and opinions contained in this

report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the subject property.

As specified in ASTM E1527-13, it is incumbent that the client and any other parties who review and rely
upon this report understand the following inherent conditions surrounding any Phase | ESA:

e Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No Phase | ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential
for REC in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not
eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for REC in connection with a property, and this practice
recognizes reasonable limits of time and costs. (Section 4.5.1 of ASTM E1527-13)

o Not Exhaustive - "All appropriate inquiry" does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a clean
property. There is a point at which the cost of information obtained outweighs the usefulness of the
information and, in fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly completion of transactions. One
of the purposes of this practice is to identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting the
costs and time demands inherent in performing a Phase | ESA and the reduction of uncertainty about
unknown conditions resulting from additional information. (Section 4.5.2 of ASTM E1527-13)

e  Comparison with Subsequent Inquiry — Phase | ESAs must be evaluated based on the
reasonableness of judgments made at the time and under the circumstances in which they were
made. Subsequent Phase | ESAs should not be considered valid standards to judge the
appropriateness of any prior assessment based on hindsight, new information, use of developing
technology or analytical techniques, or other factors. (Section 4.5.4 of ASTM E1527-13)

This report was prepared pursuant to an agreement between the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (Client) and AECOM for the grantee of a WAM award and is for the exclusive use of the Client
and its grantee. No other party is entitled to rely on the conclusions, observations, specifications, or data
contained herein without first obtaining AECOM's written consent and provided any such party signs an
AECOM-generated Reliance Letter. A third party's signing of the AECOM Reliance Letter and AECOM's
written consent are conditions precedent to any additional use or reliance on this report.

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or
regulatory provisions, which would render the report inaccurate. Reliance on this report after the date of
issuance as an accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user's sole risk.

1.4 Site-Related Limiting Conditions

The following site-specific limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e  During the site visit, AECOM did not access the roof of the subject property building. AECOM's
evaluation of the subject property focused on areas where hazardous substances are handled.
Based on this information, this particular site-related limiting condition is not expected to have a
significant limitation to this assessment.

1.5 Data Gaps/Data Failure

The following data failure/data gaps were encountered during the course of this assessment:

e As specified in the agreed upon scope of work, a title search and environmental lien search were not
conducted as part of this Phase | ESA. However, based upon historical data collected from other
sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this assessment. In addition, the user
was not aware of environmental liens or activity use limitations (AULs) that have been placed on the
subject property.(Pending User Questionnaire return)

o Alimitation was encountered in determining the historical use of the subject property. The earliest
source of historical information reasonably ascertainable within the time frame of this report in which
usage could be determined was a Sanborn® Fire Insurance Map from 1894. At the time of the 1894

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
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map, the subject property appeared to be a residential property (a developed use per ASTM E1527-
13). Therefore, the ASTM E1527-13 requirement to determine all obvious uses of the property from
the present back to the property’s first obvious developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier,
could not be achieved. However, based upon the identified residential use in the 1890s, it is unlikely
that there had been significant prior development; therefore, this data failure is not expected to
impact the results of this assessment.

e It should be noted that not all standard historical sources, as defined per ASTM E1527-13, were
reviewed as part of this assessment. In addition to recorded land title records, building department
records were not reviewed. Based on information provided from the remaining standard historical
sources, additional historical information obtained from building department records would not likely
have assisted in meeting the historical use requirement; therefore, this data gap is not expected to
impact the results of this assessment.

o Per ASTM E1527-13, past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property who are likely to
have material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject property shall be
contacted to the extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be obtained is not
duplicative of information already obtained from other sources. AECOM was unable to interview past
owners and/or operators at the subject property. However, based upon historical data collected from
other sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this assessment.

e  Per the agreed scope-of-work and ASTM E1527-13, information related to certain site-specific items
should be provided by the Phase | ESA report user to AECOM. To assist the user in gathering
information that may be material to identifying RECs, AECOM provided the Client (the users) with the
User Questionnaire from ASTM E1527-13; at this time the completed form has not been returned for
inclusion in this report. However, this data gap is not expected to represent a significant limitation to
this investigation given the historical use of the subject property.

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
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2. Site Description

2.1 Site Location and Parcel Description

The subject property is located at 104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Fond du Lac County,
Wisconsin. The subject property is situated at the northeast corner of the intersection of Meyer Street
and Railroad Street, approximately 250 feet southeast of the Hwy 67 (Main Street). The subject property
is accessed from Railroad Street (western property boundary).

According to the Fond du Lac County Land Information website, the subject property consists of two
parcels of land that is designated by the County as Parcel Numbers V02-13-18-99-OP-225-00 and V02-
13-18-99-OP-230-00. The approximate location of the subject property is illustrated on Figure 1 - Site
Location Map.

2.2 Site Ownership

According to the Fond du Lac County Land Information records, the subject property is owned by the
Village of Campbellsport, who acquired the subject property in December 2021.

2.3 Site Visit

Ms. Jennifer Kubicek with AECOM’s Milwaukee, Wisconsin office visited the subject property on
September 8, 2022. During the site visit, Ms. Kubicek was accompanied through the existing building by
Mr. Charlie Kudy, the Administrator/Deputy Clerk-Treasurer for the Village of Campbellsport. Mr. Kudy
provided limited information on recent history of the subject property. Site-related limiting conditions
encountered during this assessment were previously summarized in Section 1.4.

The site visit methodology consisted of walking over accessible areas of the subject property, including
the building interior and exterior, the perimeter, and the portions of the surrounding area. The following
sections summarize the results of the site visit.

231 Site and Facility Description

The approximately 0.5-acre subject property contains a 1,500-square-foot, one-story commercial building,
and a metal canopy over the former fuel dispenser area. The subject property is asphalt paved, with
portions of concrete in front of the building and under the canopy. Areas of gravel were observed to the
north and south of the subject property building, and under the canopy. According to Mr. Kudy, the
property has been unoccupied since 2016, when on-site operations included a gas station with
convenience store. An area of debris — including empty, overturned trash receptacles — was observed
south of the building.

The building is constructed of a steel frame with steel-sided walls, metal roof, and a concrete slab
foundation.

During the site visit, no visual evidence of potable water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers, septic
tanks, or leach fields was identified on the subject property. No visual evidence of discolored soil, water,
or unusual vegetative conditions or odors was identified during the site visit. In addition, no visual
evidence of significant corrosion was identified on the floors or walls of the subject property building or on
the exterior of the subject property. The general layout of the subject property is illustrated on Figure 2 -
Site Plan and representative site photographs are provided in Appendix A.

2.3.2 Surrounding Properties

The subject property is bordered to the north by a public alleyway, beyond which are commercial
properties including On-Site Repair (auto repair), Moosenuckles Grill, and Twohig Funeral Home. The
subject property is bordered to the east by residential properties. The subject property is bordered to the
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south by Meyer Street, beyond which are residential properties. The subject property is bordered to the
west by South Railroad Street, beyond which is Drexel Building Supplies.

AECOM did not identify any gasoline service stations or dry cleaners in the immediate vicinity (500 feet)
of the subject property. In addition, no sensitive receptors (i.e. day care centers, schools, hospitals, water
bodies) were identified as being located adjacent to the subject property. Based on AECOM’s site
reconnaissance of the surrounding neighborhood, no off-site sources of concern were identified.

2.3.3 Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials

Other than normal commercial cleaning supplies at the former convenience store, hazardous materials or
petroleum products were not identified at the subject property. De minimis staining was observed on
asphalt parking surface of subject property.

2.34 Hazardous Waste

No evidence of hazardous waste generation was observed at the subject property, and the site contact
reported no such activities. In addition, the subject property was not listed as a generator of hazardous
waste in the site-specific database report.

235 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Based on the age of the subject property (post-1979), PCBs are not expected to be present on-site.

No hydraulic equipment (transformers, trash compactors, lifts) was identified on the subject property.

2.3.6 Aboveground Storage Tanks

Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were not identified during the site visit. In addition, no ASTs were
listed in the site-specific environmental database report reviewed by AECOM, or otherwise identified
during AECOM’s review of historical aerial photographs.

2.3.7 Underground Storage Tanks

No evidence of underground storage tanks was observed at the subject property during AECOM’s site
visit. Based on AECOM's site visit, previous Phase | ESA reports, and documents obtained from the
WDNR, the following underground storage tanks were removed from the subject property in November
2018:

e  One 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST

¢ Two 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST

e One 2,000-gallon diesel UST

e  One 1,000-gallon kerosene UST

Documentation of the tank removal was submitted in a report by General Engineering Company (GEC)
on December 19, 2018. In addition, the subject property is listed in the UST database for the above-
mentioned USTs.

2.3.8 Solid Waste

No solid waste dumpsters were observed at the subject property during AECOM’s site visit. An area of
debris, with empty, overturned garbage receptacles, was observed on the south side of the subject
property building. No evidence of inappropriate disposal activities and no significant staining were
identified in the vicinity of the receptacles.

2.3.9 Water

According to Mr. Kudy, all utilities to the subject property have been shut off. The subject property,
however, does receive its potable water supply from the Village of Campbellsport water system. No

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
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potable water wells were identified at the subject property or reported by the site contact to be present on-
site.

2.3.10 Wastewater

The subject property is currently unoccupied. Previously, wastewater discharges at the subject property
included effluent from human consumptive use, which, according to site contact, discharged directly to the
municipal sanitary sewer system.

2.3.11  Stormwater

No stormwater drains were observed on the subject property at the time of AECOM’s site
reconnaissance. Stormwater which does not infiltrate the unpaved surfaces is expected to flow towards
storm drains located in the adjacent Railroad Street.

2312 Heating and Cooling

The subject property building is heated and cooled by natural gas-fired furnace and air conditioning
(HVAC) unit. WE Energies provides electricity and Alliant Energy supplies natural gas service for heating
to the subject property.

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
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3. Environmental Setting

3.1 Topography

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic maps of the Campbellsport,
Wisconsin quadrangle indicates that the subject property elevation is approximately 1,045 feet above
mean sea level (USGS, 2018). Regional topography is generally characterized as flat. In the absence of
man-made influences (e.g. stormwater drains and drainage ditches), surface water from the subject
property likely drains generally south, following local topography towards the unnamed tributary to the
western branch of the Milwaukee River. However, the subject property area is developed and surface
water runoff from the subject property is likely diverted to man-made drainage systems.

3.2 Soil/Geology

Surface soils at the subject property are mapped as the St. Charles series silt loam (USDA, 2021). St.
Charles soils are generally derived of loess over glacial loamy till. St. Charles soils are well drained and
characterized by a moderately high to high ability to transmit water through the most restrictive unit.
Bedrock beneath the subject property is Paleozoic Silurian dolomite, assumed to be present at less than
50 feet bgs (Mudrey, Jr, Brown, and Greenburg, 1982). Site-specific geologic information was collected
during the 1997 and 1998 site investigation activities conducted by AES Consultants, Ltd. (AES),
summarized in the August 2001 Case Close Out Request, indicated that soils at the subject property were
primarily medium silty clay with pebbles to a depth of 5 to 8 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) (AES,
2001).

3.3 Groundwater/Hydrology

Site-specific hydrologic information collected during the 1997 and 1998 site investigation activities
conducted by AES Consultants, Ltd. (AES), summarized in the August 2001 Case Close Out Request)
indicated that groundwater flow at the subject property was to the west-southwest (AES, 2001). The
Niagara Formation, underlying the unconsolidated materials at the subject property, is a regional water
supply aquifer where groundwater is used for potable purposes. Numerous water wells are mapped
within 1.0 mile of the subject site (EDR, 2022). Depth to uppermost groundwater, collected during
sampling events, ranged from approximately 3 to 10.5 feet bgs (AES, 2002).

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
13



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Project reference: WCS-124 Under Cooperative
Agreement BFOOE02369
Project number: 60692014

4. Site and Area History

Historical information for the subject property and surrounding properties is based on AECOM'’s review
and analysis of the following historical sources:

e  Aerial photographs dated 1937, 1941, 1949, 1957, 1964, 1971, 1981, 1987, 1992, 2006, 2010, 2013,
and 2017;

e  Topographic maps dated 1955, 1958, 1974, 2013, 2015, and 2018;
o City directories for the years 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017; and
e  Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps dated 1894, 1900, 1910, 1919, and 1927.

In addition, an interview was conducted with Charlie Kudy with the Village of Campbellsport. Mr. Kudy
informed Ms. Kubicek that the building department records for the subject property are handled by
Bowmar Appraisal. Ms. Kubicek contacted Bowman Appraisal and spoke with Ms. Julie Adkins, who
indicated that Bowmar had no files available on the subject property.

4.1 Subject Property

Historical research indicates that the subject property was developed as early as 1894 with a residential
dwelling and stable. The subject property history is summarized in the table below.

Year(s) Description Source
1894-1919 Aresidential dwelling and a stable with an attached 1894, 1900, 1910, and 1919
icehouse are depicted on the subject property; an Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

additional stable is depicted in 1910. All buildings
remain in the 1919 map, but the dwelling is labeled
vacant.

1927, 1937 The dwelling appears to have been razed. The private 1927 Sanborn Fire Insurance
garage & milk depot and two stable structures remain  Map; 1937 aerial photograph
on the subject property. An additional building, labeled
a private garage and milk depot, is depicted to the
southeast of the vacant dwelling structure. A gasoline
tank is depicted adjacent to the west-southwest of the
subject property in Railroad Street.

1941 The smaller stable in the southwest corner of the 1941 aerial photograph
subject property has been razed, the private garage
building and larger stable in the northeast corner

remain.
1947, 1957, 1964, 1971, The large stable in the northeast corner has been 1947, 1957, 1964, 1971, and
1981 razed. The private garage & milk depot building 1981 aerial photographs
remain.
1987, 1992, 2006, 2010, The private garage & milk depot building has been 1987, 1992, 2006, 2010, 2013,
2013, 2017 razed. A new structure and a canopy are first visible in and 2017 aerial photographs

the 1987 aerial photograph.

The subject property address was listed in the 2000, 2005, and 2010 historical city directories as being
occupied by Campbellsport Self Service and in the 2014 historical city directory as MSM Mart 2. No other
tenants were listed as occupying the subject property. According to Mr. Kudy, the subject property was
historically a gas station with a small convenience store.
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4.2 Off-site Properties

Similar to the subject property, surrounding properties were developed as early as 1894. Properties to
the east and south have primarily been residential since as early as 1894. A large garage (30 car
capacity), with two adjacent gasoline tanks (in Main Street) is depicted to the north, and an auto repair
shop depicted approximately 50 feet to the east of the subject property in the 1919 and 1927 Sanborn®
Maps. Aerial photographs show properties to the north as primarily commercial. The C&N Railway line is
depicted to the west, across Railroad Street from at least 1894 to sometime between 1992 and 2006,
when the railroad is converted to the Eisenbahn State Trail. The Farmers’ Co-Operative Co is depicted
along the C&N railroad adjacent to the west, northwest, and southwest (along the rail line) from at least
1894 to at least 1927; development (buildings) along the railroad ROW is visible in aerial photographs
even after the conversion to the State Trail. No historical off-site sources of concern were identified.

4.3 Previously Prepared Environmental Reports

Several previous prepared environmental reports were provided for AECOM'’s review during the course of
this assessment. A review of these reports indicates that the site history and regulatory research
contained within these reports is generally consistent with AECOM'’s own independent research and
analysis. No significant data gaps were identified during AECOM'’s review of these previously prepared
reports. Additional information regarding these reports is provided in Section 9.3.

Remedial Investigation Report & Remedial Action Plan, Campbellsport Self-Service, 104 N
Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin, dated January 1998. Prepared by AES Consultants,
Ltd for Mr. Dan Uelman, Jr.

AES Consultants, Ltd. (AES) performed a remedial investigation of the subject property in December
1997 following the identification of soil and groundwater contamination with petroleum products during a
system piping upgrade in September 1997. Ten soil borings were installed; four of the borings were
converted to groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate groundwater quality. Boring locations were limited
to onsite, in the vicinity of the five USTs present at the site. Petroleum constituents were identified in soil
samples collected from the former diesel and kerosene UST area in the northern portion of the site, and
groundwater samples collected indicated petroleum hydrocarbon impacts. The extent of soil and
groundwater contamination was not defined and additional soil and groundwater investigation to the west
and north of the existing borings/wells was recommended.

Supplemental Remedial Investigation Report & Remedial Action Plan, Campbellsport Self-Service,
104 N Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin, dated September 1998. Prepared by AES
Consultants, Ltd for Mr. Dan Uelman, Jr.

AES performed a supplemental remedial investigation of the subject property in 1998. Twenty-eight
borings were installed on-and off-site; seven of the borings were converted to groundwater monitoring
wells to evaluate groundwater quality. Diesel range organics (DRO) were detected above the NR720
residual contaminant levels (RCLs) in sample B-21, located in the dispensing area to the west of the
building. Gasoline range organics (GRO) and petroleum VOCs (PVOCs) were detected above the NR720
RCLs in samples from B-4, located in the dispenser area to the north of the building. Lead was detected
above the NR720 Table 2 RCL in borings B-17, B-21, and B-25. Saturated soil samples from three boring
locations contained contaminants above the NR720 cleanup levels. AES estimated that the saturated soil
impacts did not extent deeper than 15 ft bgs and were isolated to the area near the gasoline dispenser
island.

The piping repair contractor was instructed to excavate all accessible petroleum contaminated soil from
the piping replacement area. Approximately 100 tons of soil were removed from the area and stockpiled
before proper disposal. Approximately 200 cubic yards or 280 tons of petroleum contaminated soil
remained at the subject property in the dispenser area under the central canopy, and in the dispenser
area north of the building, at the time of the report.

AES completed an assessment of natural attenuation from the data collected and determined that
passive bioremediation of the groundwater contamination appears to be occurring and that the site
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groundwater and fate and transport modeling indicated that the contaminant plume will not migrate from
offsite monitoring well MW-2 in the near future. AES recommended continued collection of field and
laboratory data to assess natural attenuation and obtain closure of the site.

Commerce Case Summary and Closeout Request, Campbellsport Self-Service, 104 North Railroad
Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin (Commerce #53010-0114-04, BRRTS #03-20-170-268), dated
Augqgust 14, 2001, Prepared by AES Consultants, Ltd.

On August 14, 2001, AES submitted a closure request to the Department of Commerce. The request
summarized the remedial actions and supplemental remedial actions, as well as the long-term
groundwater monitoring completed through March 2001. Mann-Kendall Statistical Analysis results for
wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 indicated a decreasing trend for groundwater contaminants previously
detected above the NR140 Enforcement Standards. AES stated the asphalt cap on the site will remain in
place as an engineering control while the site is occupied by a retail gas station, thus eliminating direct
contact and reducing the leaching of precipitation. AES recommended closure of the site with a
groundwater use restriction placed on the 104 N Railroad property and potentially the property west of
Railroad Street to address the off-site groundwater contamination identified in the right-of-way. The
Department of Commerce denied the closure in a letter dated September 26, 2001, stating that the wells
were improperly screened to accurately determine groundwater flow direction and levels of
contamination. The Department requested the installation and further monitoring of an additional well in
the northwest corner of the property.

Additional Well Information, Campbelilsport Self Service, 104 North Railroad Street,
Campbellsport, Wisconsin (Commerce #53010-0114-04, BRRTS #03-20-170-268), dated February
25, 2002, Prepared by AES Consultants, Ltd.

On February 25, 2002, AES submitted a letter report of the well installation, development, and sampling
of the additional well installed in the northwest corner of the subject property per the Department’s
request in September 2001. Laboratory results indicated petroleum compound concentrations were
mostly below the detection limit, with the exception of 1,3,5-trimethlybenzene, which was detected at a
concentration only slightly above the detection limit. In a letter dated March 7, 2002, the Department
stated it would review the case closure request once the appropriate GIS Registry information was
provided.

GIS Packet Requirements for LUST Site closure, Campbellsport Self Serve, 104 N. Railroad Street,
Campbelisport, Wisconsin (Commerce #53010-0114-04, BRRTS #03-20-170-268), dated April 19,
2002, Prepared by AES Consultants, Ltd.

AES submitted the “Checklist of Documents for GIS Registry Packet” to the Department of Commerce in
April 2002. Documents included figures and tables noting areas of residual on-site soil contamination and
on- and off-site groundwater contamination. The package also included a cover letter for the notification
of groundwater contamination in the Railroad Street right-of-way, addressed to the Village of
Campbellsport.

Conditional Case Closure, Commerce #53010-0114-04A, BRRTS #03-20-170-268, Campbellsport
Self Serve, 104 N. Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin, dated May 7, 2002, prepared by
Wisconsin Department of Commerce.

The Department of Commerce confirmed that the April 19, 2002 GIS packet was received and payment
made to the DNR. The site was conditionally closed pending a notification on the property deed
addressing residual petroleum impacts to soil — the original GIS packet contained notification to the
Village of Campbellsport for off-site groundwater contamination in Railroad Street, a site map indicating
where remaining soil contamination exists, and the abandonment of monitoring wells.

The well abandonment documentation and recorded deed instrument submittal were submitted June 10,
2002 and July 17, 2002, respectively. The deed restriction indicates that contaminated soils in the area of
the former pump island and if subsurface work is done in the area of contamination, soils must be
managed in accordance with applicable regulations.
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The final case closure letter was received on July 23, 2002, indicating the site has been included on the
WDNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation sites to address residual groundwater contamination above
NR140 enforcement standards.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Campbellsport Self Serve, 104 Railroad Street,
Campbellsport, Wisconsin, dated February 20, 2013. Prepared by Endpoint Solutions for Mr.
Daniel Uelmen and Collins State Bank.

Endpoint Solutions (Endpoint) performed a Phase | ESA at the subject property parcel. At the time of
Endpoints Phase I, the five USTs at the subject property were still in place. Endpoint reported that
operations at the subject property ceased in 2012. Endpoint reported that the historical data reviewed
identified the following circumstances of environmental concern.

e Under ASTM 1527-05, Endpoint identified the closed LUST case at the subject property as an
HREC, or an environmental condition which in the past would have been considered a REC, but
which may or may not be considered a REC currently. Endpoint determined that while residual soil
and groundwater contamination remains, regulatory closure was obtained for the subject property.
Endpoint did not recommend further assessment.

Endpoint identified the five “in use” USTs at the property and one observed drum marked “non-hazardous
waste” as environmental conditions. Endpoint recommended disposal of the drum and its content as well
as confirmation of the abandonment of monitoring wells at the subject property.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Campbellsport Self Serve, 104 Railroad Street,
Campbellsport, Wisconsin, dated January 25, 2016. Prepared by Endpoint Solutions for Collins
State Bank.

Endpoint conducted another Phase | ESA at the subject property parcel in 2016. At the time of Endpoints
Phase I, the five USTs at the subject property were still in place. Endpoint reported that operations at the
subject property ceased in 2012. Endpoint reported that the historical data reviewed identified the
following circumstances of environmental concern:

e Based on changes to the ASTM E1527 standard (to ASTM E1527-13), Endpoint identified the closed
LUST site as a CREC.

o Endpoint also identified the historical use of the UST system, and the inability to rule out a potential
release due to routine operations of the unloading, storage and dispensing of fuel since the prior site
investigation activities as a REC.

Endpoint did not recommend further investigation activities at the site, but indicated that soil and
groundwater sampling and analysis could rule out the likelihood of impacts related to the UST system.

Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment, MSM Chatel, 104 N Railroad Street, Campbellsport,
Fond du Lac County, Wisconsin, dated December 19, 2018. Prepared by General Engineering
Company for the Wisconsin DNR.

General Engineering Company (GEC) oversaw the tank system closure for the subject property. During
the closure, five underground storage tanks, four dispensers, and piping were removed from the subject
property. Two USTs (diesel and kerosene) were removed from the area north of the building. Three
gasoline USTs were removed from an area to the south of the building.

Schaper Excavating and Petroleum of Pardeeville, Wisconsin cleaned and removed the USTs, piping,
and dispensers. The USTs were single-walled and appeared in good condition with no obvious leaks or
holes. The double-walled piping appeared in good condition at the time of removal, so no soil samples
were collected beneath the piping.

A total of 20 soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the southern UST excavation at depths
from 7-8 ft bgs; samples were collected from beneath the dispensers at depths of 3-4 ft bgs; and from the
bottom of the northern excavation at depths of 4-7 ft bgs. Analytical results from the northern diesel and

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM
17



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Project reference: WCS-124 Under Cooperative
Agreement BFOOE02369
Project number: 60692014

kerosene dispenser area indicated the presence of the petroleum constituents benzene, ethylbenzene,
naphthalene, toluene, trimethylbenzenes, and total xylenes above the NR720 groundwater pathway RCL
at a depth of 5 ft bgs. Soil results from the western dispenser area indicated PVOC compounds and
naphthalene at concentrations above the NR720 groundwater pathway RCL and direct contact RCL.
Benzene was also detected beneath the center dispenser, the eastern dispenser, and the eastern wall.
Soil samples from beneath the northern diesel UST contained PVOC and naphthalene concentrations
above both the NR720 groundwater pathway and direct contact RCLs. GEC reviewed the files in the
Closed LUST case and inferred that the results of the TSSA are similar to the residual contamination
reported in the LUST case files. The TSSA findings resulted in the opening of a new LUST case for the
subject property. This new, open LUST case is considered a REC.
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5. Database and Records Review

5.1 User Provided Information

On September 26, 2022, Mr. Charles Kudy with the Village of Campbellsport provided AECOM with a
completed ASTM E1527-13 User Questionnaire which summarized their knowledge of title records,
environmental liens, specialized knowledge, and/or real estate value reduction issues associated with the
subject property. Mr. Kudy was not aware of any environmental liens or activity use limitations having
been placed on the subject property. Mr. Kudy stated that he did not have specialized knowledge or
experience that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property. Mr. Kudy was aware of a
WDNR case opened at the property in 2002 for a spill; to his knowledge, the case is closed. According to
Mr. Kudy, the Village of Campbellsport acquired the subject property through delinquent tax payments to
Fond du Lac County and the subject property is not currently for sale.

Mr. Tom Coogan with the WDNR (Client) also provided AECOM with a completed ASTM E1527-13 User
Questionnaire. Mr. Coogan was aware that a PIFF lien had been placed on the property after the
removal of the underground storage tanks by the State of Wisconsin. He was not aware of any
environmental activity use limitations having been placed on the subject property. Mr. Coogan’s
specialized knowledge or experience that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property was
limited to knowledge of the WDNR BRRTS cases associated with the subject property.

5.2 Title Records/Environmental Liens

Per the agreed upon scope of work, a chain-of-title and an environmental lien search were not performed
as part of this assessment beyond what is provided by the EDR database review. The EDR database
reported the Petroleum Inspection Fund (PIFF) lien and stated it was extinguished in 2021 as part of the
tax foreclosure by Fond du Lac County.

5.3 Database Information

In accordance with the scope of work and ASTM E1527-13, a search of various governmental databases
was conducted by EDR. The site-specific environmental database report was reviewed to evaluate if soil
and or groundwater from on-site and/or off-site sources of concern has the potential to impact the subject
property. The database abbreviations are provided in the site-specific environmental database report.

The database report includes various reports detailing database information for each of the sites
identified/geocoded within the specified radius. In some cases, additional sites were identified within the
database report; however, EDR was not able to map them to specific locations due to
insufficient/contradicting address information. These sites were included in the database report as
"orphan” sites. Based upon AECOM's review, no orphan sites were identified. A summary of AECOM’s
review and analysis of the site-specific environmental database report is presented below. A copy of the
database report is provided in Appendix B.

Based on AECOM’s research, the subject property is not located on or within a 1-mile radius of tribal
lands.

5.3.1 Subject Property

The subject property is identified on the Underground Storage Tank (UST) database under MSM Chahal 2
LLC, as well as the RGA Leaking Underground Storage Tank (RGA LUST), Leaking Underground Storage
Tank (LUST), Activity Use Limitation (AUL), SPILLS, Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking
System (BRRTS), EDR Historical Auto Repair Facilities (EDR Hist Auto), CRS, And LIENS databases
under the name Campbellsport Self-Service. All listings were identified at 104 South Railroad Street. The
UST listing identifies the following USTs installed and removed from the subject property:

e  One 1,000-gallon kerosene UST
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e One 2,000-gallon diesel UST
e Two 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST
e  One 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST

The LUST case (BRRTS #03-20-170268) under Campbellsport Self Service, was opened in 1997 after
contamination was observed during piping system upgrades. The LUST case was closed by the
Department of Commerce in 2002 with continuing obligations related to residual soil contamination off-site
and groundwater impacts in Railroad Street right-of-way, thus listing the subject property in the CRS and
AUL databases. The LUST case was transferred back to WDNR jurisdiction in 2013. Based on the
closed status with continuing obligations and activity use limitations, the closed LUST listing is considered
a CREC, in AECOM'’s opinion.

A second LUST case was opened in 2021 (BRRTS # 03-20-588569) after PVOCs were detected in soil
samples collected during a 2018 UST removal. The database listing for the 03-20-588569 LUST case
lists impacts as soil contamination with leaded and unleaded gasoline. No additional investigations or
remedial actions have been conducted for this LUST case, and it remains open. The open LUST case is,
in AECOM’s opinion, considered a REC.

The SPILLS database listing is related to an April 1992 release to the pavement, then storm sewer and
surface water, of 35 gallons of gasoline when a driver drove away from the gas station with the pump
hose still in the fill tube of their vehicle. No action was taken for the spill by hired septic contractors and
the WDNR determined no further action was required at the spill activity. Based on the closed with no
further action status, in AECOM’s opinion, the spill is considered an HREC.

The subject property is listed in the EDR Hist Auto database as Campbellsport Self-Serve (1897-1993,
1996, 1997-2012), Random Lake Oil (1994-1995, 1997).

5.3.2 Surrounding Sites

According to the environmental database report, numerous sites (over 20) were identified within their
respective ASTM E1527-13 and/or EDR search distances from the subject property. Based on AECOM’s
review of these database listings, none of these sites are expected to present a REC to the subject
property based on their distance from the subject property, regulatory status (i.e. closed, no violations
found), media impacted (i.e. soil only), and/or topographical position from the subject property (i.e. down-
gradient or cross-gradient). Due to its proximity to the subject property, the following site is discussed in
additional detail:

o  Zeller Property, at 121 Fond du Lac Ave, is located approximately 135 feet east-northeast of the
subject property. This site is listed on the LUST, CRS, and AUL databases. According to the site-
specific environmental database report, LUST Case 03-20-108618 is related to soil and groundwater
contaminated with unleaded and leaded gasoline. AECOM reviewed the BRRTS case file for the
Zeller Property LUST case. The case was closed in May 2004 and the site added to the WDNR GIS
Registry of Closed Remediation Sites for residual soil and groundwater contamination. The closure
documentation also indicated that the leaking USTs were removed in July 1996, approximately 35
tons of contaminated soil was removed from the source are in December 2001, silty clay soils
identified at the site have relatively low permeability, and the most recent groundwater flow at the site
was to the northeast. Based on the closed status of the site, the low permeability of soils identified at
the site, and the groundwater flow direction away from the subject property, it is AECOM'’s opinion
that this site is not a REC .

54 Agency File Review

541 Local

AECOM submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to the Campbellsport Volunteer Fire
Department to determine if they have files related to historical hazardous materials releases that may
have occurred at the subject property. Fire Chief Craig Olsen responded via e-mail that the
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Campbellsport Volunteer Fire Department had no records of hazardous materials releases or incidents at
the subject property.

5.4.2 County

AECOM reviewed the Fond du Lac County Land Information website for records pertaining to the subject
property’s physical and parcel addresses. Information obtained from the County is included elsewhere in
this report.

5.4.3 State

In addition, AECOM reviewed the files related to the subject property LUST case and the surrounding
property database listings of concern available on the WDNR BRRTS online database. Information
reviewed is discussed in Sections 4 and 5 of this report.

544 Federal

AECOM searched the U.S. EPA’s Envirofacts and Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)
online databases. The SEMS database replaced the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) which has since been retired. SEMS includes
the same data fields and content as CERCLIS. The Envirofacts database retrieves information obtained
from 17 national systems, including the CERCLIS, Superfund program (NPL sites), hazardous waste
sites, and potential hazardous waste sites. The subject property was not listed on the Envirofacts or
SEMS databases.
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6. Findings and Opinions

AECOM performed a Phase | ESA of the subject property in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM E1527-13, which meets the requirements of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations Part 312 and
is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the landowner liability protections. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 through 1.5 of this report.

The following sections summarize the findings and opinions of this Phase | ESA of the subject property.

6.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

The following REC was identified during this assessment:

e Anopen LUST case (BRRTS #03-20-588569) and related contamination observed during the
December 2018 UST removal activities is considered a REC.

6.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

The following CREC was identified during this assessment:

e The closed LUST site (BRRTS #03-20-170268) with residual soil and groundwater contamination
and off-site groundwater impacts. The LUST case was closed with a deed restriction requiring the
proper management of contaminated soil still located at the subject property, if disturbed. Closure
documents indicate that the asphalt and concrete surfaces at the subject property prevent infiltration
of precipitation. If redevelopment of the property occurs, a proper barrier must be incorporated into
redevelopment. Based on the residual contamination and the condition of proper management of
contaminated soils at the site, AECOM considers this closed LUST case to be CREC. It should be
noted that if the residual contamination is removed as part of a response to the current open LUST
case the deed restriction may be removed and the requirement of barrier maintenance may no

longer apply.

6.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

The following HREC was identified during this assessment:

e The April 1992 a release of gasoline at the subject property. The BRRTS file for case #04-20-
284164 indicates the case was closed with no further action on April 13, 1992. Based on the closed
status with no further action, AECOM considers this case to be an HREC.

6.4 De Minimis Conditions

The following DMCs were identified during this assessment:

o Empty trash receptacles were observed overturned on the subject property during AECOM’s site
visit.

e AECOM noted a small (less than two square feet) stain on the concrete/asphalt of the parking area
of the subject property.
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7. Conclusions

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13 of
104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin, the subject property. Any exception to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in Sections 1.3 through 1.5 of this report. This assessment has revealed
no evidence of RECs or CRECs in connection with the property except the following:

The following REC was identified in connection with the subject property:

e The open LUST case (BRRTS #03-20-588569) and related soil and groundwater contamination
observed during the December 2018 UST removal activities.

The following CREC was identified in connection with the subject property:

e The closed LUST site (BRRTS #03-20-170268) with residual soil contamination.
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8. Environmental Professional Statement

Ms. Kubicek was the Environmental Professional (EP) for this project. Ms. Kubicek’s EP statement is
below and her resume is provided in Appendix C:

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of an EP as
defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and that | have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the
subject property. | have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Signature: Date: September 28, 2022

L
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2013, 2015, and 2018. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road,
Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR Aerial Photos Decade Package prepared for 104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin
53010, dated September 7, 2022. Inquiry number 7109520.8. Aerial photographs dated 1937, 1941,
1949, 1957, 1964, 1971, 1981, 1987, 1992, 2006, 2010, 2013, and 2017. Report prepared by
Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050,
www.edrnet.com.

EDR City Directory Abstract prepared for 104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin 53010,
dated September 7, 2022. Inquiry number 7109520.5. City directories reviewed included 1992, 1995,
2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong
Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck®, prepared for 104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin
53010, dated September 7, 2022. Inquiry number 7109520.2s. Report prepared by Environmental Data
Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

EDR Sanborn Map Report, prepared for 104 South Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin 53010,
dated September 7, 2022. Inquiry number 7109520.3. Report prepared by Environmental Data
Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.

Endpoint Solutions, 2013. Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Campbellsport Self Serve, 104
Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin.

Endpoint Solutions, 2016. Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Campbellsport Self Serve, 104
Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Wisconsin.

General Engineering Company, December 19, 2018. Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment, MSM
Chatel, 104 N Railroad Street, Campbellsport, Fond du Lac County, Wisconsin.

Google Earth website, www.google.earth.com. This information was reviewed online by Ms. Kubicek with
AECOM on September 7, 2022.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Technical Guide For Addressing Petroleum Vapor Intrusion At
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites dated June 2015,
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/pvi-guide-final-6-10-15.pdf

Web Soil Survey. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service website -
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/
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Figure 1. Site Location
Figure 2. Map Site Layout
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AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:
WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad Street
Campbellsport, WI

Project No.
60692014

Photo No. Date:
1 9/8/22

Direction Photo
Taken:

North

Description:

Interior of convenience
store building, last
occupied in 2016.

Photo No. Date:
2 9/8/22

Direction Photo
Taken:

North

Description:

Walk-in cooler portion of
convenience store.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:
WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad Street
Campbellsport, WI

Project No.
60692014

Photo No. Date:
3 9/8/22

Direction Photo
Taken:

South

Description:

Janitor’s
closet/maintenance room
of convenience store
building.

Photo No. Date:

4 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

Northwest
Description:

Northwest corner of
convenience store
building.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.
WCS-124 104 N Railroad Street 60692014
Campbellsport, WI

Photo No. Date:

5 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:
North
Description: hwmwww

Il -erl [

View of subject property |

from southern property
boundary.

Photo No. Date:
6 9/8/22

Direction Photo
Taken:

North

Description:

Western property
boundary.
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AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:
WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad Street
Campbellsport, WI

Project No.
60692014

Photo No. Date:

7 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

South
Description:

Eastern property line.

Photo No. Date:

8 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

East
Description:

Front of convenience
store building. Gravel
area under canopy is
former fuel dispenser and
piping excavation area.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:
WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad Street
Campbellsport, WI

Project No.
60692014

Photo No. Date:

9 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

Former fuel dispenser
excavation area.

Photo No. Date:

10 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

Southeast
Description:

Former fuel dispenser and
piping excavation in
foreground. Background
grassy area is former
gasoline UST excavation
area.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:

WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad Street
Campbellsport, WI

Project No.
60692014

Photo No.
11

Date:
9/8/22

Direction Photo

Taken:

West

Description:

Gasoline UST excavation
area located south of the
convenience store

building.

Photo No.
12

Date:
9/8/22

Direction Photo

Taken:

West

Description:

Kerosene and diesel UST
and dispensing excavation
area, located north of the
convenience store

building.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name: Site Location: Project No.
WCS-124 104 N Railroad Street 60692014
Campbellsport, WI
Photo No. Date:
13 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:
South —_——
IS
Description:

Kerosene and diesel UST
and dispensing excavation
area, located north of the
convenience store

building.

Photo No. Date:
14 9/8/22

Direction Photo

Taken:

East

Description:

Kerosene and diesel UST
and dispensing excavation
area, located north of the
convenience store

building.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:
WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad Street
Campbellsport, WI

Project No.
60692014

Photo No. Date:

15 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

North
Description:

Commercial properties to
the north, across

alleyway.

Photo No. Date:

16 9/8/22
Direction Photo
Taken:

South
Description:

Residential properties to
the south, across Meyer
Street.




AZCOM

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Facility Name:

WCS-124

Site Location:
104 N Railroad
Campbellsport,

Street
Wi

Project No.
60692014

Photo No.
17

Date:
9/8/22

Direction Photo

Taken:

West

Description:

Adjacent Drexel building
materials facility located to
the west, across Railroad

Street.

Photo No.
18

Date:
9/8/22

Direction Photo

Taken:

South

Description:

Commercial and

residential building located
to the north, along West

Main Street.
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Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Inquiry Number: 7109520.3
September 07, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report iz
Site Name: Client Name:
Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, ' AECOM
104 S Railroad St 1555 N RiverCenter Drive EDR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 Milwaukee, WI 53212
EDR Inquiry # 7109520.3 Contact: JENNIFER KUBICEK

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by AECOM were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to

grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results: R

Certification # 4434-41DD-B8A3
PO # 60692014

Project WCS-124 Phase | Cambpellsport

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results
1927 I
Certification #: 4434-41DD-B8A3

1919

1910 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &

1900 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

1894 historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress
v University Publications of America

v" EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

AECOM (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7109520 - 3 page 2



Sanborn Sheet Key

1927 Source Sheets

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

Volume 1, Sheet 2
1927

1919 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2
1919

1910 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 1
1910

1900 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 1
1900

Volume 1, Sheet 2
1927

7109520 - 3

page 3



Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1894 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 1
1894

7109520 - 3 page 4



Certified Sanborn® Map

SEET] _\\hB ajeag

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized 1o grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanbormn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.com/sanbom and entering the cerlification number. Only Environmental

MEYE'ER (Wi Puveo)

Certification #4434-41DD-B8A3

Site Name: ~ Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
Address: 104 S Railroad St

City, ST, ZIP: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Client: AECOM

EDR Inquiry:  7109520.3
Order Date:  09/07/2022
Certification # 4434-41DD-B8A3

Copyright 1927
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T |
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feat 55 50 500

Volume 1, Sheet 2
L. Volume 1, Sheet 2 i
N
5

7109520 - 3 page






Certified Sanborn® Map

Site Name:
Address:
City, ST, ZIP
Client:

EDR Inquiry:
Order Date:

Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

AECOM

7109520.3
09/07/2022

Certification # 4434-41DD-B8A3

Copyright

1919

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

www.edmet.com/sanbom and entering the cerlification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized 1o grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanbormn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection

Certification #4434-41DD-B8A3

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

.

Volume 1, Sheet 2

0 Feet

150

300

7109520 - 3
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Certified Sanborn® Map

Site Name:
Address:
City, ST, ZIP
Client:

EDR Inquiry:
Order Date:

XX

Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

AECOM

7109520.3
09/07/2022

Certification # 4434-41DD-B8A3

Copyright

1900

Seynag

T P

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized 1o grant rights for commercial reproduction of

The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
www.edmet.com/sanbom and entering the cerlification number. Only Environmental

Ly maps by The Sanbormn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection

> %\

Certification #4434-41DD-B8A3

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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@EDR@ Certified Sanborn® Map 1894
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The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting
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maps by The Sanbormn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection
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Certification #4434-41DD-B8A3

Site Name: ~ Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
Address: 104 S Railroad St
City, ST, ZIP: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Client: AECOM

EDR Inquiry:  7109520.3
Order Date:  09/07/2022
Certification # 4434-41DD-B8A3

Copyright 1894
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feat 55 50 500

1 Volume 1, Sheet 1 i
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Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Inquiry Number: 7109520.4
September 07, 2022

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 09/07/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, ' AECOM i
104 S Railroad St 1555 N RiverCenter Drive EDR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 Milwaukee, WI 53212

EDR Inquiry # 7109520.4 Contact: JENNIFER KUBICEK

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
AECOM were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O# 60692014 Latitude: 43.5973 43° 35' 50" North
Project: WCS-124 Phase | Cambpellspi ~ Longitude: -88.285918 -88° 17" 9" West
UTM Zone: Zone 16 North
UTM X Meters: 396207.47
UTM Y Meters: 4827950.67
Elevation: 1048.70" above sea level

Maps Provided:

2018
2015
2013
1974
1958
1955

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2018 Source Sheets

Campbellsport
2018
7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

Campbellsport
2015
7.5-minute, 24000

2013 Source Sheets

Campbellsport
2013
7.5-minute, 24000

1974 Source Sheets

Campbellsport

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

7109520 - 4 page 3



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1958 Source Sheets

CAMPBELLSPORT
1958
15-minute, 62500

1955 Source Sheets

Campbellsport

1955

15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1955

7109520 - 4 page 4
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Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, WI
104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Inquiry Number: 7109520.8
September 07, 2022

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 09/07/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Phase | ESA - Campbellsport, ' AECOM
104 S Railroad St 1555 N RiverCenter Drive EDR’
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 Milwaukee, Wi 53212

EDR Inquiry # 7109520.8 Contact: JENNIFER KUBICEK

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP
2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1992 1"=500' Acquisition Date: May 01, 1992 USGS/DOQQ
1987 1"=500' Flight Date: June 04, 1987 NHAP

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1981 NHAP

1971 1"=500' Flight Date: August 16, 1971 ASCS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: August 03, 1964 ASCS

1957 1"=500' Flight Date: September 05, 1957 CSS

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: July 17, 1949 PMA

1941 1"=500' Flight Date: September 17, 1941 AAA

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: August 07, 1937 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Thank you for your business.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

104 S RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 43.5973000 - 43" 35’ 50.28"
Longitude (West): 88.2859180 - 88" 17’ 9.30"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 396204.5

UTM Y (Meters): 4827735.0

Elevation: 1049 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12438419 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150915
Source: USDA

TC7109520.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
104 S RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC 104 N RAILROAD ST UST TP
A2 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF S 104 N RAILROAD ST RGA LUST TP
A3 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF S 104 S RAILROAD ST LUST, AUL, SPILLS, BRRTS TP
A4 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-S 104 RAILROAD ST EDR Hist Auto TP
A5 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF S 104 S RAILROAD ST CRS, LIENS TP
A6 WINNEBAGO FS COOP 203 W MAIN ST SHWIMS Lower 85, 0.016, WNW
A7 WINNEBAGO FS COOPERA 203 WEST MAIN STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO Lower 85, 0.016, WNW
A8 LARRY CISEWSKI 125 MEYER ST UST Higher 125, 0.024, SSE
A9 VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLS 121 W MAIN ST UST Higher 151, 0.029, NNW
A10 LIQUID LIZARD LLC 121 W MAIN ST SHWIMS, BRRTS Higher 151, 0.029, NNW
All ROBERT ZELLER 121 S FOND DU LAC AV UST Higher 167, 0.032, ENE
B12 GORDON KRZEWINA 113 MEYER ST UST Higher 183, 0.035, SE
B13 J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIO 105 RAILROAD ST AST Higher 185, 0.035, South
B14 VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLS 102 RAILROAD ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 187, 0.035, South
B15 VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLS 102 RAILROAD ST UST Higher 187, 0.035, South
B16 CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GA 102 RAILROAD ST SHWIMS, LUST Higher 187, 0.035, South
C17 ZELLER PROPERTY 121 FOND DU LAC AVE LUST, CRS, AUL Higher 224,0.042, ENE
C18 CAREW CONCRETE & SUP US MINES Higher 282, 0.053, NE
D19 GERHARD NASS 122 W MAIN UST Higher 282, 0.053, NNW
D20 MEYER FORD SALES 101 N FOND DU LAC EDR Hist Auto Higher 315, 0.060, NNE
C21 SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV 113 E MAIN ST SHWIMS, BRRTS Higher 360, 0.068, ENE
C22 SCHILL MOTOR INC 113 E MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 360, 0.068, ENE
C23 SCHILL MOTOR INC 113 E MAIN ST UST Higher 360, 0.068, ENE
C24 JAMES FORD / THELMA W4343 HWY 67 UST Higher 396, 0.075, ENE
C25 SCHANEN ENTERPRISES 131 E MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 450, 0.085, ENE
E26 SHEFOND OIL CO RAILROAD ST UST Lower 555, 0.105, NW
E27 GERALD HALL 125 MARTIN ST UST Higher 594, 0.112, NNW
F28 ARNOLD GLOEDE 115 CHERRY ST UST Higher 604, 0.114, ESE
29 PRECISION METALS 100 W PRECISION DR UST Higher 624, 0.118, South
30 ALPHEUS KLEINKE 138 N FOND DU LAC AV UST Higher 630, 0.119, North
E31 FOND DU LAC COUNTY H 145 MARTIN ST UST Lower 650, 0.123, NNW
E32 FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY 145 MARTIN ST LUST, CRS, AUL Lower 650, 0.123, NNW
33 LUCAS SERWE 149 E MAIN ST UST Higher 652, 0.123, East
G34 PERRON PROPERTY 137 MILL ST LUST Lower 754, 0.143, NE
G35 TIMON PERRON 137 MILL ST UST Lower 754, 0.143, NE
H36 ROLAND JACAK 277 W MAIN ST UST Lower 759, 0.144, WNW
H37 JACAK PROPERTY 277 W MAIN ST LUST Lower 759, 0.144, WNW
F38 MARGARET PUGH 133 CHERRY ST UST Higher 789, 0.149, ESE
139 JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS S 312 PRECISION DR UST, Financial Assurance Lower 817, 0.155, SW
7109520.2s Page 2



MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
104 S RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

140 JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS 312 PRECISION DR LUST, CRS, AUL, BRRTS, NPDES Lower 817, 0.155, SW
141 GREENE BROTHERS CONS 309 PRECISION STREET AST Lower 854, 0.162, SSW
J42 CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAG 177 E MAIN ST UST Lower 873, 0.165, ENE
J43 WDOT RIGHT OF WAY 300 FEET W OF POPLAR UST Lower 875, 0.166, ENE
K44 SHEFOND 215 RAILROAD ST AST Lower 911, 0.173, NW
K45 SHEFOND OIL 215 N RAILROAD ST LAST, LUST, CRS, AUL Lower 911, 0.173, NW
K46 HERRIGES OIL INC 215 RAILROAD ST AST Higher 946, 0.179, NW
L47 ALLEN BAUMAN 248 LADWIG ST UST Higher 1104, 0.209, SE
L48 KING PIN LANES INC 404 S FOND DU LAC AV UST Higher 1153, 0.218, SE
M49 CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL 259 N FOND DU LAC AV LUST, CRS, AUL Higher 1215, 0.230, NNW
M50 KOHNS FILLING STATIO 259 N FOND DU LAC AV UST Higher 1215, 0.230, NNW
M51 HOPSON MOBIL MART 259 N FOND DU LAC AV UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1215, 0.230, NNW
N52 EUGENE ANDERSON 453 COUNTY HWY F UST Higher 1217, 0.230, SSE
N53 KOFFMAN AUTO BODY 420 S FOND DU LAC AV SHWIMS Higher 1259, 0.238, SE
N54 MEYER FORD MERCURY | 420 S FOND DU LAC AV UST Higher 1259, 0.238, SE
055 STELLA CHEESE-HT ENT 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST UST Lower 1262, 0.239, NNE
056 UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP 139 E SHEYBOGAN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1262, 0.239, NNE
057 UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST SHWIMS, BRRTS Lower 1262, 0.239, NNE
58 CALVIN BARTELT 230 E MAIN ST UST Lower 1301, 0.246, ENE
59 CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC 114 W SHEBOYGAN ST SHWIMS, LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,... Higher 1898, 0.359, NNW

7109520.2s Page 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC UST N/A
104 N RAILROAD ST Fire Dept ID: 2005

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF S RGA LUST N/A
104 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF S LUST N/A
104 S RAILROAD ST Facility Status: CLOSED
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI Facility Status: OPEN

Site Id: 6541900

AUL

Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 6541900

SPILLS
Site 1d: 6541900
Status: CLOSED

BRRTS
Site Id: 6541900

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-S EDR Hist Auto N/A
104 RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF S CRS N/A
104 S RAILROAD ST LIENS
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL. . National Priority List

TC7109520.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... .. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS._______ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS. ... Hazard Ranking List
WIERP._________ .. Environmental Repair Program Database

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWFILF.___ List of Licensed Landfills
WDS. .. Registry of Waste Disposal Sites

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST. ____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing

TC7109520.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP._ ... Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BEAP. ___ . Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program

BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Brownfields Site Locations Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY____ ... Recycling Center Listing

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
AGSPILLS. .. ... Agricultural Spill Cases
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS80.__________________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TC7109520.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD..___ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

_____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
________ PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO________ . _____. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS _____ ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

AIRS. .. Air Permit Program Listing
ASBESTOS._________.____.__. ASBESTOS

COALASH. . ___. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Five Star Recognition Program Sites

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

LEAD. ... Lead Inspection Data

MANIFEST.__________________ Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

NPDES . . NPDES Permit Listing

TIER 2. ... Tier 2 Facility Listing

WIWRRSER. ________________ Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
MINES MRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR HistCleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

TC7109520.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLS 102 RAILROAD ST S 0-1/8(0.035 mi.) B14 46
EPA ID:: WID988605267

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SHWIMS: Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste
Management program

A review of the SHWIMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2022 has revealed that there are 7
SHWIMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

LIQUID LIZARD LLC 121 W MAIN ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) A10 38
FID: 420129380
Status: OPERATING

CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GA 102 RAILROAD ST S0-1/8 (0.035 mi.) B16 53
FID: 420108150
Status: OPERATING

SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV 113 E MAIN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) Cc21 64
FID: 420129710
Status: OPERATING

KOFFMAN AUTO BODY 420 S FOND DU LAC AV SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) N53 205
FID: 420129490
Status: OPERATING

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC 114 W SHEBOYGAN ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) 59 215
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FID: 420091760
Status: OPERATING

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WINNEBAGO FS COOP 203 W MAIN ST WNW O -1/8 (0.016 mi.) A6 27
FID: 471114270
Status: OPERATING

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 057 212
FID: 420098910
Status: OPERATING

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural Resource’s LUST
Database.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/24/2022 has revealed that there are 9
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GA 102 RAILROAD ST S 0-1/8 (0.035 mi.) B16 53
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 2028000
Facility ID: 420108150

ZELLER PROPERTY 121 FOND DU LAC AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C17 55
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4669800

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL 259 N FOND DU LAC AV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) M49 176
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4508000

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC 114 W SHEBOYGAN ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) 59 215
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 993100
Facility ID: 420091760

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY 145 MARTIN ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) E32 88
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site 1d: 3314800

PERRON PROPERTY 137 MILL ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) G34 117
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4697600

JACAK PROPERTY 277 W MAIN ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) H37 122
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4019500

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS 312 PRECISION DR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 140 132
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Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 6695100
Facility ID: 320000670

SHEFOND OIL 215 N RAILROAD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) K45 151
Facility Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3979800
LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.
A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/24/2022 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SHEFOND OIL 215 N RAILROAD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) K45 151
Status: CLOSED
Site ID: 3979800
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Commerces’ List: All Underground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.
A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/06/2022 has revealed that there are 29 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LARRY CISEWSKI 125 MEYER ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A8 32
Fire Dept ID: 2005
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLS 121 W MAIN ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) A9 33
Fire Dept ID: 2005
ROBERT ZELLER 121 S FOND DU LAC AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) All 39
Fire Dept ID: 2005
GORDON KRZEWINA 113 MEYER ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) B12 42
Fire Dept ID: 2005
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLS 102 RAILROAD ST S 0-1/8(0.035 mi.) B15 48
Fire Dept ID: 2005
GERHARD NASS 122 W MAIN NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) D19 63
Fire Dept ID: 2005
SCHILL MOTOR INC 113 E MAIN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) c23 66
Fire Dept ID: 2005
JAMES FORD / THELMA W4343 HWY 67 ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) C24 71
Fire Dept ID: 2005
GERALD HALL 125 MARTIN ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)  E27 81
Fire Dept ID: 2005
ARNOLD GLOEDE 115 CHERRY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) F28 82
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Fire Dept ID: 2005

PRECISION METALS
Fire Dept ID: 2005

ALPHEUS KLEINKE
Fire Dept ID: 2005

LUCAS SERWE
Fire Dept ID: 2005

MARGARET PUGH
Fire Dept ID: 2005

ALLEN BAUMAN
Fire Dept ID: 2005

KING PIN LANES INC
Fire Dept ID: 2005

KOHNS FILLING STATIO
Fire Dept ID: 2005

HOPSON MOBIL MART
Fire Dept ID: 2005

EUGENE ANDERSON
Fire Dept ID: 2005

MEYER FORD MERCURY |
Fire Dept ID: 2005

Lower Elevation

SHEFOND OIL CO
Fire Dept ID: 2005

FOND DU LAC COUNTY H
Fire Dept ID: 2005

TIMON PERRON
Fire Dept ID: 2005

ROLAND JACAK
Fire Dept ID: 2005

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS s
Fire Dept ID: 2005

CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAG
Fire Dept ID: 2005

WDOT RIGHT OF WAY
Fire Dept ID: 2005

STELLA CHEESE-HT ENT
Fire Dept ID: 2005

CALVIN BARTELT
Fire Dept ID: 2005

100 W PRECISION DR
138 N FOND DU LAC AV
149 E MAIN ST

133 CHERRY ST

248 LADWIG ST

404 S FOND DU LAC AV
259 N FOND DU LAC AV
259 N FOND DU LAC AV
453 COUNTY HWY F

420 S FOND DU LAC AV

Address

RAILROAD ST

145 MARTIN ST

137 MILL ST

277 W MAIN ST

312 PRECISION DR

177 E MAIN ST

300 FEET W OF POPLAR
139 E SHEBOYGAN ST

230 E MAIN ST

S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) 29 83
N O - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) 30 85
EO0-1/8 (0.123 mi.) 33 116
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.)  F38 125
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) L47 174
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) L48 175
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) M50 193
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) M51 196
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  N52 204
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) N54 205
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) E26 76
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi)  E31 86
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) G35 119
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) H36 121
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 139 126
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) ~ J42 142
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)  J43 146
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 055 208
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 58 214
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AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Industry, Labor & Human Resources’ List: All Aboveground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/06/2022 has revealed that there are 4 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIO 105 RAILROAD ST S0-1/8 (0.035 mi.) B13 43
Fire Dept ID: 2005

HERRIGES OIL INC 215 RAILROAD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) K46 168

Fire Dept ID: 6607

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GREENE BROTHERS CONS 309 PRECISION STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 141 140
Fire Dept ID: 2005

SHEFOND 215 RAILROAD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) K44 147

Fire Dept ID: 2005

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent
of soil contamination is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be
maintained or NR720 industrial stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/24/2022 has revealed that there are 5 AUL
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ZELLER PROPERTY 121 FOND DU LAC AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C17 55
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4669800

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL 259 N FOND DU LAC AV NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) M49 176
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 4508000

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY 145 MARTIN ST NNW 0O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) E32 88
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3314800

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS 312 PRECISION DR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 140 132
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 6695100
Facid: 320000670

SHEFOND OIL 215 N RAILROAD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) K45 151
Status: CLOSED
Site Id: 3979800
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that
there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WINNEBAGO FS COOPERA 203 WEST MAIN STREET WNW O - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A7 27
EPA ID:: WIT560010357

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP 139 E SHEYBOGAN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 056 209

EPA ID:: WID076170539

US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.

A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US MINES site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CAREW CONCRETE & SUP NE O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) C18 62
Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Mine ID:: 4703475

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MEYER FORD SALES 101 N FOND DU LAC NNE O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) D20 64

TC7109520.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SCHILL MOTOR INC 113 E MAIN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) c22 66
SCHANEN ENTERPRISES 131 E MAIN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) C25 76
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
WI ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SHWIMS 0.500 4 2 1 NR NR 7
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 1 3 5 1 NR NR 10
LAST 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 1 15 14 NR NR NR 30
AST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
CRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
AUL 0.500 1 2 3 0 NR NR 6
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BEAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SPILLS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
AGSPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
BRRTS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI WRRSER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 3 NR NR NR NR 4
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
- Totals -- 9 31 29 2 0 0 71

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC UST U003480184
Target 104 N RAILROAD ST N/A
Property CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Site 1 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: UST:
1049 ft. Name: MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC

Address: 104 N RAILROAD ST

City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
441104

Not reported

MSM Chahal LLC
59817|59817

2005

Yes

29216

Village of Campbellsport
387452|200500350
200500350
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Kerosene

1000

7124/1986 0:00
Coated Steel

Y

Retail Fuel Sales
Sacrificial Anodes
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

115517

Not reported

Safe Suction

N

Monthly Monitoring
Not Required

Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC (Continued) u003480184

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC
104 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

441104

Not reported

MSM Chahal LLC
59817|59817

2005

Yes

29287

Village of Campbellsport
387453|200500351
200500351
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

2000

7/26/1986 0:00
Coated Steel

Y

Retail Fuel Sales
Sacrificial Anodes
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

115586

Not reported

Safe Suction

N

Monthly Monitoring
Not Required

Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC

104 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC (Continued)

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Registration

441104

Not reported

MSM Chahal LLC
59817|59817

2005

Yes

29320

Village of Campbellsport
387450|200500348
200500348
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
6000

7124/1986 0:00
Coated Steel

Y

Retail Fuel Sales
Sacrificial Anodes
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

115615

Automatic Shut Off
Pressurized

N

Monthly Monitoring
Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC

104 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

441104

Not reported

MSM Chahal LLC

u003480184
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC (Continued)

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

59817|59817

2005

Yes

29321

Village of Campbellsport
387454|200500352
200500352
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
6000

7/24/1986 0:00
Coated Steel

Y

Retail Fuel Sales
Sacrificial Anodes
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

115616

Automatic Shut Off
Pressurized

N

Monthly Monitoring
Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC

104 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

441104

Not reported

MSM Chahal LLC
59817|59817

2005

Yes

29374

u003480184
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MSM CHAHAL 2 LLC (Continued) u003480184
Municipality Name: Village of Campbellsport
Tank Reference Number: 387451|200500349
Equipment Wang ID: 200500349
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Tank Contents: Unleaded Gasoline
Capacity: 12000
Install Date: 7124/1986 0:00
Construction Material: Coated Steel
Marketer: Y
Tank Occupancy: Retail Fuel Sales
Corrosion Protection Type: Sacrificial Anodes
Overfill Protection Type: 90alrm95auto
Leak Detection: Automatic Tank Gauge
Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
Spill Protection: Installed
Containment Sump Installed: N
Wall Size: Single
Dispenser Sump Installed: N
Overfill Protection: Installed
Date of Lining: Not reported
Lining Inspection Date: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Pipe Type: Piping (Storage Tank)
Pipe Status: Closed/Removed
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: Y
Pipe Construction Material: Flexible
Pipe Wall Type: Double
Pipe UST Manifolded: N
Pipe Related Tank ID: 115661
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Automatic Shut Off
Pipe System Type: Pressurized
Pipe Flex Connector: N
Pipe Leak Test Method: Monthly Monitoring
Pipe Leak Detection: Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not Applicable
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
A2 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE RGA LUST S116052508
Target 104 N RAILROAD ST N/A
Property CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Site 2 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
1049 ft. 2012 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2011 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2010 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2009 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2008 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S116052508
2007 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2006 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2005 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2004 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2003 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2002 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2001 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
2000 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
1999 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
1998 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE 104 N RAILROAD ST
A3 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE LUST S128173784
Target 104 S RAILROAD ST AUL N/A
Property CAMPBELLSPORT, WI SPILLS
BRRTS
Site 3 of 11in cluster A
Actual: LUST:
1049 ft. Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
Address: 104 S RAILROAD ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: CLOSED
Start Date: 09/05/1997
End Date: 07/23/2002
Last Action: 01/15/2021
Site Id: 6541900
Detail Seq No: 170268
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340

Activity Name:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Jurisdiction:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:

Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE

0320170268
03-20-170268
Not reported

ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE; 11/17/2021

- ADDRESS PREVIOUSLY LISTED AS 104 N RAILROAD, THIS WAS INCORRECTLY

DOCUMENTED;***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF

SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE
TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

DNR RR

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010011404
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
Acres 100: Not reported
EPA NPL Site?: N
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Y
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N
Public Land Survey System Desc: SWNE1313N18E
Geo Located: Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date: 1997-09-05 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-09-11 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

Action Date: 1998-01-20 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY COMMERCE TO BE COMPLETE - FROM
DCOM DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2002-05-07 Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
Action Date: 1998-10-02 Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***

Action Date: 2002-04-19 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 46

Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Date: 1999-08-30 Action Code: 92

Action Name: Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report Received (hon-Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report. Form
4400-194.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Mass Transfer

Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Action Date: 1998-10-02 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
Impact Number: 208264
Impact Code: 04
Impact Comments: Groundwater Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Impact Number: 170270
Impact Code: 05
Impact Comments: Soil Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
Contact Address: 104 N RAILROAD ST
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: DENISE DANELSKI
Contact Address: 2984 SHAWANO AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: GREEN BAY, WI 54313
Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
Address: 104 S RAILROAD ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: OPEN
Start Date: 10/08/2021
End Date: Not reported
Last Action: 12/20/2021
Site Id: 6541900
Detail Seq No: 588569
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (FORMER) - LGU
Activity Number: 0320588569

Activity Display Number:

03-20-588569

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Not reported

SITE FILE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS
MODULE;11/17/2021 - ADDRESS PREVIOUSLY LISTED AS 104 N RAILROAD, THIS
WAS INCORRECTLY DOCUMENTED

Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip:
Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Risk Code: Not reported
Acres: Not reported
Acres 100: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued)

EPA NPL Site?:

S128173784

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

N

Not reported

N

N

N

N
SWNE1313N18E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

2021-10-08

2021-10-08

2021-10-19

2021-12-20

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
TSSA DATED 12/19/2018; SEE AC 33 OF SAME DATE FOR DOCUMENTATION

Action Code: 33
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Not reported

Action Code: 611
Local Government Unit (LGU) Liability Exemption Applies
Date DNR is notified by a local government unit (LGU) that they own
the property and it meets the statutory criteria for exemption from
liability for environmental contamination.
Not reported

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Not reported
Not reported

594628
05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

594627
10

Direct Contact
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
Contacts:
Role Desc: DNR Project Manager
Contact Name: DAVID NESTE
Contact Address: 625 E CTH Y STE 700
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: OSHKOSH, WI 54901
Role Desc: RP Contact/Agent
Contact Name: CHARLIE KUDY
Contact Address: 470 GRANDVIEW AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Role Desc: Owner
Contact Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL
Contact Address: 470 GRANDVIEW AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
AUL:
Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
Address: 104 S RAILROAD ST
City, State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Facid: Not reported
Site Id: 6541900
Detail Seq No: 170268
Region Name: NE
Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
Action Date: 07/23/2002
Activity Type: LUST
Activity Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
Activity Number: 0320170268

Display Number:
Act Name:
ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:
End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:

03-20-170268

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or

restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;

minimize human or environmental exposures.

ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE; 11/17/2021
- ADDRESS PREVIOUSLY LISTED AS 104 N RAILROAD, THIS WAS INCORRECTLY
DOCUMENTED;***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE
TRANSFERRED BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

Not reported

09/05/1997

07/23/2002

01/15/2021

C

CLOSED

DNR RR
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784

Risk Code:

EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:

Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:

Comm Occurrence Id:

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

N

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010011404
Not reported

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Y

Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Survey System Desc: SWNE1313N18E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

1997-09-05

1997-09-11

2013-07-02

1998-01-20

2002-05-07

N

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 2
Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of

a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Not reported

Action Code: 89
DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of

Commerce until 2011.
PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

Action Code: 37
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.

*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY COMMERCE TO BE COMPLETE - FROM

DCOM DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Code: 84
Remaining Actions Needed
Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to
achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 1998-10-02 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 236
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: ** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***

Action Date: 2002-04-19 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 46

Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Date: 1999-08-30 Action Code: 92

Action Name: Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report Received (non-Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report. Form
4400-194.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Mass Transfer

Action Date: 2002-07-23 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Action Date: 1998-10-02 Action Code: 39
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

SPILLS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site Id:
Detail Seq No:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:

Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It
identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Not reported

208264

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

170270

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
104 N RAILROAD ST

Not reported

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

UNITED STATES

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
104 S RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

6541900

284164

SPILLS

KELLY WOLF

0420284164

S128173784

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

04-20-284164
Not reported

INCORRECTLY DOCUMENTED

Region Name: NE

Faclity ID: Not reported
Start Date: 04/10/1992
End Date: 04/13/1992
Last Action: 1992-04-13
Status Cd: C

Status: CLOSED
Jurisdiction: DNR RR

11/17/2021 - ADDRESS PREVIOUSLY LISTED AS 104 N RAILROAD, THIS WAS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued)

Act Code: 350

Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: Not reported
Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Risk Code: Not reported
Acres: Not reported
Acres 100: Not reported
EPA NPL Site?: N

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N

Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Survey System Desc: SWNE1313N18E

Geo Located:

Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:
Action Date: 1992-04-10 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Spill Incident Occurred
Action Desc: Date a hazardous substance spill occurred or date reported to DNR (or

Action Comments:

DATCP) if actual date of spill is unknown.
Not reported

Action Date: 1992-04-10 Action Code: 5

Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Notification of Hazardous Substance Spill
Date a hazardous substance spill is reported to DNR (or DATCP)
Not reported

Action Date: 1992-04-13 Action Code: 11

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Incident Date:
Report Date:
Spill Source:
Notify Flag:

DNR Investigate:
Spill Cause:

Spill Color:

Spill Odor:
Physical Description:
Spill Comments:
Spill Comments:

Spill Action Code:
Spill Action Desc:

Spill Activity Closed

Date DNR determined that no rurther action is required at a spill
activity.

Not reported

04/10/1992 6:45:00 PM
04/10/1992 7:00:00 PM
07

Not reported

Not reported

accidental drive-off with a hose in the fill tube
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SEE SPILL FORM

01
No Action Taken

Spill Action Comments:Contractor hired by DNR - Affordable Septic

Substances:
Substance Desc:

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded

S128173784
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued)

Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

BRRTS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Site Id:

Region Name:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St, Zip:

35
Gal

284167

12

Sanitary Sewer Contamination
Not reported

284166

07

Surface Water Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD

334 EAST MAIN ST

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE

104 S RAILROAD ST

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

6541900

NE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S128173784

Activity Number: 0720576750

Activity Display Number: 07-20-576750

Detail Seq No: 576750

Status: Not reported

Activity Type: GENERAL PROPERTY

Activity Name:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Start Date:
End Date:
Last Action:

Dept Of Commerce Number:

Comm Occurrence Id:

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE

Not reported

SITE FILE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE; ALSO
KNOWN AS: MSM MART; 11/17/2021 - ADDRESS PREVIOUSLY LISTED AS 104 N
RAILROAD, THIS WAS INCORRECTLY DOCUMENTED

02/03/2016

Not reported

2022-02-14

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Act Code: 380
Risk Code: Not reported
Acres: Not reported
Acres 100: Not reported
EPA NPL Site?: N
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N
Public Land Survey System Desc: SWNE1313N18E
Geo Located: Y
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N
GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:
Action Date: 2016-02-23 Action Code: 199
Action Name: Additional Information Received (Fee-Based or Closure)
Action Desc: Date DNR received the additional information that it had requested in
order to make a determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 2016-02-03 Action Code: 695
Action Name: Lender Liability Exemption Environmental Assessment Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an environmental assessment (within 180 days of

acquiring property) to comply with requirements of the Lender
Liability Exemption under Wis. Stat. ch. 292. If all conditions are
met, exemption is acquired by statute and lender does not need
written confirmation from DNR.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2016-03-28 Action Code: 688

Action Name: Lender Liability Exemption Clarification Letter Issued

Action Desc: DNR has provided a written response to a lender regarding the

adequacy of a Phase | & Il environmental site assessment (ESA) and
that the lender liability exemption applies.

Action Comments: COLLINS STATE BANK

Action Date: 2016-02-03 Action Code: 686

Action Name: Lender Liability Exemption Clarification Request (fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for a Lender Liability Exemption Letter

and a fee was paid. DNR will review documentation and provide a
written clarification to a lender to confirm if all statutory

conditions have been met for the lender liability exemption under
Wis. Stat. ch. 292.

Action Comments: COLLINS STATE BANK

Action Date: 2016-02-23 Action Code: 198

Action Name: Request for Additional Information (Fee-Based or Closure)

Action Desc: Date DNR requests additional information in order to make a
determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2016-02-24 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

2022-02-14

Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

PHASE 1 - PG 9 REVISION

Action Code:
WI Assessment Monies (WAM) Application Received

S128173784

Date DNR received an application for a WI Assessment Monies (WAM)

grant program to complete site assessment activities.

WCS-124

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR Project Manager
TAUREN BEGGS

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

RP Contact/Agent

TERRY VAN ENGEN

302 EAST TOWNE DR
Not reported

RANDOM LAKE, WI 53075
UNITED STATES
RANDOM LAKE, WI 53075

Applicant

COLLINS STATE BANK
302 EAST TOWNE DR
Not reported

RANDOM LAKE, WI 53075
UNITED STATES
RANDOM LAKE, WI 53075

RP Contact/Agent

BRIAN A ROMANS

16620 W BLUEMOUND RD STE 500
KRAWCZYK DUGINSKI & ROHR SC
BROOKFIELD, WI 53005

UNITED STATES

BROOKFIELD, WI 53005

Owner

ARUSHUPINDER SINGH CHAHAL
223 PARK AVE

MSM CHAHAL LLC

ADELL, WI 53001

UNITED STATES

ADELL, WI 53001
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128173784
Role Desc: Consultant
Contact Name: ENDPOINT SOLUTIONS CORP
Contact Address: 6871 S LOVERS LN
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: FRANKLIN, WI 53132
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: FRANKLIN, WI 53132
A4 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1021674374
Target 104 RAILROAD ST N/A
Property nCAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Site 4 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: EDR Hist Auto
1049 ft.
Year: Name: Type:
1987 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Grocery Stores
1988 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Grocery Stores
1989 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Convenience Stores
1990 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Convenience Stores
1991 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Convenience Stores
1992 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Convenience Stores
1993 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVE Convenience Stores
1994 RANDOM LAKE OIL Gasoline Service Stations
1995 RANDOM LAKE OIL Gasoline Service Stations
1996 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERV Gasoline Service Stations
1997 RANDOM LAKE OIL Gasoline Service Stations
1997 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERV Gasoline Service Stations
1998 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERV Gasoline Service Stations
1999 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2000 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2001 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2002 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2003 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2004 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2005 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2006 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2007 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2008 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2009 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2010 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2011 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
2012 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF-SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
A5 CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE CRS S128172934
Target 104 S RAILROAD ST LIENS N/A
Property CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Site 5 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: CRS:
1049 ft. Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
Address: 104 S RAILROAD ST

City,State, Zip:

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE (Continued) S128172934
DNR Activity Number: 0320170268
Site ID: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Detail Seq Num: 170268
Activity Open: Not reported
X Coordinate: 658351.839
Y Coordinate: 348591.160
Start Date: 09/05/1997
End Date: 07/23/2002
Date Last Updated: Not reported
LIENS:
Name: CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
Address: 104 S RAILROAD ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Region: NE
Lien Category: PIFF LIEN
Lien Status: REMOVED
Lien Description: Not reported
Lien Applied Date: 01/25/2019
Lien Satisfied Date: 07/23/2021
Lien Amount: $20,200
Lien Comments: extinguished 7/23/2021 by in rem foreclosure
DNR Contact Name: Denise Danelski
Parcel Number: V021318990P22500, 23000
Remaining: $20,200
URL: https://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetLocationDetail.do?siteld=6541900&locName=CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVI
A6 WINNEBAGO FS COOP SHWIMS S108666332
WNW 203 W MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.016 mi.
85 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: SHWIMS:
Lower Name: WINNEBAGO FS COOP
Actual: Address: 203 W MAIN ST
1046 ft. City,State,Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
FID: 471114270
Status: OPERATING
Region: NORTHEAST
A7 WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000311991
WNW 203 WEST MAIN STREET ECHO WIT560010357
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.016 mi.
85 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20010608
Actual: Handler Name: WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE
1046 ft. Handler Address: 203 WEST MAIN STREET
Handler City,State,Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
EPA ID: WIT560010357
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE (Continued)

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Type:

Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

1000311991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX B
WINNECONNE, WI 54986

Not reported

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE (Continued) 1000311991
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20010608
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D000
Waste Description: Not Defined

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste Code: D002
Waste Description: CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste Code: D003
Waste Description: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste Code: D013

Waste Description: LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER)

Waste Code: D015

Waste Description: TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT
CHLORINE)

Waste Code: P001

Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

P020
DINOSEB (OR) PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLPROPYL)-4,6-DINITRO-

P022
CARBON DISULFIDE

P034
2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITRO-

P035
Not Defined
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE (Continued)

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

1000311991

P044
DIMETHOATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,0-DIMETHYL
S-[2-(METHYLAMINO)-2-OXOETHYL] ESTER

P066
ETHANIMIDOTHIOIC ACID, N-[[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXY]-, METHYL ESTER
(OR) METHOMYL

P088
7-OXABICYCLO[2.2.1]HEPTANE-2,3-DICARBOXYLIC ACID (OR) ENDOTHALL

P090
Not Defined

P094
PHORATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,0-DIETHYL S-[(ETHYLTHIO)METHYL]
ESTER

P122
ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 10%
R.T)

uo11
1H-1,2,4-TRIAZOL-3-AMINE (OR) AMITROLE

U139
Not Defined

U211
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-

U233
Not Defined

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE (Continued) 1000311991

Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20010608
Handler Name: WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 19800818
Handler Name: WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
ECHO:
Envid: 1000311991
Registry ID: 110070637261
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070637261
Name: WINNEBAGO FS COOPERATIVE
Address: 203 WEST MAIN STREET
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A8 LARRY CISEWSKI UST U001975731
SSE 125 MEYER ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.024 mi.
125 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: LARRY CISEWSKI
Actual: Address: 125 MEYER ST
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
101941

Not reported
Larry Cisewski
101941|101941
2005

No

387415

Not reported
387415|200500313
200500313
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
300

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Residential

Not reported
Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LARRY CISEWSKI (Continued) U001975731
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 101941|101941
Tank ID: 387415
Tank Status Date: 04/17/1997
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 334474
Owner Name: LARRY CISEWSKI
Owner Address: 125 MEYER ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 53010
A9 VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT UST U002198844
NNW 121 W MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.029 mi.
151 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
Actual: Address: 121 W MAIN ST
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Registration
141029

Not reported

Leo Janous
141029|141029
2005

Yes

387253

Not reported
387253|200500151
200500151
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
550

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued)

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:

Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

141029|141029
387253
04/01/1989

\Y

Private

336394

LEO JANOUS
121 W MAIN ST
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
wi

53010

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
121 W MAIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

141029

Not reported

Leo Janous
141029|141029

2005

Yes

387570

Not reported
387570|200500469
200500469

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline

350

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Mercantile/Commercial

Not reported

Not Installed

u002198844
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued) U002198844
Leak Detection: Unknown
Leak Test Method: Not reported
Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

141029|141029

387570

11/09/1994

\%

Private

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

Wi

53010

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
121 W MAIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

141029

Not reported

Leo Janous

141029|141029

2005

Yes

387571

Not reported
387571|200500470
200500470
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued)

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:
License Type:

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
550

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

141029|141029

387571

11/09/1994

\%

Private

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

WI

53010

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
121 W MAIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

u002198844

TC7109520.2s Page 36



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued) U002198844
License Number: 141029
Expiration Date: Not reported
Licensee: Leo Janous
Facility Reference Number: 141029|141029
Fire Dept ID: 2005
Federally Regulated: Yes
Tank ID: 387572

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:

Site Municipality:

Land Owner Type:

Town Customer ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner Address 2:

Not reported
387572|200500471
200500471
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
750

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

141029|141029

387572

11/09/1994

\Y

Private

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued) U002198844
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
A10 LIQUID LIZARD LLC SHWIMS 1001204126
NNW 121 W MAIN ST BRRTS N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.029 mi.
151 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: SHWIMS:
Higher Name: LIQUID LIZARD LLC
Actual: Address: 121 W MAIN ST
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
FID: 420129380
Status: OPERATING
Region: NORTHEAST
BRRTS:
Name: LIQUID LIZARD LLC
Address: 121 W MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id: 6450300

Region Name: NE

Facility ID: 420129380

Owner Name: Not reported

Owner Addr: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported

Activity Number: 0920292190

Activity Display Number: 09-20-292190

Detail Seq No: 292190

Status: Not reported

Activity Type: NO ACTION REQUIRED

Activity Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL

Activity Detail Address: Not reported

Activity Comments: ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE; UST
CLOSURE - NO SITE INVESTIGATION REQUIRED. 350,750,550 GALLON UNLEADED

Start Date: 11/09/1994

End Date: 11/09/1994

Last Action: 1994-11-09

Dept Of Commerce Number: Not reported

Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 390

Risk Code: Not reported

Acres: Not reported

Acres 100: Not reported

EPA NPL Site?: N

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N

Above Ground Storage Tank?: N

Drycleaner?: N
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LIQUID LIZARD LLC (Continued) 1001204126
Co-contamination?: N
Public Land Survey System Desc: NWNE1313N18E
Geo Located: Y
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N
GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:
Action Date: 1994-11-09 Action Code: 801
Action Name: No Action Required (NAR) determination
Action Desc: Date of DNR determination that no action is required (NAR) or limited
actions were necessary when laboratory results indicated no detect to
low level contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 1994-11-09 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 1994-11-09 Action Code: 33
Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.
Action Comments: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: DENISE DANELSKI
Contact Address: 2984 SHAWANO AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: GREEN BAY, WI 54313
A1l ROBERT ZELLER UST U003175573
ENE 121 S FOND DU LAC AVE N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.032 mi.
167 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ROBERT ZELLER
Actual: Address: 121 S FOND DU LAC AVE
1053 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Registration
126408

Not reported
Robert Zeller
126408|126408
2005

Yes
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROBERT ZELLER (Continued) U003175573
Tank ID: 387578

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Not reported
387578|200500477
200500477
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
500

Not reported
Unknown

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

126408|126408
387578
07/30/1996

\Y

Private

362384

ROBERT ZELLER
W5056 CAMPBELL RD
Not reported
FOND DU LAC
wi

54937

ROBERT ZELLER
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROBERT ZELLER (Continued)

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:
Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:

121 S FOND DU LAC AVE

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Storage Tank Registration
Registration
126408

Not reported
Robert Zeller
126408|126408
2005

Yes

387579

Not reported
387579|200500478
200500478
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
500

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Manual Tank Gauging
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

126408|126408
387579
07/30/1996

\%

Private

U003175573
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROBERT ZELLER (Continued) U003175573
Town Customer ID: 362383
Owner Name: ROBERT ZELLER
Owner Address: W5056 CAMPBELL RD
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: FOND DU LAC
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 54937
B12 GORDON KRZEWINA UST U001934475
SE 113 MEYER ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.035 mi.
183 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GORDON KRZEWINA
Actual: Address: 113 MEYER ST
1051 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Registration
84111

Not reported
Gordon Krzewina
8411184111
2005

No

387141

Not reported
387141|200500039
200500039
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
200

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Residential

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GORDON KRZEWINA (Continued) u001934475
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 84111|84111
Tank ID: 387141
Tank Status Date: 05/01/1989
Site Municipality: \%
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 313985
Owner Name: GORDON KRZEWINA
Owner Address: 113 MEYER ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
B13 J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIONS LLC AST A100152628
South 105 RAILROAD ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.035 mi.
185 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIONS LLC
Actual: Address: 105 RAILROAD ST
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:

Registration

175900

Not reported

J Fleischman Solutions LLC
175900173270

2005

No

Not reported

471095

471095|

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

1000

4/20/1999 0:00

Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Vent Whistle
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIONS LLC (Continued) A100152628

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Visual Monitoring
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Installed

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

175900173270
471095

03/28/2016

\Y

County

1345340

J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIONS LLC
Not reported

510
CAMPBELLSPORT
Wi

53010

J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIONS LLC
105 RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

175900

Not reported

J Fleischman Solutions LLC
175900]173270

2005

No

Not reported

813133

813133|

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J FLEISCHMAN SOLUTIONS LLC (Continued) A100152628

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Waste/Used Motor Oil
250

Not reported
Bare Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Visual Monitoring
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

175900]173270
813133
06/01/2002

\%

County

307217

FOND DU LAC COUNTY
160 S MACY ST
Not reported
FOND DU LAC
WI

54935
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B14 VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT GARAGE RCRA-VSQG 1004798141
South 102 RAILROAD ST FINDS WID988605267
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 ECHO
0.035 mi.
187 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19911004
Actual: Handler Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT GARAGE
1051 ft. Handler Address: 102 RAILROAD ST

Handler City,State,Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

EPA ID: WID988605267

Contact Name: DIANE LEMKE

Contact Address: PO BOX 709

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
414-533-8321

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Municipal

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 709
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE OF

Municipal

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT GARAGE (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE OF
Legal Status: Municipal
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 709
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Owner/Operator Telephone: 414-533-8321
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

1004798141

Receive Date: 19911004

Handler Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT GARAGE

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT GARAGE (Continued) 1004798141
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005484485
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
WI-ESR (Wisconsin - Environmental System Registry) is a database that
contains core information about facilities, organizations, and people
related to Wisconsin’s DNR (Department of Natural Resources).
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004798141
Registry ID: 110005484485
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005484485
Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE
Address: 102 RAILROAD ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
B15 VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT UST 1000663658
South 102 RAILROAD ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.035 mi.
187 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
Actual: Address: 102 RAILROAD ST
1051 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:
License Number:

Registration
141028
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005484485

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued)

Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:

Site Municipality:

Land Owner Type:

Town Customer ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner Address 2:

Owner City:

Not reported
Village Of Campbellsport
141028|141028
2005

Yes

387196

Not reported
387196|200500094
200500094
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
6000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

141028141028

387196

08/27/1991

\%

Private

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709

Not reported

CAMPBELLSPORT

1000663658
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued) 1000663658
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
Address: 102 RAILROAD ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
141028

Not reported
Village Of Campbellsport
141028|141028
2005

Yes

387540

Not reported
387540|200500439
200500439
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
6000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued)

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

141028|141028

387540

08/27/1991

\%

Private

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

Wi

53010

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
102 RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

141028

Not reported

Village Of Campbellsport
141028141028

2005

No

387541

Not reported
387541|200500440
200500440
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Fuel QOil

2000

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Utility

Not reported

Not Installed

Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000663658
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued)

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:

Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

141028141028

387541

08/27/1991

\%

Private

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

WI

53010

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
102 RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

141028

Not reported

Village Of Campbellsport
141028|141028

2005

Yes

387542

Not reported
387542|200500441
200500441

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Leaded Gasoline

6000

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales

Not reported

Not Installed

Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

1000663658
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT (Continued) 1000663658
Date of Lining: Not reported
Lining Inspection Date: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Status: Not reported
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: N
Pipe Construction Material: Not reported
Pipe Wall Type: Not reported
Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 141028|141028
Tank ID: 387542
Tank Status Date: 08/27/1991
Site Municipality: Y
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 303336
Owner Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner Address: 177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
B16 CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE SHWIMS  S102453373
South 102 RAILROAD ST LUST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.035 mi.
187 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster B
Relative: SHWIMS:
Higher Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE
Actual: Address: 102 RAILROAD ST
1051 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
FID: 420108150
Status: OPERATING
Region: NORTHEAST
LUST:
Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE
Address: 102 RAILROAD ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: 420108150
Status: CLOSED
Start Date: 04/20/1992
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE (Continued) S102453373
End Date: 07/02/1992
Last Action: 01/15/2021
Site Id: 2028000
Detail Seq No: 27351
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE
Activity Number: 0320001521

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

03-20-001521

Not reported

ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE;
DNR RR

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
470 GRANDVIEW AVE PO BOX 709
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

N

N

N

N

Public Land Survey System Desc: NWNE1313N18E

Geo Located:

Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

Actions:

Action Date: 1992-04-20

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 1992-04-20

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 1992-07-02

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.
Not reported

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Not reported

Impact Number: 70670
Impact Code: 05
Impact Comments: Soil Contamination
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT VIL GARAGE (Continued) S102453373
Impact Potential: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: DENISE DANELSKI
Contact Address: 2984 SHAWANO AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  GREEN BAY, WI| 54313-6727
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: GREEN BAY, WI 54313
Role Desc: DNR Project Manager
Contact Name: KEVIN MCKNIGHT
Contact Address: 625 E CTH Y STE 700
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: OSHKOSH, WI 54901
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VIL
Contact Address: 470 GRANDVIEW AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
C17 ZELLER PROPERTY LUST S102323966
ENE 121 FOND DU LAC AVE CRS N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI AUL
0.042 mi.
224 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: ZELLER PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 121 FOND DU LAC AVE
1056 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: CLOSED
Start Date: 07/30/1996
End Date: 05/14/2004
Last Action: 01/15/2021
Site Id: 4669800
Detail Seq No: 108618
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: ZELLER PROPERTY
Activity Number: 0320108618

Activity Display Number:

03-20-108618

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Not reported

***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued) S102323966
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: 53010271821
Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Risk Code: Not reported
Acres: Not reported
Acres 100: Not reported
EPA NPL Site?: N
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Y
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N
Public Land Survey System Desc: SENE1313N18E
Geo Located: Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date: 2004-05-14 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 2001-06-04 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states
the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

Action Date: 1996-07-30 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-08-01 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2004-05-14 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued) $102323966

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: *** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Action Date: 2004-04-22 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 2004-05-03 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2003-08-25 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2004-05-14 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Action Date: 1996-08-23 Action Code: 33

Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2004-05-14 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: **x AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
Action Date: 2003-07-29 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PER CONSULANT'S REQUEST - PM TRANSFER 7/22/03
Action Date: 2001-12-06 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

CRS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

DNR Activity Number:

Site ID:

Facility ID:
Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Start Date:

End Date:

Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

<60K PECFA SITE

2003-08-20
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

$102323966

Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

2003-03-27
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

S| UPDATE VIA E-MAIL

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded

Not reported
Not reported

108620

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact
DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727

UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD

W5056 CAMPBELL RD

Not reported

FOND DU LAC, WI 54935

UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 54935

ZELLER PROPERTY
121 FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

0320108618
Not reported
Not reported
108618

Not reported
658431
348592
07/30/1996
05/14/2004
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued) S102323966

Date Last Updated:

AUL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:
EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:
Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:

Not reported

ZELLER PROPERTY

121 FOND DU LAC AVE

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Not reported

4669800

108618

NE

AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
05/14/2004

LUST

ZELLER PROPERTY

0320108618

03-20-108618

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

***S|ITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***

Not reported

07/30/1996

05/14/2004

01/15/2021

Cc

CLOSED

DNR RR

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

N

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

53010271821

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Y
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Co-contamination?: N
Public Land Survey System Desc: SENE1313N18E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

2004-05-14

N

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued) $102323966

Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 2001-06-04 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states
the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
Action Date: 1996-07-30 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-08-01 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2004-05-14 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: ** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Action Date: 2004-04-22 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 2004-05-03 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2003-08-25 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related

continuing obligations.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued)

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Substances:
Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Not reported

2004-05-14
Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

$102323966

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or

restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.
AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

1996-08-23
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received

Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank

system.
Not reported

2004-05-14
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual

Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***

2003-07-29
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

PER CONSULANT'S REQUEST - PM TRANSFER 7/22/03

2001-12-06

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

<60K PECFA SITE

2003-08-20
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (nhon-fee)

Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

2003-03-27
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

S| UPDATE VIA E-MAIL

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded

Not reported
Not reported

108620
05
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ZELLER PROPERTY (Continued) S102323966
Impact Comments: Soil Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: DENISE DANELSKI
Contact Address: 2984 SHAWANO AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: GREEN BAY, WI 54313
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
Contact Address: W5056 CAMPBELL RD
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: FOND DU LAC, WI 54935
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: FOND DU LAC, WI 54935
Cc18 CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY CO INC US MINES 1016520275
NE N/A
<1/8 FOND DU LAC (County), WI
0.053 mi.
282 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: US MINES:
Higher Sic Code(s): 144200
Actual: Sic Code(s): 000000
1053 ft. Sic Code(s): 000000
Sic Code(s): 000000
Sic Code(s): 000000
Sic Code(s): 000000
Mine ID: 4703475
Entity Name: CAREW-EDEN PIT
Company: CAREW CONCRETE & SUPPLY CO INC
Status: Intermittent (Included Seasonal

Status Date:
Operation Class:
Number of Shops:
Number of Plants:
Latitude Degree:
Longitude Degree:
Latitude Minute:
Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Number of Pits:

20060719
2

0

0
43
088
35
53
17
06
000

TC7109520.2s Page 62



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D19 GERHARD NASS UST U003468199
NNW 122 W MAIN N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.053 mi.
282 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GERHARD NASS
Actual: Address: 122 W MAIN
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
434471

Not reported
Gerhard A Nass
146970|146970
2005

No

91377

Village of Campbellsport
387217|200500115
200500115
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Fuel Oil

550

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
In Use

N

Y

Not reported

Single

N

190867

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D20 MEYER FORD SALES EDR Hist Auto 1020739303
NNE 101 N FOND DU LAC N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.060 mi.
315 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1052 ft. 1969 MEYER FORD SALES New And Used Car Dealers

1970 MEYER FORD SALES New And Used Car Dealers

1971 MEYER FORD SALES New And Used Car Dealers
c21 SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV DEALER SHWIMS S108157371
ENE 113 E MAIN ST BRRTS N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.068 mi.
360 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: SHWIMS:
Higher Name: SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV DEALER
Actual: Address: 113 E MAIN ST
1055 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

FID: 420129710

Status: OPERATING

Region: NORTHEAST

BRRTS:
Name: SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV DEALER
Address: 113 E MAIN ST

City,State, Zip:

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id:
Region Name:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

6450700

NE
420129710
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Activity Number: 0920561090

Activity Display Number: 09-20-561090

Detail Seq No: 561090

Status: Not reported

Activity Type: NO ACTION REQUIRED

Activity Name: DRIVER AUTO DEALERSHIP (FORMER)
Activity Detail Address: Not reported

Activity Comments: ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY UNDER THE DOCUMENTS MODULE;
Start Date: 10/11/2013

End Date: 10/11/2013

Last Action: 2013-10-11

Dept Of Commerce Number: Not reported

Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported

EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Act Code: 390

Risk Code: Not reported

Acres: Not reported

Acres 100: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV DEALER (Continued) S108157371

EPA NPL Site?: N

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N

Above Ground Storage Tank?: N

Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Survey System Desc: NENE1313N18E
Geo Located: Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

2013-10-11

2013-10-11

N

Action Code: 801

No Action Required (NAR) determination

Date of DNR determination that no action is required (NAR) or limited
actions were necessary when laboratory results indicated no detect to
low level contamination.

Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported

DNR Project Manager
KEVIN MCKNIGHT

625 E CTH Y STE 700

Not reported

OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
UNITED STATES
OSHKOSH, WI 54901

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

RP Contact/Agent

STEVE HEIDERER

11220 W OKLAHOMA AVE
Not reported

WEST ALLIS, Wi 53227
UNITED STATES

WEST ALLIS, Wi 53227

Responsible Party
GUARDIAN CREDIT UNION
11220 W OKLAHOMA AVE
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SERWE GMC BUICK CHEV DEALER (Continued) S108157371
Contact City,St,Zip: ~ WEST ALLIS, WI 53227
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: WEST ALLIS, WI 53227
c22 SCHILL MOTOR INC EDR Hist Auto 1022120745
ENE 113 E MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.068 mi.
360 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1055 ft. 1969 SCHILL MOTOR INC New And Used Car Dealers
1970 SCHILL MOTOR INC New And Used Car Dealers
1971 SCHILL MOTOR INC New And Used Car Dealers
c23 SCHILL MOTOR INC UST U002072615
ENE 113 E MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.068 mi.
360 ft. Site 5 of 7in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SCHILL MOTOR INC
Actual: Address: 113 E MAIN ST
1055 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:

Registration
130171

Not reported
Schill Motor Inc
130171|130171
2005

Yes

387136

Not reported
387136|200500034
200500034
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
550

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHILL MOTOR INC (Continued) U002072615
Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:
Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:
Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

130171]130171
387136

12/11/1989

\%

Private

366801

SCHILL MOTOR INC
PO BOX 939

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
Wi

53010

SCHILL MOTOR INC

113 E MAIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

130171

Not reported

Schill Motor Inc
130171]130171

2005

Yes

387137

Not reported
387137|200500035
200500035

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Leaded Gasoline

550

Not reported

Coated Steel
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHILL MOTOR INC (Continued) U002072615
Marketer: N

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported
Not Installed
Unknown
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

130171]130171
387137

12/11/1989

\%

Private

366801

SCHILL MOTOR INC
PO BOX 939

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
WI

53010

SCHILL MOTOR INC

113 E MAIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

130171

Not reported

Schill Motor Inc
130171|130171

2005

Yes
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHILL MOTOR INC (Continued) U002072615
Tank ID: 387138

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Not reported
387138|200500036
200500036
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
550

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

130171|130171
387138

12/11/1989

\Y

Private

366801

SCHILL MOTOR INC
PO BOX 939

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
wi

53010

SCHILL MOTOR INC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHILL MOTOR INC (Continued) U002072615
Address: 113 E MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:

Site Municipality:

Land Owner Type:

Registration
130171

Not reported
Schill Motor Inc
130171|130171
2005

Yes

387139

Not reported
387139|200500037
200500037
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
550

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

130171]130171
387139
12/11/1989

\%

Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHILL MOTOR INC (Continued) U002072615
Town Customer ID: 366801
Owner Name: SCHILL MOTOR INC
Owner Address: PO BOX 939
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: WI
Owner Zip: 53010
C24 JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS UST U003458359
ENE W4343 HWY 67 N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.075 mi.
396 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS
Actual: Address: W4343 HWY 67
1056 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Registration
130172

Not reported
Thelma Backhaus
130172|130172
2005

Yes

280063

Not reported
280063|141300017
141300017
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
300

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS (Continued)

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

130172|130172
280063

08/18/1998

\%

Private

366800

THELMA BACKHAUS
W4343 HWY 67 ASHFORD
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
WI

53010

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS
W4343 HWY 67
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

130172

Not reported

Thelma Backhaus
130172|130172

2005

Yes

280064

Not reported
280064|141300018
141300018

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline

300

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

U003458359
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS (Continued)

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:
Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:
Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

130172|130172
280064

08/18/1998

\Y

Private

366800

THELMA BACKHAUS
W4343 HWY 67 ASHFORD
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
wi

53010

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS
W4343 HWY 67
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

130172

Not reported

Thelma Backhaus
130172|130172

2005

Yes

280169

Not reported
280169|141300134
141300134

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Leaded Gasoline

300

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

U003458359
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS (Continued)

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

130172|130172
280169

08/18/1998

\%

Private

366800

THELMA BACKHAUS
W4343 HWY 67 ASHFORD
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
Wi

53010

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS
WA4343 HWY 67
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

130172

Not reported

Thelma Backhaus
130172|130172

2005

Yes

280170

U003458359
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

JAMES FORD / THELMA BACKHAUS (Continued) U003458359
Municipality Name: Not reported
Tank Reference Number: 280170|141300135
Equipment Wang ID: 141300135
Tank Type: Underground Storage Tank
Tank Status: Closed/Removed
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Capacity: 300
Install Date: Not reported
Construction Material: Coated Steel
Marketer: N
Tank Occupancy: Mercantile/Commercial
Corrosion Protection Type: Not reported
Overfill Protection Type: Not Installed
Leak Detection: Not reported
Leak Test Method: Not reported
Spill Protection: Not Installed
Containment Sump Installed: Not reported
Wall Size: Not reported
Dispenser Sump Installed: N
Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Date of Lining: Not reported
Lining Inspection Date: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Status: Not reported
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: N
Pipe Construction Material: Not reported
Pipe Wall Type: Not reported
Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 130172|130172
Tank ID: 280170
Tank Status Date: 08/18/1998
Site Municipality: \%
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 366800
Owner Name: THELMA BACKHAUS
Owner Address: W4343 HWY 67 ASHFORD
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C25 SCHANEN ENTERPRISES INC EDR Hist Auto 1022013651
ENE 131 E MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.085 mi.
450 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1057 ft. 2014 SCHANEN ENTERPRISES INC Gasoline Service Stations
E26 SHEFOND OIL CO UST U002134495
NW RAILROAD ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.105 mi.
555 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: SHEFOND OIL CO
Actual: Address: RAILROAD ST
1047 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Registration
131320

Not reported
Shefond Oil Inc
131320131320
2005

Yes

387105

Not reported
387105|200500002
200500002
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Other

500

Not reported
Unknown

N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SHEFOND OIL CO (Continued)

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:

Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

131320]131320
387105

Not reported

\%

Private

367679

SHEFOND OIL INC
Not reported

239
CAMPBELLSPORT
WI

53010

SHEFOND OIL CO
RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration
131320

Not reported
Shefond Oil Inc
131320|131320
2005

Yes

387106

Not reported
387106|200500003
200500003
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
1500

Not reported
Unknown

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

U002134495
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHEFOND OIL CO (Continued)

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:
Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:
Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

131320131320
387106

Not reported

Y

Private

367679

SHEFOND OIL INC
Not reported

239
CAMPBELLSPORT
wiI

53010

SHEFOND OIL CO
RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

131320

Not reported

Shefond Oil Inc
131320131320

2005

Yes

387107

Not reported
387107|200500004
200500004

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unknown

1000

Not reported

Unknown

N

U002134495
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHEFOND OIL CO (Continued)

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

131320131320
387107

Not reported

\

Private

367679

SHEFOND OIL INC
Not reported

239
CAMPBELLSPORT
wi

53010

SHEFOND OIL CO
RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

131320

Not reported

Shefond Oil Inc
131320]131320

2005

Yes

387108

U002134495
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHEFOND OIL CO (Continued)

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Not reported
387108|200500005
200500005
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
11000

Not reported
Unknown

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

131320]131320
387108

Not reported

\%

Private

367679

SHEFOND OIL INC
Not reported

239
CAMPBELLSPORT
WI

53010

U002134495
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E27 GERALD HALL UST U001755223
NNW 125 MARTIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.112 mi.
594 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GERALD HALL
Actual: Address: 125 MARTIN ST
1051 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
82597

Not reported
Gerald Hall
82597|82597
2005

Yes

387161

Not reported
387161|200500059
200500059
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
1111

Not reported
Bare Steel

N
Residential
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GERALD HALL (Continued) U001755223
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 82597|82597
Tank ID: 387161
Tank Status Date: 06/01/1987
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 312208
Owner Name: GERALD HALL
Owner Address: N2936 HWY 45
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
F28 ARNOLD GLOEDE UST U002179583
ESE 115 CHERRY ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.114 mi.
604 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ARNOLD GLOEDE
Actual: Address: 115 CHERRY ST
1060 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Registration
54022

Not reported
Arnold Gloede
54022|54022
2005

No

387494

Not reported
387494|200500392
200500392
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
320

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Residential

Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
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ARNOLD GLOEDE (Continued) U002179583
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Status: Not reported
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: N
Pipe Construction Material: Not reported
Pipe Wall Type: Not reported
Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 54022|54022
Tank ID: 387494
Tank Status Date: 05/08/1997
Site Municipality: Y
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 279354
Owner Name: ARNOLD GLOEDE
Owner Address: 115 CHERRY ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
29 PRECISION METALS UST U002131626
South 100 W PRECISION DR N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.118 mi.
624 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: PRECISION METALS
Actual: Address: 100 W PRECISION DR
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Registration
119269

Not reported
Milford Oestreich
119269|119269
2005

Yes

387192

Not reported
387192|200500090
200500090
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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PRECISION METALS (Continued) U002131626
Capacity: 550
Install Date: Not reported
Construction Material: Coated Steel
Marketer: N

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported
Not Installed
Unknown
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

119269|119269
387192

10/01/1992

\%

Private

345382

MILFORD OESTREICH
N1424 HILLCREST DR
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

WI

53010
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30 ALPHEUS KLEINKE UST U001969941
North 138 N FOND DU LAC AVE N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.119 mi.
630 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ALPHEUS KLEINKE
Actual: Address: 138 N FOND DU LAC AVE
1053 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
438396

Not reported
Alpheus Kleinke
52175|52175

2005

No

79982

Village of Campbellsport
387134|200500031
200500031
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Unleaded Gasoline
300

Not reported

Bare Steel

N

Residential

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Piping (Storage Tank)
In Use

N

Y

Not reported
Single

N

179490

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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E31 FOND DU LAC COUNTY HWY DEPT UST U003491667
NNW 145 MARTIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.123 mi.
650 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: FOND DU LAC COUNTY HWY DEPT
Actual: Address: 145 MARTIN ST
1048 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
78422

Not reported
Fond du Lac County
78422|78422
2005

Yes

387111

Not reported
387111|200500008
200500008
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

1000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Government
Sacrificial Anodes
Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC COUNTY HWY DEPT (Continued)

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

78422|78422
387111
11/01/1989

\%

Other Governmnt
307217

FOND DU LAC COUNTY
160 S MACY ST
Not reported
FOND DU LAC
Wi

54935

FOND DU LAC COUNTY HWY DEPT
145 MARTIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

78422

Not reported

Fond du Lac County
78422|78422

2005

Yes

387112

Not reported
387112|200500009
200500009
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
1000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Government
Sacrificial Anodes
Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U003491667
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Direction
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FOND DU LAC COUNTY HWY DEPT (Continued) U003491667
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 78422|78422
Tank ID: 387112
Tank Status Date: 11/01/1989
Site Municipality: \%
Land Owner Type: Other Governmnt
Town Customer ID: 307217
Owner Name: FOND DU LAC COUNTY
Owner Address: 160 S MACY ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: FOND DU LAC
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 54935
E32 FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM LUST S121292326
NNW 145 MARTIN ST CRS N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI AUL
0.123 mi.
650 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM
Actual: Address: 145 MARTIN ST
1048 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Region Name:

Facility ID:

Status:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Act Code:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:
Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:

NE

Not reported
CLOSED
11/10/1989
09/19/2017
01/15/2021
3314800
21516

LUST

340

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM
0320000311
03-20-000311
Not reported
Not reported
DNR RR

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010950845
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326

Risk Code:
Acres:

Acres 100:
EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:

PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

Not reported
0.4

Not reported
N

Not reported
Y

N

N

N
NWNE1313N18E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

1990-11-01

2015-07-08

2005-12-06

2015-12-08

1994-05-03

1995-03-23

1997-05-23

2017-09-17

Action Code: 41
Remedial Action Report Received
[OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing
remedial action efforts for an activity.
RA REPORT RECV'D

Action Code: 195
Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met
Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.
Period: 1/1/2015 - 6/30/2015

Action Code: 92
Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report Received (non-Fee)
Date DNR received a Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report. Form
4400-194.
Not reported

Action Code:
PECFA Cost Request Received
Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).
Not reported

504

Action Code: 99
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
CHANGE OF PROJECT MANAGER

Action Code: 99
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
CHANGE OF CONSULTANT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
GROUNDWATER MONITORING STATUS REPORT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING STATUS REPORT
Action Date: 1998-08-25 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING STATUS REPORT
Action Date: 2001-06-12 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comments: REQUEST FOR STATUS UPDATE
Action Date: 2002-06-24 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comments: REQUEST FOR STATUS UPDATE
Action Date: 2003-02-24 Action Code: 38
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation report (SIR) has

been approved and the degree & extent of contamination has been
defined for all or part of a cleanup activity at a site.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2011-12-01 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2012-04-25 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: $9084.60

Action Date: 2014-02-20 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2015-12-21 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: $8253.00

Action Date: 1991-01-08 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: REQUEST FOR ADDT'L INFORMATION

Action Date: 1991-02-15 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:

2013-08-26

2011-06-13

1989-11-13

1990-10-18

1992-04-15

1992-06-16

1992-08-27

1992-11-12

1993-03-24

1993-08-16

Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
REQUEST FOR MW VARIANCE

Action Code: 99
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
PM TRANSFER LETTER

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
GW UPDATE

Action Code: 2
Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

S$121292326

Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of

a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
RP LETTER

Action Code: 37
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the

appropriate remedial action.
SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Code: 39

Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It
identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore

the environment to the extent practicable.
RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 30

Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued)

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

1993-09-30

1993-10-01

1994-03-29

1994-06-09

1994-06-21

1994-08-10

1994-11-07

1995-01-17

1995-05-16

2007-02-08

S$121292326

Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation
activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states
the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and

extent of contamination.
SI WORK PLAN RECV’'D

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 35
Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states
the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and

extent of contamination.
SI WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326

Action Comments: GW MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2017-05-16 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-05-17 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-05-11 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT, INVESTIGATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL

Action Date: 1992-12-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 2017-06-21 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2001-06-26 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GW UPDATE

Action Date: 2016-07-14 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2016 - 6/30/2016

Action Date: 2008-10-20 Action Code: 500

Action Name: PECFA New Cost Cap Established

Action Desc: Responsible party notified that a new cost cap for a Petroleum
Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) reimbursement is being
established.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2009-08-05 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
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Action Comments:

Action Date: 2017-09-19
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2017-09-19
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2017-09-19
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2017-09-19

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2017-09-19
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2017-09-19
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2016-01-18
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 1989-11-10

Action Name:
Action Desc:

GROUNDWATER REPORT

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Not reported

Action Code: 222
Continuing Obligation - Maintain Cap Over Contaminated Area
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain a cap or cover to protect against exposure to contaminated
soil (direct contact) or to reduce the movement of residual
contamination in soil or groundwater.
Not reported

Action Code: 226
Continuing Obligation - Vapor Intrusion Response
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain vapor intrusion response.
Not reported

Action Code: 232
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.
Not reported

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.
Not reported

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.
Not reported

Action Code: 195
Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met
Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.
Period: 7/1/2015 - 12/31/2015

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
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environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1992-04-15 Action Code: 40

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report
(RAOR) was approved

Action Comments: RA WORK PLAN APPV'D

Action Date: 1995-05-24 Action Code: 36

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP)
has been approved and site investigation activities can proceed as
planned.

Action Comments: S| WORK PLAN APPV'D

Action Date: 1989-12-18 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states

the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: SI WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Date: 1989-12-26 Action Code: 36

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP)
has been approved and site investigation activities can proceed as
planned.

Action Comments: SI WORK PLAN APPV'D

Action Date: 1993-07-30 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1993-09-03 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-02-16 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-05-10 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-07-08 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1995-01-09 Action Code: 43
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Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:

2011-09-08

1992-09-08

1993-01-04

1993-05-28

1993-06-25

1993-11-12

1994-04-06

1994-08-10

1994-10-12

1994-01-28

2013-01-02

Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 130
DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

S$121292326

Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or
other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
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Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2017-06-26 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2011-07-18 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GW MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2008-08-08 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GW UPDATE

Action Date: 2008-08-08 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER UPDATE

Action Date: 2017-01-19 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2016 - 12/31/2016

Action Date: 2014-08-05 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2014 - 6/30/2014

Action Date: 2014-08-06 Action Code: 500

Action Name: PECFA New Cost Cap Established

Action Desc: Responsible party notified that a new cost cap for a Petroleum
Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) reimbursement is being
established.

Action Comments: COST CAP APPROVED & LETTER SENT

Action Date: 2017-07-17 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2017 - 6/30/2017

Action Date: 1993-12-23 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1990-12-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
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Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 2008-02-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER DATA

Action Date: 2015-08-24 Action Code: 130

Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or
other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Action Comments: PECFA SUNSET LETTER

Action Date: 2015-10-27 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT REC'D

Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 66

Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)

Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or

more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an off-site affected
property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.

Action Comments: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)

Action Date: 2003-06-05 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: PECFA BID COMPLETE

Action Date: 2014-07-14 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: PECFA COST REQUEST REC'D

Action Date: 2015-01-08 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2014 - 12/31/2014

Action Date: 1992-01-23 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 1993-06-03 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1996-04-24 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
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degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-07-29 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-11-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2002-08-14 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: SOIL & GW UPDATE/REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL REVIEW

Action Date: 2002-08-14 Action Code: 97

Action Name: Technical Assistance Request Received (fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for technical assistance and a fee has
been paid.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-08-10 Action Code: 190

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS

Action Date: 2002-08-14 Action Code: 98

Action Name: Technical Assistance Provided

Action Desc: Date DNR provided fee-based technical assistance on a portion of a
site investigation or cleanup.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2003-04-07 Action Code: 501

Action Name: PECFA Bidding to Establish Cost Cap

Action Desc: Responsible party notified that bidding to establish a Petroleum

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) reimbursement cost cap will
be done. See comments for bid details.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-04-05 Action Code: 80

Action Name: Closure Not Recommended

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter in response to a request for closure review.
Letter outlines the reasons DNR cannot recommend site closure at this
time.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Action Date: 2010-03-11 Action Code: 79

Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form

4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.

TC7109520.2s Page 99



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:
Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Not reported

2010-03-11 Action Code: 700

Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Not reported

2010-03-11 Action Code: 710

Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Not reported

2005-05-10 Action Code: 43

Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
VERBAL UPDATE

2006-05-08 Action Code: 502

PECFA Bidding Completed

Responsible party notified that a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup
Fund Award (PECFA) bid has established the total allowable
reimbursement. See comments for details.

Not reported

2017-09-19 Action Code: 46

Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.
AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

2007-07-30 Action Code: 43

Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
GROUNDWATER REPORT

2017-01-05 Action Code: 179

Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the
fee has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. Voluntary

Party Liability Exemption).

Not reported

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Not reported
Not reported

Trichloroethylene
Not reported
Not reported

Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene)

Not reported
Not reported
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Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

Chlorinated Solvents
Not reported
Not reported

63771

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

585033

22

Off-Site Contamination
Not reported

585034

21

Contamination in Right of Way
Not reported

239306

17

Contamination in Fractured Bedrock
Not reported

113472

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

FOND DU LAC COUNTY

301 DIXIE ST

Not reported

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936-1234
UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936

RP Contact/Agent

TOM JANKE

301 DIXIE ST

P O BOX 1234

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936-1234
UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936

Consultant
METCO
1601 CALEDONIA ST STE C

S$121292326
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Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

CRS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

DNR Activity Number:

Site ID:

Facility ID:
Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:

AUL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:
End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:

Not reported

LA CROSSE, WI 54603
UNITED STATES

LA CROSSE, WI 54603

DNR Project Manager

PROJECT MANAGER REMOVED
DO NOT DELETE

Not reported

ANYWHERE, WI

UNITED STATES

ANYWHERE, WI

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM
145 MARTIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
0320000311

Not reported

Not reported

21516

Not reported

658208

348745

11/10/1989

09/19/2017

Not reported

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM

145 MARTIN ST

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Not reported

3314800

21516

NE

Not reported

09/19/2017

LUST

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM

0320000311

03-20-000311

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Not reported

Not reported

11/10/1989

09/19/2017

01/15/2021

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

Not reported

TC7109520.2s Page 102



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
EPA NPL Site?: N
Acres: 0.4
Acres 100: Not reported
Drycleaner: N
Geo Located: Y
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: 53010950845
Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Y
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Survey System Desc: NWNE1313N18E
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:

Action Date: 1990-11-01 Action Code: 41

Action Name: Remedial Action Report Received

Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Action Comments: RA REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 2015-07-08 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2015 - 6/30/2015

Action Date: 2005-12-06 Action Code: 92

Action Name: Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report Received (hon-Fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report. Form
4400-194.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2015-12-08 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1994-05-03 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: CHANGE OF PROJECT MANAGER

Action Date: 1995-03-23 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: CHANGE OF CONSULTANT

Action Date: 1997-05-23 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

TC7109520.2s Page 103



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING STATUS REPORT
Action Date: 2017-09-17 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING STATUS REPORT
Action Date: 1998-08-25 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING STATUS REPORT
Action Date: 2001-06-12 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comments: REQUEST FOR STATUS UPDATE
Action Date: 2002-06-24 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comments: REQUEST FOR STATUS UPDATE
Action Date: 2003-02-24 Action Code: 38
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation report (SIR) has

been approved and the degree & extent of contamination has been
defined for all or part of a cleanup activity at a site.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2011-12-01 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2012-04-25 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: $9084.60

Action Date: 2014-02-20 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2015-12-21 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: $8253.00

Action Date: 1991-01-08 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous
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Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comments: REQUEST FOR ADDT’L INFORMATION
Action Date: 1991-02-15 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: REQUEST FOR MW VARIANCE
Action Date: 2013-08-26 Action Code: 99
Action Name: Miscellaneous
Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments
Action Comments: PM TRANSFER LETTER
Action Date: 2011-06-13 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GW UPDATE
Action Date: 1989-11-13 Action Code: 2
Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: RP LETTER

Action Date: 1990-10-18 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 1992-04-15 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: RA WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Date: 1992-06-16 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1992-08-27 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1992-11-12 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1993-03-24 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
Action Date: 1993-08-16 Action Code: 30
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)
Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: NOTICE TO PROCEED

Action Date: 1993-09-30 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1993-10-01 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-03-29 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-06-09 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-06-21 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-08-10 Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states

the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: SI WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Date: 1994-11-07 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1995-01-17 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1995-05-16 Action Code: 35
Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states

the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326

Action Comments: SI WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Date: 2007-02-08 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GW MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2017-05-16 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-05-17 Action Code: 505

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-05-11 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT, INVESTIGATIVE WASTE DISPOSAL

Action Date: 1992-12-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 2017-06-21 Action Code: 504

Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2001-06-26 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GW UPDATE

Action Date: 2016-07-14 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2016 - 6/30/2016

Action Date: 2008-10-20 Action Code: 500

Action Name: PECFA New Cost Cap Established

Action Desc: Responsible party notified that a new cost cap for a Petroleum
Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) reimbursement is being
established.
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 2009-08-05 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER REPORT
Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 222

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Maintain Cap Over Contaminated Area
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

maintain a cap or cover to protect against exposure to contaminated
soil (direct contact) or to reduce the movement of residual
contamination in soil or groundwater.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 226

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Vapor Intrusion Response

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to
maintain vapor intrusion response.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2016-01-18 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2015 - 12/31/2015
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Date: 1989-11-10 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1992-04-15 Action Code: 40

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report
(RAOR) was approved

Action Comments: RA WORK PLAN APPV'D

Action Date: 1995-05-24 Action Code: 36

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP)
has been approved and site investigation activities can proceed as
planned.

Action Comments: SI WORK PLAN APPV'D

Action Date: 1989-12-18 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states

the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: SI WORK PLAN RECV'D

Action Date: 1989-12-26 Action Code: 36

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation workplan (SIWP)
has been approved and site investigation activities can proceed as
planned.

Action Comments: S| WORK PLAN APPV'D

Action Date: 1993-07-30 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1993-09-03 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-02-16 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-05-10 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 1994-07-08 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued)

Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

1995-01-09

2011-09-08

1992-09-08

1993-01-04

1993-05-28

1993-06-25

1993-11-12

1994-04-06

1994-08-10

1994-10-12

1994-01-28

Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 130
DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent

S$121292326

Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or
other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.

Vapor Intrusion (VI) Assessment Notification Ltr Sent

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
Action Date: 2013-01-02 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Action Date: 2017-06-26 Action Code: 505
Action Name: PECFA Cost Request Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR approved a request for pre-approval of a scope of work and
associated costs under the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award
(PECFA).
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 2011-07-18 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GW MONITORING REPORT
Action Date: 2008-08-08 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GW UPDATE
Action Date: 2008-08-08 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER UPDATE
Action Date: 2017-01-19 Action Code: 195
Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met
Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.
Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2016 - 12/31/2016
Action Date: 2014-08-05 Action Code: 195
Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met
Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.
Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2014 - 6/30/2014
Action Date: 2014-08-06 Action Code: 500
Action Name: PECFA New Cost Cap Established
Action Desc: Responsible party notified that a new cost cap for a Petroleum
Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) reimbursement is being
established.
Action Comments: COST CAP APPROVED & LETTER SENT
Action Date: 2017-07-17 Action Code: 195
Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met
Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.
Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2017 - 6/30/2017
Action Date: 1993-12-23 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
Action Date: 1990-12-11 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
Action Date: 2008-02-11 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER DATA
Action Date: 2015-08-24 Action Code: 130
Action Name: DNR Regulatory Reminder Sent
Action Desc: Date DNR sent written notification to Responsible Parties and/or
other interested parties reminding them of a regulatory obligation.
Action Comments: PECFA SUNSET LETTER
Action Date: 2015-10-27 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT REC'D
Action Date: 2017-09-19 Action Code: 66
Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)
Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or

more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an off-site affected
property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.

Action Comments: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)

Action Date: 2003-06-05 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: PECFA BID COMPLETE

Action Date: 2014-07-14 Action Code: 99

Action Name: Miscellaneous

Action Desc: Miscellaneous action - See Action Comments

Action Comments: PECFA COST REQUEST REC'D

Action Date: 2015-01-08 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2014 - 12/31/2014

Action Date: 1992-01-23 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 1993-06-03 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Date: 1996-04-24 Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-07-29 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-11-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2002-08-14 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: SOIL & GW UPDATE/REQUEST FOR TECHNICAL REVIEW

Action Date: 2002-08-14 Action Code: 97

Action Name: Technical Assistance Request Received (fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a request for technical assistance and a fee has
been paid.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-08-10 Action Code: 190

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS

Action Date: 2002-08-14 Action Code: 98

Action Name: Technical Assistance Provided

Action Desc: Date DNR provided fee-based technical assistance on a portion of a
site investigation or cleanup.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2003-04-07 Action Code: 501

Action Name: PECFA Bidding to Establish Cost Cap

Action Desc: Responsible party notified that bidding to establish a Petroleum

Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) reimbursement cost cap will
be done. See comments for bid details.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-04-05 Action Code: 80

Action Name: Closure Not Recommended

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter in response to a request for closure review.
Letter outlines the reasons DNR cannot recommend site closure at this
time.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Action Date: 2010-03-11 Action Code: 79

Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:
Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Substance Desc:

Amount Released:

Release Code:

Substance Desc:

4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

2010-03-11 Action Code: 700

Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Not reported

2010-03-11 Action Code: 710

Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Not reported

2005-05-10 Action Code: 43

Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
VERBAL UPDATE

2006-05-08 Action Code: 502

PECFA Bidding Completed

Responsible party notified that a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup
Fund Award (PECFA) bid has established the total allowable
reimbursement. See comments for details.

Not reported

2017-09-19 Action Code: 46

Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.
AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

2007-07-30 Action Code: 43

Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
GROUNDWATER REPORT

2017-01-05 Action Code: 179

Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)

Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the
fee has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. Voluntary

Party Liability Exemption).

Not reported

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded
Not reported
Not reported

Trichloroethylene
Not reported
Not reported

Tetrachloroethene (Perchloroethylene)
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued)

Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Chlorinated Solvents
Not reported
Not reported

63771

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

585033

22

Off-Site Contamination
Not reported

585034

21

Contamination in Right of Way
Not reported

239306

17

Contamination in Fractured Bedrock
Not reported

113472

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

FOND DU LAC COUNTY

301 DIXIE ST

Not reported

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936-1234
UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936

RP Contact/Agent

TOM JANKE

301 DIXIE ST

P O BOX 1234

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936-1234
UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 54936

S$121292326
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FOND DU LAC CNTY HWY COMM (Continued) S121292326
Role Desc: Consultant
Contact Name: METCO
Contact Address: 1601 CALEDONIA ST STE C
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: LA CROSSE, WI 54603
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: LA CROSSE, WI 54603
Role Desc: DNR Project Manager
Contact Name: PROJECT MANAGER REMOVED
Contact Address: DO NOT DELETE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  ANYWHERE, WI
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: ANYWHERE, WI
33 LUCAS SERWE UST U003830323
East 149 E MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.123 mi.
652 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: LUCAS SERWE
Actual: Address: 149 E MAIN ST
1057 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:

Registration
464678
Not reported

Licensee: Lucas Serwe
Facility Reference Number: 96445|96445
Fire Dept ID: 2005
Federally Regulated: No

Tank ID: 99470

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:

Village of Campbellsport
387133|200500030
200500030
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Oil

1000

Not reported

Bare Steel

N

Residential

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LUCAS SERWE (Continued) uU003830323
CAS Number: Not reported
Pipe Type: Piping (Storage Tank)
Pipe Status: Closed/Removed
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: Y
Pipe Construction Material: Bare Steel
Pipe Wall Type: Single
Pipe UST Manifolded: N
Pipe Related Tank ID: 198937
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: N
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
G34 PERRON PROPERTY LUST S102323963
NE 137 MILL ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
0.143 mi.
754 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: PERRON PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 137 MILL ST
1046 ft. City, State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: CLOSED
Start Date: 08/22/1996
End Date: 12/28/2005
Last Action: 07/02/2013
Site Id: 4697600
Detail Seq No: 109827
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: PERRON PROPERTY
Activity Number: 0320109827

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:

03-20-109827
Not reported

***SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED

BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
DNR RR

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010278537
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PERRON PROPERTY (Continued) S102323963

PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc: NENE1313N18E
Geo Located: Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

z2z2zZ2<

Actions:

Action Date: 1996-08-22 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-02-14 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2000-04-07 Action Code: 84
Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 1997-02-19 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-07-10 Action Code: 41

Action Name: Remedial Action Report Received

Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1998-08-21 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-02-04 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states

the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PERRON PROPERTY (Continued) S102323963
extent of contamination.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.
Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET
Action Date: 2005-12-28 Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Impact Number: 109829
Impact Code: 05
Impact Comments: Soil Contamination
Impact Potential: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: DENISE DANELSKI
Contact Address: 2984 SHAWANO AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: GREEN BAY, WI 54313
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: TIM PERRON TRUCKING
Contact Address: N2743 HWY 45
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
G35 TIMON PERRON UST U003175873
NE 137 MILL ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.143 mi.
754 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: TIMON PERRON
Actual: Address: 137 MILL ST
1046 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:

Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Registration
137251

Not reported
Timon Perron
137251]137251
2005

Yes
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TIMON PERRON (Continued) U003175873
Tank ID: 387580

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Not reported
387580[200500479
200500479
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
1000

Not reported
Unknown

N

Other

Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

137251137251
387580
01/01/1984

\Y

Private

373240

TIMON PERRON
N2743 HWY 45
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT
wi

53010
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H36 ROLAND JACAK UST U002133572
WNW 277 W MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.144 mi.
759 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster H
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: ROLAND JACAK
Actual: Address: 277 W MAIN ST
1039 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
127352

Not reported
Roland Jacak
127352|127352
2005

Yes

387326

Not reported
387326|200500224
200500224
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
500

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROLAND JACAK (Continued) U002133572
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 127352|127352
Tank ID: 387326
Tank Status Date: 01/01/1988
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 363594
Owner Name: ROLAND JACAK
Owner Address: 277 W MAIN ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
H37 JACAK PROPERTY LUST S101710112
WNW 277 W MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
0.144 mi.
759 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: JACAK PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 277 W MAIN ST
1039 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: Not reported
Status: CLOSED
Start Date: 08/30/1995
End Date: 01/02/1998
Last Action: 01/02/1998
Site Id: 4019500
Detail Seq No: 30269
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: JACAK PROPERTY
Activity Number: 0320002724

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

03-20-002724
Not reported
Not reported
DNR RR

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010270777
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Y

N

N

N
NWNE1313N18E
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACAK PROPERTY (Continued) S101710112

Geo Located: Yes
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

Actions:

Action Date: 1998-01-02 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1995-08-30 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-08-27 Action Code: 179

Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the
fee has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. Voluntary
Party Liability Exemption).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1995-12-18 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation
activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1995-11-15 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states
the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-01-17 Action Code: 35

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation workplan (SIWP) which states
the objectives of the site investigation to determine the degree and
extent of contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1995-10-18 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: RP LETTER

Action Date: 1996-08-06 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACAK PROPERTY (Continued) S101710112

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

1996-10-15

1996-10-21

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code: 39
Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (nhon-fee)
Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It
identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.
Not reported

Action Code: 30
Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)
Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation
activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.
Not reported

193529

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

202171

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHHELD
Not reported

Not reported

CASCADE, WI 53011

UNITED STATES

CASCADE, WI 53011

DNR Project Manager
KEVIN MCKNIGHT

625 E CTH Y STE 700

Not reported

OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
UNITED STATES
OSHKOSH, WI 54901
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F38 MARGARET PUGH UST U003808930
ESE 133 CHERRY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.149 mi.
7809 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: MARGARET PUGH
Actual: Address: 133 CHERRY ST
1061 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
107316

Not reported
Margaret Pugh
107316|107316
2005

No

387582

Not reported
387582|200500481
200500481
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Oil

500

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Residential

Not reported
Not Installed
Manual Tank Gauging
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARGARET PUGH (Continued) uU003808930
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 107316|107316
Tank ID: 387582
Tank Status Date: 06/23/1997
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 340475
Owner Name: MARGARET PUGH
Owner Address: 133 CHERRY ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
139 JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC UST U003503460
SwW 312 PRECISION DR Financial Assurance N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.155 mi.
817 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
Actual: Address: 312 PRECISION DR
1037 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Permit

416052

10/28/2022 0:00
Johnson School Bus Service
97039|97039

2005

Yes

108224

Village of Campbellsport
387547|200500446
200500446
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Diesel

10000

8/12/1992 0:00

Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Sacrificial Anodes
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC (Continued)

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:

Piping (Storage Tank)
In Use

N

Y

Fiberglass or Poly
Single

N

207624

Not reported

Safe Suction

N

Not reported

Not Required

Not Applicable
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Permit

416052

10/28/2022 0:00

Johnson School Bus Service
97039|97039

2005

Yes

38972

Village of Campbellsport
795213|

Not reported

Underground Storage Tank
Closed Filled with Inert Material
Unleaded Gasoline

1000

Not reported

Bare Steel

N

Mercantile/Commercial

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)

Closed Filled with Inert Material
N

Y

U003503460
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Direction
Distance
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC (Continued)

Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Bare Steel
Not reported
N

124894

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Permit

416052

10/28/2022 0:00

Johnson School Bus Service
97039|97039

2005

Yes

43157

Village of Campbellsport
387115|200500012
200500012

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Diesel

500

Not reported

Unknown

N

School

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Unknown

Single

N

132325

U003503460
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC (Continued)

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:
Pipe Flex Connector:
Pipe Leak Test Method:

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Permit

416052

10/28/2022 0:00

Johnson School Bus Service
97039|97039

2005

No

43575

Village of Campbellsport
387116|200500013
200500013

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Fuel Oil

500

Not reported

Unknown

N

School

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Unknown

Single

N

132740

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

U003503460
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC (Continued)

Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Permit

416052

10/28/2022 0:00

Johnson School Bus Service
97039|97039

2005

Yes

61784

Village of Campbellsport
387117|200500014
200500014

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Unleaded Gasoline

10000

Not reported

Fiberglass or Poly

N

School

Not reported

Not Installed

Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
Closed/Removed

N

Y

Bare Steel

Single

N

150685

Not reported

Non-Safe Suction

N

Not reported

Inventory Control/Tightness Testing
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U003503460
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC (Continued)

Latest Test Expiration Date:

WI Financial Assurance 2:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Formatted Name:
Building ID:
FR Description:
Regulatory Object Id:
Equipment Number:
Equipment Type:
License Number:
License Type:
License Status:
Licensee:
Financial Responsible Expiration Date:
Financial Responsible Reference Number:
Mech Type:
Mech Amt:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Region:

Formatted Name:

Building ID:

FR Description:

Regulatory Object Id:

Equipment Number:

Equipment Type:

License Number:

License Type:

License Status:

Licensee:

Financial Responsible Expiration Date:
Financial Responsible Reference Number:
Mech Type:

Mech Amt:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Region:

Formatted Name:

Building ID:

FR Description:

Regulatory Object Id:

Equipment Number:

Equipment Type:

License Number:

License Type:

License Status:

Licensee:

Financial Responsible Expiration Date:
Financial Responsible Reference Number:

Not reported

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

2

Mid Continent Casualty Company*

97039

Insurance

387547

108224

Underground Storage Tank

416052

Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Licensed

Johnson School Bus Service

08/01/2022

04-TOP-000021284

Underground Storage Tank

10000

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

2

Mid Continent Casualty Company*

97039

Insurance

387115

43157

Underground Storage Tank

416052

Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Licensed

Johnson School Bus Service

08/01/2022

04-TOP-000021284

Underground Storage Tank

500

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

2

Mid Continent Casualty Company*

97039

Insurance

795213

38972

Underground Storage Tank

416052

Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Licensed

Johnson School Bus Service

08/01/2022

04-TOP-000021284

U003503460
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC (Continued) U003503460

Mech Type: Underground Storage Tank

Mech Amt: 1000

Name: JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC

Address: 312 PRECISION DR

City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Region: 2

Formatted Name: Mid Continent Casualty Company*

Building ID: 97039

FR Description: Insurance

Regulatory Object Id: 387116

Equipment Number: 43575

Equipment Type: Underground Storage Tank

License Number: 416052

License Type: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate

License Status: Licensed

Licensee: Johnson School Bus Service

Financial Responsible Expiration Date: 08/01/2022

Financial Responsible Reference Number: 04-TOP-000021284

Mech Type: Underground Storage Tank

Mech Amt: 500

Name: JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC

Address: 312 PRECISION DR

City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Region: 2

Formatted Name: Mid Continent Casualty Company*

Building ID: 97039

FR Description: Insurance

Regulatory Object Id: 387117

Equipment Number: 61784

Equipment Type: Underground Storage Tank

License Number: 416052

License Type: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate

License Status: Licensed

Licensee: Johnson School Bus Service

Financial Responsible Expiration Date: 08/01/2022

Financial Responsible Reference Number: 04-TOP-000021284

Mech Type: Underground Storage Tank

Mech Amt: 10000
140 JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS LUST S103697643
Sw 312 PRECISION DR CRS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI AUL
0.155 mi. BRRTS
817 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster | NPDES
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS
Actual: Address: 312 PRECISION DR
1037 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Region Name: NE

Facility ID: 320000670

Status: CLOSED

Start Date: 01/05/1998

End Date: 07/20/2001

Last Action: 01/15/2021

Site Id: 6695100
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued) S103697643
Detail Seq No: 179134
Activity Type: LUST
Act Code: 340
Activity Name: JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS
Activity Number: 0320179134

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

03-20-179134
Not reported

*»**SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED

BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
DNR RR

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
53010072721
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Y

N

N

N
SWNE1313N18E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

2001-07-20

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2001-07-20
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2001-07-20
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2001-07-20

Action Code: 730
CO Packet created for Recorded Groundwater Use Restriction
Date DNR created a Continuing Obligations (CO) Packet for a site
closure where a Groundwater Use Restriction (GWUR) was required and
recorded at the Register of Deeds. DNR Staff created the packet from
available file material. A copy of the deed filing can be found in
the CO Packet
** AUTO-POPULATED ***

Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.
*x AUTO-POPULATED ***

Action Code: 236
Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.
** AUTO-POPULATED ***

Action Code: 11
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued) S103697643
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 1998-10-28 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2001-05-14 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 1998-01-05 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1998-01-08 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1998-10-28 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Mass Transfer

Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued)

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

CRS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
DNR Activity Number:
Site ID:
Facility ID:
Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:
X Coordinate:
Y Coordinate:
Start Date:
End Date:
Date Last Updated:

AUL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facid:
Site Id:
Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:

PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

179137

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

217823

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC

2151 W WASHINGTON ST
Not reported

WEST BEND, WI 53095
UNITED STATES

WEST BEND, WI 53095

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS

312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
0320179134

Not reported
320000670

179134

Not reported
658151

348439

01/05/1998
07/20/2001

Not reported

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
320000670

6695100

179134

NE

¥ AUTO-POPULATED ***
07/20/2001

LUST

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS

S103697643
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued) S103697643

Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

0320179134

03-20-179134

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or

restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;

minimize human or environmental exposures.

Activity Comments: **SITE WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND

Detail Address:

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED
BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
Not reported

Start Date: 01/05/1998

End Date: 07/20/2001

Last Action: 01/15/2021

Status Cd: C

Status: CLOSED

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Risk Code: Not reported

EPA NPL Site?: N

Acres: Not reported

Acres 100: Not reported

Drycleaner: N

Geo Located: Y

Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: 53010072721
Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: Y

Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Surve
DNR GIS Registry

y System Desc: SWNE1313N18E
View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:
Action Date: 2001-07-20 Action Code: 730
Action Name: CO Packet created for Recorded Groundwater Use Restriction

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Date DNR created a Continuing Obligations (CO) Packet for a site
closure where a Groundwater Use Restriction (GWUR) was required and
recorded at the Register of Deeds. DNR Staff created the packet from
available file material. A copy of the deed filing can be found in

the CO Packet

*** AUTO-POPULATED ***

2001-07-20 Action Code: 56
Continuing Obligation(s) Applied
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.
*x AUTO-POPULATED ***

2001-07-20 Action Code: 236

Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued) S103697643

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: ¥ AUTO-POPULATED ***

Action Date: 2001-07-20 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: *** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 1998-10-28 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2001-05-14 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
Action Date: 1998-01-05 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1998-01-08 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1998-10-28 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS
DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Action Comments: Mass Transfer
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued)

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

BRRTS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

2013-07-02

Action Code: 89
DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers
oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.
PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

179137

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

217823

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

Responsible Party

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
2151 W WASHINGTON ST

Not reported

WEST BEND, WI 53095

UNITED STATES

WEST BEND, WI 53095

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS
312 PRECISION DR
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id:

Region Name:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:

Detail Seq No:
Status:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:

6695100

NE

320000670

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
0920583574
09-20-583574

583574

Not reported

NO ACTION REQUIRED
JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS

S103697643

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Not reported
ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued) S103697643

Start Date: 02/14/2019
End Date: 04/17/2019
Last Action: 2019-04-17
Dept Of Commerce Number: Not reported
Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Act Code: 390

Risk Code: Not reported
Acres: Not reported
Acres 100: Not reported
EPA NPL Site?: N

Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N

Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Survey System Desc: SWNE1313N18E

Geo Located:

Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:
Action Date: 2019-02-14 Action Code: 1
Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

Action Comments:

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported

Action Date: 2019-04-17 Action Code: 801

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Contacts:
Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

No Action Required (NAR) determination

Date of DNR determination that no action is required (NAR) or limited
actions were necessary when laboratory results indicated no detect to
low level contamination.

Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Owner

JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
2151 W WASHINGTON ST

Not reported

WEST BEND, WI 53095

UNITED STATES

WEST BEND, WI 53095
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS (Continued) S103697643
NPDES:
Name: JOHNSON SCHOOL BUS SERVICE INC
Address: 312 PRECISION DRIVE
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Permit No: S067857 - Storm Water Industrial Tier 2 Permit
Status: 6 - PERMIT COVERAGE GRANTED
Minor Civil Division Type:
Permitte Name: Johnson School Bus Service Inc Campbellsport
FID:
FIN:
DNR Region:
141 GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION AST A100364716
SSw 309 PRECISION STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.162 mi.
854 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster |
Relative: AST:
Lower Name: GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
Actual: Address: 309 PRECISION STREET
1038 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:

Registration
726816

Not reported
Greene Brothers Construction
726816|785230
2005

No

Not reported
1397464
1397464

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

1000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Visual Monitoring
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION (Continued)

Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

726816|785230
1397464
08/29/2012

\%

Private

1232265

GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
Not reported

1202
CAMPBELLSPORT
WI

53010

GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
309 PRECISION STREET
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

726816

Not reported

Greene Brothers Construction
726816|785230

2005

No

Not reported

1397472

1397472]

Not reported

Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Diesel

1000

Not reported

Bare Steel

N

Mercantile/Commercial

Not reported

Not Installed

Visual Monitoring

Not reported

Not Installed

A100364716

TC7109520.2s Page 141



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION (Continued) A100364716
Wall Size: Not reported
Containment Sump Installed: Not reported
Dispenser Sump Installed: N
Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Date of Lining: Not reported
Lining Inspection Date: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Status: Not reported
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: N
Pipe Construction Material: Not reported
Pipe Wall Type: Not reported
Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 726816|785230
Tank ID: 1397472
Tank Status Date: 08/29/2012
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 1232265
Owner Name: GREENE BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner Address 2: 1202
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
J42 CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL UST U003952843
ENE 177 E MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.165 mi.
873 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL
Actual: Address: 177 E MAIN ST
1046 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Registration

647468

Not reported

Village Of Campbellsport
647468|673004

2005

Yes
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL (Continued)

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

387194

Not reported
387194|200500092
200500092
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

550

Not reported
Coated Steel
N
Government
Not reported
Not Installed
Unknown
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

647468|673004

387194

08/17/1993

\Y

Other Governmnt

303336

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

wi

53010

CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL

U003952843
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL (Continued) U003952843
Address: 177 E MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:

Site Municipality:

Land Owner Type:

Registration
647468

Not reported
Village Of Campbellsport
647468|673004
2005

Yes

387195

Not reported
387195|200500093
200500093
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

200

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Government
Not reported
Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

647468|673004
387195
04/01/1992

\%

Other Governmnt
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL (Continued) U003952843
Town Customer ID: 303336

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:
Pipe Flex Connector:
Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709

Not reported

CAMPBELLSPORT

wi

53010

CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL
177 E MAIN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

647468

Not reported

Village Of Campbellsport
647468|673004

2005

No

387198

Not reported
387198|200500096
200500096
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed

Fuel Oil

1000

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Government

Not reported

Not Installed

Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT VILLAGE HALL (Continued) U003952843
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 647468|673004
Tank ID: 387198
Tank Status Date: 04/01/1992
Site Municipality: \%
Land Owner Type: Other Governmnt
Town Customer ID: 303336
Owner Name: VILLAGE OF CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner Address: 177 E MAIN ST PO BOX 709
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
J43 WDOT RIGHT OF WAY UST U002005379
ENE 300 FEET W OF POPLAR ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.166 mi.
875 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: WDOT RIGHT OF WAY
Actual: Address: 300 FEET W OF POPLAR ST
1044 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:
Dispenser Sump Installed:

Registration

143615

Not reported
Wisconsin Department Of Transportation
143615|143615

2005

Yes

387569

Not reported
387569|200500468
200500468
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline

575

Not reported

Bare Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed

Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

TC7109520.2s Page 146



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WDOT RIGHT OF WAY (Continued) U002005379
Overfill Protection: Not Installed
Date of Lining: Not reported
Lining Inspection Date: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Status: Not reported
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: N
Pipe Construction Material: Not reported
Pipe Wall Type: Not reported
Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 143615|143615
Tank ID: 387569
Tank Status Date: 09/06/1994
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 369441
Owner Name: WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Owner Address: 4802 SHEBOYGAN AVE RM 751
Owner Address 2: 7915
Owner City: MADISON
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53707
K44 SHEFOND AST U003471467
NW 215 RAILROAD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.173 mi.
911 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster K
Relative: AST:
Lower Name: SHEFOND
Actual: Address: 215 RAILROAD ST
1048 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010-0000
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:

Registration
155558

Not reported
Shefond Oil Inc
155558155558
2005

No

Not reported
204080
204080|200500009
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHEFOND (Continued) u003471467
Equipment Wang ID: 200500009

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel
14000

Not reported
Bare Steel
N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

155558155558
204080

05/16/1995

\%

Private

367679

SHEFOND OIL INC
Not reported

239
CAMPBELLSPORT
WI

53010

SHEFOND

215 RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010-0000
Storage Tank Registration
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHEFOND (Continued)

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:

Site Municipality:

Land Owner Type:

Town Customer ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

u003471467

Registration
155558

Not reported
Shefond Oil Inc
155558155558
2005

No

Not reported
204081
204081|200500010
200500010
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
11000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

155558155558
204081

05/16/1995

\

Private

367679

SHEFOND OIL INC
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHEFOND (Continued) u003471467
Owner Address 2: 239
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
Name: SHEFOND
Address: 215 RAILROAD ST
City, State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010-0000
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Registration
155558

Not reported
Shefond Oil Inc
155558155558
2005

No

Not reported
204082
204082|200500011
200500011
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

11000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHEFOND (Continued) u003471467
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 155558|155558
Tank ID: 204082
Tank Status Date: 05/16/1995
Site Municipality: \%
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 367679
Owner Name: SHEFOND OIL INC
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner Address 2: 239
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
K45 SHEFOND OIL LAST S110596451
NW 215 N RAILROAD ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI CRS
0.173 mi. AUL
911 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster K
Relative: LAST:
Lower Name: SHEFOND OIL
Actual: Address: 215 N RAILROAD ST
1048 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Region: NE
Facility ID: Not reported
Status Cd: C
Status: CLOSED
Site ID: 3979800
Seq No: 29747
AST Flag: Y
Act Code: 340
Start Date: 10/17/1994
End Date: 08/19/2010
Last Action: 01/15/2021
Dept Of Commerce Number: 53010999915

Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Drycleaner?:

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:
Geo Located:

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
GIS Area Point Flag:

Activity Type:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.5

Not reported

N

Not reported

Y

N

N
NWNE1313N18E
Yes

Yes

N

LUST
SHEFOND OIL
0320002431
03-20-002431
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451
Activity Detail Address: Not reported
Activity Comments: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported

Actions:

Action Date: 1995-06-27 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
Action Date: 2010-01-13 Action Code: 79
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received
Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form

4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1994-10-17 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1994-10-24 Action Code: 33

Action Name: Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.

Action Comments: TNK CLS/SA REPT RECV'D

Action Date: 1996-04-29 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-05-03 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-08 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-09 Action Code: 38
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Approved
Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation report (SIR) has

been approved and the degree & extent of contamination has been
defined for all or part of a cleanup activity at a site.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-09 Action Code: 40

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report
(RAOR) was approved

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 66

Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)

Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or

more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an off-site affected
property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.

Action Comments: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)
Action Date: 1995-11-09 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 1995-05-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 2008-05-22 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2008-05-22 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Mass Transfer

Action Date: 2009-03-23 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.
Action Comments: ES EXCEEDANCE IN BEDROCK
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451
Action Date: 2009-02-26 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Action Date: 2009-01-12 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES
Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 234

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141,
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been
approved for continued use.

Action Comments: MW-6 WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1994-10-25 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: RP LETTER

Action Date: 1995-11-09 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: NOTICE TO PROCEED
Action Date: 1997-04-08 Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) $110596451

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: ** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY COMMERCE TO BE COMPLETE - FROM
DCOM DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2010-03-23 Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the

fee has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. Voluntary
Party Liability Exemption).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-03-23 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT, UPDATED GIS

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Action Date: 2010-02-17 Action Code: 80

Action Name: Closure Not Recommended

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter in response to a request for closure review.
Letter outlines the reasons DNR cannot recommend site closure at this
time.

Action Comments: OFF-SITE NOTIFICATION AND MISSING WELL ISSUES

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 46

Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Noatification

Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 190

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.

Action Comments: Not reported

Impact Number: 73172

Impact Code: 05

Impact Comments: Soil Contamination

Impact Potential: Not reported

Impact Number: 565246

Impact Code: 22

Impact Comments: Off-Site Contamination
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued)

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

LUST:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region Name:

Not reported

565247

21

Contamination in Right of Way
Not reported

560055

17

Contamination in Fractured Bedrock
Not reported

206056

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR Project Manager
KEVIN MCKNIGHT

625 E CTH Y STE 700

Not reported

OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
UNITED STATES
OSHKOSH, WI 54901

Consultant

THE SIGMA GROUP INC
1300 W CANAL ST

Not reported
MILWAUKEE, WI 53233
UNITED STATES
MILWAUKEE, WI 53233

Responsible Party

SHEFOND OIL INC

ATTN BILL LENZ

N3038 HWY 45
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

SHEFOND OIL

215 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
NE

$110596451
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued)

Facility ID:

Status:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Act Code:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:
Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:

PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

Not reported
CLOSED
10/17/1994
08/19/2010
01/15/2021
3979800
29747

LUST

340
SHEFOND OIL
0320002431
03-20-002431
Not reported
Not reported
DNR RR

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010999915
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.5

Not reported
N

Not reported
Y

Y

N

N
NWNE1313N18E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:

1995-06-27

2010-01-13

1994-10-17

1994-10-24

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 79
Case Closure Review Request Received
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form
4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received

$110596451
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451
Action Desc: Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.
Action Comments: TNK CLS/SA REPT RECV'D
Action Date: 1996-04-29 Action Code: 37
Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-05-03 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-08 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-09 Action Code: 38

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation report (SIR) has

been approved and the degree & extent of contamination has been
defined for all or part of a cleanup activity at a site.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-09 Action Code: 40

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report
(RAOR) was approved

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 66

Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)

Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or

more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an off-site affected
property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.

Action Comments: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)
Action Date: 1995-11-09 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 1995-05-11 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 2008-05-22 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2008-05-22 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Mass Transfer

Action Date: 2009-03-23 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: ES EXCEEDANCE IN BEDROCK

Action Date: 2009-02-26 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2009-01-12 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES
Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 234

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141,
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been
approved for continued use.

Action Comments: MW-6 WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) $110596451

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1994-10-25 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: RP LETTER

Action Date: 1995-11-09 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: NOTICE TO PROCEED

Action Date: 1997-04-08 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: *** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY COMMERCE TO BE COMPLETE - FROM
DCOM DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2010-03-23 Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the

fee has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. Voluntary
Party Liability Exemption).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-03-23 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT, UPDATED GIS

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued)

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

2010-02-17

2010-08-19

2010-08-19

Action Code: 80
Closure Not Recommended
Date DNR sends a letter in response to a request for closure review.
Letter outlines the reasons DNR cannot recommend site closure at this
time.
OFF-SITE NOTIFICATION AND MISSING WELL ISSUES

Action Code: 46
Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification
Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.
AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Code: 190
Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received
Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.
Not reported

73172

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

565246

22

Off-Site Contamination
Not reported

565247

21

Contamination in Right of Way
Not reported

560055

17

Contamination in Fractured Bedrock
Not reported

206056

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR Project Manager
KEVIN MCKNIGHT
625 E CTH Y STE 700

$110596451
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued)

Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

CRS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

DNR Activity Number:

Site ID:

Facility ID:
Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:

AUL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Not reported

OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
UNITED STATES
OSHKOSH, WI 54901

Consultant

THE SIGMA GROUP INC
1300 W CANAL ST

Not reported
MILWAUKEE, WI 53233
UNITED STATES
MILWAUKEE, WI 53233

Responsible Party

SHEFOND OIL INC

ATTN BILL LENZ

N3038 HWY 45
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

SHEFOND OIL

215 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
0320002431

Not reported

Not reported

29747

Not reported

658115

348802

10/17/1994
08/19/2010

Not reported

SHEFOND OIL

215 N RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Not reported

3979800

29747

NE

AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

08/19/2010

LUST

SHEFOND OIL

0320002431

03-20-002431

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

$110596451

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Not reported
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451

Detail Address:

Not reported

Start Date: 10/17/1994

End Date: 08/19/2010

Last Action: 01/15/2021

Status Cd: C

Status: CLOSED

Jurisdiction: DNR RR

Risk Code: Not reported

EPA NPL Site?: N

Acres: 0.5

Acres 100: Not reported

Drycleaner: N

Geo Located: Y

Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Not reported
53010999915
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Y

N
NWNE1313N18E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

1995-06-27

Action Date: 2010-01-13
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 1994-10-17
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 1994-10-24
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 1996-04-29
Action Name:
Action Desc:

N

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Code: 79
Case Closure Review Request Received
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form
4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported

Action Code: 33
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.
TNK CLS/SA REPT RECV'D

Action Code: 37
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) $110596451

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-05-03 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-08 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-09 Action Code: 38

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that a site investigation report (SIR) has

been approved and the degree & extent of contamination has been
defined for all or part of a cleanup activity at a site.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-04-09 Action Code: 40

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved

Action Desc: Date DNR provided notice that the remedial action options report
(RAOR) was approved

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 66

Action Name: Continuing Obligations (COs) Apply at Off-site Property(ies)

Action Desc: Closure or on-going cleanup was approved at this site with one or

more continuing obligations (COs) applied to an off-site affected
property(ies) as part of the approved remedy.

Action Comments: auto-populated on 08/01/2019 per activity relationship to off-site(s)
Action Date: 1995-11-09 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: SI REPORT RECV'D

Action Date: 1995-05-11 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT

Action Date: 2008-05-22 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

TC7109520.2s Page 164



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451
Action Date: 2008-05-22 Action Code: 710
Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)
Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.
Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 2000-06-01 Action Code: 76
Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)
Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: Mass Transfer

Action Date: 2009-03-23 Action Code: 89

Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR

Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: ES EXCEEDANCE IN BEDROCK

Action Date: 2009-02-26 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Action Date: 2009-01-12 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: ADDITIONAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES
Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 234

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Monitoring Well Needs Abandonment
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement to

abandon a groundwater monitoring well, in accordance with ch. NR 141,
that were not able to be located at the time of closure or have been
approved for continued use.

Action Comments: MW-6 WAS NOT ABLE TO BE LOCATED

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) $110596451

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1994-10-25 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: RP LETTER

Action Date: 1995-11-09 Action Code: 30

Action Name: Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Action Desc: Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation

activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no
fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

Action Comments: NOTICE TO PROCEED

Action Date: 1997-04-08 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: ** S|ITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY COMMERCE TO BE COMPLETE - FROM
DCOM DATA INTERCHANGE ***

Action Date: 2010-03-23 Action Code: 179
Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a case Closure Review Request for a site where the

fee has previously been paid or no fee is required (i.e. Voluntary
Party Liability Exemption).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2010-03-23 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT, UPDATED GIS

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Action Date: 2010-02-17 Action Code: 80

Action Name: Closure Not Recommended

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter in response to a request for closure review.
Letter outlines the reasons DNR cannot recommend site closure at this
time.

Action Comments: OFF-SITE NOTIFICATION AND MISSING WELL ISSUES

Action Date: 2010-08-19 Action Code: 46

TC7109520.2s Page 166



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

2010-08-19

Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.
AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Code: 190
Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received
Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.
Not reported

73172

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

565246

22

Off-Site Contamination
Not reported

565247

21

Contamination in Right of Way
Not reported

560055

17

Contamination in Fractured Bedrock
Not reported

206056

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR Project Manager
KEVIN MCKNIGHT

625 E CTH Y STE 700

Not reported

OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
UNITED STATES
OSHKOSH, WI 54901

Consultant

THE SIGMA GROUP INC
1300 W CANAL ST
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SHEFOND OIL (Continued) S110596451
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip: MILWAUKEE, WI 53233
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: MILWAUKEE, WI 53233
Role Desc: Responsible Party
Contact Name: SHEFOND OIL INC
Contact Address: ATTN BILL LENZ
Contact Addr2: N3038 HWY 45
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
K46 HERRIGES OIL INC AST A100165460
NW 215 RAILROAD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 KEWASKUM, WI 53040
0.179 mi.
946 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster K
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: HERRIGES OIL INC
Actual: Address: 215 RAILROAD ST
1049 ft. City,State, Zip: KEWASKUM, WI 53040
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Registration
195360

Not reported
Herriges Oil Inc
195360|191953
6607

No

Not reported
663132
663132|

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

15000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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HERRIGES OIL INC (Continued) A100165460
Pipe Aboveground Piping: N
Pipe Underground Piping: N

Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

195360]|191953
663132

05/23/2001

\%

Private

318229

HERRIGES OIL INC
1245 FOND DU LAC AVE
a7

KEWASKUM

Wi

53040

HERRIGES OIL INC
215 RAILROAD ST
KEWASKUM, WI 53040
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

195360

Not reported

Herriges Oil Inc
195360|191953

6607

No

Not reported

663142

663142|

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
15000

Not reported

Bare Steel

N

Bulk Plant Storage

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported
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HERRIGES OIL INC (Continued) A100165460
Spill Protection: Not Installed

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

195360191953
663142

05/23/2001

\Y

Private

318229

HERRIGES OIL INC
1245 FOND DU LAC AVE
47

KEWASKUM

WI

53040

HERRIGES OIL INC

215 RAILROAD ST
KEWASKUM, WI 53040
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

195360

Not reported

Herriges Oil Inc
195360|191953

6607

No

Not reported

663143

663143|

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
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HERRIGES OIL INC (Continued)

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:

Unleaded Gasoline
15000

Not reported
Bare Steel
N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

195360|191953
663143

05/23/2001

\%

Private

318229

HERRIGES OIL INC
1245 FOND DU LAC AVE
a7

KEWASKUM

Wi

53040

HERRIGES OIL INC

215 RAILROAD ST
KEWASKUM, WI 53040
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

195360

Not reported

A100165460
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HERRIGES OIL INC (Continued)

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:
Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:

A100165460

Herriges Oil Inc
195360|191953
6607

No

Not reported
663144
663144|

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Oil

15000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

195360191953
663144

05/23/2001

\%

Private

318229

HERRIGES OIL INC
1245 FOND DU LAC AVE
a7

KEWASKUM

Wi
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HERRIGES OIL INC (Continued) A100165460
Owner Zip: 53040
Name: HERRIGES OIL INC
Address: 215 RAILROAD ST
City, State, Zip: KEWASKUM, WI 53040
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Municipality Name:

Tank ID:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Wall Size:

Containment Sump Installed:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:

Registration
195360

Not reported
Herriges Oil Inc
195360|191953
6607

No

Not reported
663145
663145|

Not reported
Aboveground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Ol

15000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Bulk Plant Storage
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

195360|191953
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HERRIGES OIL INC (Continued) A100165460
Tank ID: 663145
Tank Status Date: 05/23/2001
Site Municipality: \%
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 318229
Owner Name: HERRIGES OIL INC
Owner Address: 1245 FOND DU LAC AVE
Owner Address 2: 47
Owner City: KEWASKUM
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53040
L47 ALLEN BAUMAN UST U003475417
SE 248 LADWIG ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.209 mi.
1104 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ALLEN BAUMAN
Actual: Address: 248 LADWIG ST
1059 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:

Registration
51845

Not reported
Allen Bauman
51845|51845
2005

Yes

387160

Not reported
387160]200500058
200500058
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
1000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N
Mercantile/Commercial
Not reported

Not Installed
Unknown

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N
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ALLEN BAUMAN (Continued) u003475417
Pipe Underground Piping: N
Pipe Construction Material: Not reported
Pipe Wall Type: Not reported
Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported
Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 51845|51845
Tank ID: 387160
Tank Status Date: 04/06/1990
Site Municipality: Y
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 277047
Owner Name: ALLEN BAUMAN
Owner Address: 350 LADWIG ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
L48 KING PIN LANES INC UST U003440080
SE 404 S FOND DU LAC AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.218 mi.
1153 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: KING PIN LANES INC
Actual: Address: 404 S FOND DU LAC AVE
1055 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:

Registration
100195

Not reported
Mathias A Serwe
100195|100195
2005

No

387462

Not reported
387462|200500360
200500360
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Oil

1000

Not reported
Coated Steel
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KING PIN LANES INC (Continued) u003440080

Marketer: N

Tank Occupancy: Other

Corrosion Protection Type: Not reported

Overfill Protection Type: Not Installed

Leak Detection: Unknown

Leak Test Method: Not reported

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed: Not reported

Wall Size: Not reported

Dispenser Sump Installed: N

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Date of Lining: Not reported

Lining Inspection Date: Not reported

CAS Number: Not reported

Pipe Type: Not reported

Pipe Status: Not reported

Pipe Aboveground Piping: N

Pipe Underground Piping: N

Pipe Construction Material: Not reported

Pipe Wall Type: Not reported

Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported

Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported

Pipe System Type: Not reported

Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported

Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported

Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported

Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported

Latest Test Name: Not reported

Latest Test Date: Not reported

Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number: 100195|100195

Tank ID: 387462

Tank Status Date: 06/23/1993

Site Municipality: \%

Land Owner Type: Private

Town Customer ID: 342620

Owner Name: MATHIAS A SERWE

Owner Address: 309 FRANCES AVE

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT

Owner State: Wi

Owner Zip: 53010
M49 CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART LUST S102323964
NNW 259 N FOND DU LAC AVE CRS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI AUL
0.230 mi.
1215 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: CAMPBELLSPORT MINI MART
Actual: Address: 259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
1064 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Region Name:

NE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964

Facility ID:

Status:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Act Code:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:
Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:

Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

Not reported
CLOSED
01/22/1996
12/05/2007
11/19/2021
4508000
96827

LUST

340
CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART
0320096827
03-20-096827
Not reported

ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE; **SITE
WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED

BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
DNR RR

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
53010951159
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Y

N

N

N
NWNE1313N18E
Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:

2007-12-05

1999-03-10

2021-11-19

Action Code: 11
Activity Closed
Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Code: 39
Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It
identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.
Not reported

Action Code:
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

43

WISDOT PHASE 4 DOCUMENTATION REPORT; WISDOT PROJECT ID # 4090-06-71
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964
Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

Action Date: 2007-06-08 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-06-08 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: **x AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Action Date: 2000-03-10 Action Code: 151

Action Name: Remedial Action Documentation Report Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action documentation report to document

the remedial system construction or how the remedial action was
carried out and can include documentation of effectiveness (aka:
construction documentation or as-built report in NR 724.15).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 46

Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Date: 1997-10-10 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-10-10 Action Code: 41

Action Name: Remedial Action Report Received

Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing
remedial action efforts for an activity.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-10-24 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) $102323964

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1999-02-26 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (nhon-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-03-17 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: At consultant’s request

Action Date: 2007-09-28 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Action Date: 1996-01-22 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-01-22 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: ** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION #**
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued)

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region Name:
Facility ID:
Status:

Start Date:
End Date:
Last Action:
Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Activity Type:
Act Code:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Jurisdiction:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:
Risk Code:
Acres:

Acres 100:
EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:

96830

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

184800

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

SHEFOND OIL CO

N3038 HWY 45

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT MINI MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
NE

Not reported
CLOSED
11/14/2016
10/31/2017
01/15/2021
4508000
578595

LUST

340
CAMPBELLSPORT BP
0320578595
03-20-578595
Not reported
Not reported
DNR RR

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported

$102323964
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Drycleaner?: N
Co-contamination?: N
Public Land Survey System Desc: NWNE1313N18E
Geo Located: Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Yes

Actions:

Action Date: 2017-07-28 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2017 - 6/30/2017

Action Date: 2017-10-25 Action Code: 199

Action Name: Additional Information Received (Fee-Based or Closure)

Action Desc: Date DNR received the additional information that it had requested in
order to make a determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.

Action Comments: REVISED DATABASE PACKET REC'D (VIA EMAIL)

Action Date: 2017-10-26 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to
achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT

Action Date: 2017-10-27 Action Code: 190

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS REC'D (VIA EMAIL)

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity
based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 232

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-24 Action Code: 198

Action Name: Request for Additional Information (Fee-Based or Closure)

Action Desc: Date DNR requests additional information in order to make a
determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.

Action Comments: VERBAL REQUEST FOR REVISIONS TO DATABASE PACKET

Action Date: 2017-07-10 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS

Action Date: 2017-01-31 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2016 - 12/31/2016

Action Date: 2017-10-04 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-04 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-04 Action Code: 779

Action Name: Case Closure Review Fee Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received fee for case closure review. Case closure is
reviewed for administrative completeness.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-02-21 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-06 Action Code: 79

Action Name: Case Closure Review Request Received

Action Desc: Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form

4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2016-11-14
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2016-12-16
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2017-04-27
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:

AUTO-ENTERED

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
BROKEN HIGH TEST LINE DISCOVERED - REPAIRED

Action Code: 2
Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS (VIA EMAIL)

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded

$102323964

Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Not reported
Not reported

Volatile Organic Compounds
Not reported
Not reported

582440

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

582441

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

DNR Project Manager

KELD LAURIDSEN

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Country:
Company Address:

CRS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

DNR Activity Number:

Site ID:

Facility ID:

Detail Seq Num:
Activity Open:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Start Date:

End Date:

Date Last Updated:

AUL:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

RP Contact/Agent

FRED PIEPER

P O BOX 239

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Responsible Party
FREDON HOLDINGS LLC
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
Not reported

FOND DU LAC, WI 53010
UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 53010

Responsible Party

VOLZ CONCRETE LLC

530 SPRING ST

DOUG VOLZ
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Consultant

FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
909 N 8TH ST STE 101

Not reported

SHEBOYGAN, WI 53081

UNITED STATES

SHEBOYGAN, WI 53081

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
0320096827

Not reported

Not reported

96827

Not reported

658264.479

348974.549

01/22/1996

12/05/2007

Not reported

CAMPBELLSPORT MINI MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Not reported

4508000

96827
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued)

Region Name:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:
Status Cd:
Status:
Jurisdiction:
Risk Code:
EPA NPL Site?:
Acres:

Acres 100:
Drycleaner:
Geo Located:
Owner Name:
Owner Addr:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:

Comm Occurrence Id:
EPA Cerclis Id:

NE

AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50
12/05/2007

LUST

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART

0320096827

03-20-096827

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

$102323964

ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE; ***SITE

WAS CLOSED UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE DEPT OF SAFETY AND

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) OR DEPT OF COMMERCE SITE TRANSFERRED

BACK TO DNR JURISDICTION IN 2013***
Not reported

01/22/1996

12/05/2007

11/19/2021

C

CLOSED

DNR RR

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

N

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
53010951159
Not reported
Not reported

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:

Not reported
Y
N

Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

N
NWNE1313N18E

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:
Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 11
Action Name: Activity Closed
Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

1999-03-10

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further

investigation or remediation is required at this time.
** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Code: 39
Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It
identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.
Not reported
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CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964
Action Date: 2021-11-19 Action Code: 43
Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received
Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
Action Comments: WISDOT PHASE 4 DOCUMENTATION REPORT; WISDOT PROJECT ID # 4090-06-71
Action Date: 2013-07-02 Action Code: 89
Action Name: DSPS (formerly Commerce) Transferred Back to DNR
Action Desc: Date the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) transfers

oversight of activity back to the DNR. DSPS was part of the Dept of
Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: PECFA PROGRAM TRANSFER 2013-2015 STATE BUDGET

Action Date: 2007-06-08 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-06-08 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: *»** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
Action Date: 2000-03-10 Action Code: 151

Action Name: Remedial Action Documentation Report Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action documentation report to document

the remedial system construction or how the remedial action was
carried out and can include documentation of effectiveness (aka:
construction documentation or as-built report in NR 724.15).

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 46

Action Name: Impacted Right-of-Way (ROW) Notification

Action Desc: Contamination has impacted one or more rights-of-way (ROW). The
affected right-of-way (ROW) holders have been notified by the DNR.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED 2018-03-20

Action Date: 1997-10-10 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-10-10 Action Code: 41

Action Name: Remedial Action Report Received

Action Desc: [OBSOLETE] Date the DNR receives the Remedial Action Report detailing

remedial action efforts for an activity.
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CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) $102323964

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1997-10-24 Action Code: 37

Action Name: Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)

Action Desc: Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1999-02-26 Action Code: 39

Action Name: Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)
Action Desc: Date DNR received a remedial action options report (RAOR). It

identifies and evaluates options to prevent, minimize, stabilize or
eliminate threats from discharged hazardous substances and to restore
the environment to the extent practicable.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2000-03-17 Action Code: 76

Action Name: Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)

Action Desc: Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has been

transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.

Action Comments: At consultant’s request

Action Date: 2007-09-28 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: *** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***

Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Action Date: 1996-01-22 Action Code: 1

Action Name: Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge

Action Desc: Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 1996-01-22 Action Code: 2

Action Name: Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Action Desc: Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state

law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

Action Comments: Not reported
Action Date: 2007-12-05 Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facid:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:
Region Name:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Activity Type:
Activity Name:
Activity Number:
Display Number:
Act Name:

ACT Description:

Activity Comments:

Detail Address:
Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing
Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***

96830

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

184800

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

Responsible Party

SHEFOND OIL CO

N3038 HWY 45

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT MINI MART

259 N FOND DU LAC AVE

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

Not reported

4508000

578595

NE

Not reported

10/31/2017

LUST

CAMPBELLSPORT BP

0320578595

03-20-578595

Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing
obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Not reported

Not reported

11/14/2016

10/31/2017

01/15/2021
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964
Status Cd: C
Status: CLOSED
Jurisdiction: DNR RR
Risk Code: Not reported
EPA NPL Site?: N
Acres: Not reported
Acres 100: Not reported
Drycleaner: N
Geo Located: Y
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Addr: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Number: Not reported
Comm Occurrence Id: Not reported
EPA Cerclis Id: Not reported
Dept Of Commerce Tracking: Not reported
PECFA Funds Eligible ?: N
Above Ground Storage Tank?: N
Co-contamination?: N

Public Land Survey System Desc: NWNE1313N18E
DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: Y

GIS Area Point Flag: N
Actions:

Action Date: 2017-07-28 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 1/1/2017 - 6/30/2017

Action Date: 2017-10-25 Action Code: 199

Action Name: Additional Information Received (Fee-Based or Closure)

Action Desc: Date DNR received the additional information that it had requested in
order to make a determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.

Action Comments: REVISED DATABASE PACKET REC'D (VIA EMAIL)

Action Date: 2017-10-26 Action Code: 84

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter outlining the remaining actions needed to

achieve final closure. The site will not be formally closed until
receipt of documentation. This action was formerly known as
conditional closure.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT

Action Date: 2017-10-27 Action Code: 190

Action Name: Remaining Actions Needed Requirements Met or Docs Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received all documentation of actions required in the
remaining actions needed letter and begins to prepare a final closure
letter.

Action Comments: MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS REC'D (VIA EMAIL)

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 11

Action Name: Activity Closed

Action Desc: Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
investigation or remediation is required at this time.
Action Comments: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued) S102323964
Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 232
Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination
Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation to address residual soil contamination at or above the
Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or Site Specific Residual
Contaminant Level (SSRCL) per rules, when moved.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 236

Action Name: Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the Continuing

Obligation for residual groundwater contamination in excess of ch. NR
140 groundwater enforcement standard, to obtain DNR approval before
well construction or reconstruction.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-24 Action Code: 198

Action Name: Request for Additional Information (Fee-Based or Closure)

Action Desc: Date DNR requests additional information in order to make a
determination on a fee-based or closure submittal.

Action Comments: VERBAL REQUEST FOR REVISIONS TO DATABASE PACKET

Action Date: 2017-07-10 Action Code: 43

Action Name: Site Activity Status Update Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.

Action Comments: GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS

Action Date: 2017-01-31 Action Code: 195

Action Name: Semi-Annual/PECFA Cost Reporting (NR700) Requirement Met

Action Desc: Date DNR received submittal of completed online semi-annual report
form, meeting the requirements of NR 700.

Action Comments: Period: 7/1/2016 - 12/31/2016

Action Date: 2017-10-04 Action Code: 700

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual groundwater contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-04 Action Code: 710

Action Name: Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)

Action Desc: Date fee received for residual soil contamination and related
continuing obligations.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-31 Action Code: 56

Action Name: Continuing Obligation(s) Applied

Action Desc: Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with one or more continuing

obligations to give notice of residual contamination; require or
restrict certain actions to protect the public or environment;
minimize human or environmental exposures.

Action Comments: Not reported

Action Date: 2017-10-04 Action Code: 779

Action Name: Case Closure Review Fee Received

Action Desc: Date DNR received fee for case closure review. Case closure is

reviewed for administrative completeness.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2017-02-21
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2017-10-06
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2016-11-14
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2016-12-16
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2017-04-27
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:

Not reported

Action Code: 37
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine
degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
Not reported

Action Code: 79
Case Closure Review Request Received
Date DNR Project Manager determined that the Case Closure - (Form
4400-202) submittal was administratively complete and appropriate
fees have been paid for the review.
AUTO-ENTERED

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
BROKEN HIGH TEST LINE DISCOVERED - REPAIRED

Action Code: 2
Responsible Party (RP) letter sent
Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of
a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.
Not reported

Action Code: 43
Site Activity Status Update Received
Date DNR received an update regarding site activities.
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULTS (VIA EMAIL)

Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded

$102323964

Amount Released:
Release Code:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:

Impact Comments:

Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Not reported
Not reported

Volatile Organic Compounds
Not reported
Not reported

582440

04

Groundwater Contamination
Not reported

582441

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT MOBIL MART (Continued)

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

DNR Project Manager

KELD LAURIDSEN

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

RP Contact/Agent

FRED PIEPER

P O BOX 239

Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Responsible Party
FREDON HOLDINGS LLC
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
Not reported

FOND DU LAC, WI 53010
UNITED STATES

FOND DU LAC, WI 53010

Responsible Party

VOLZ CONCRETE LLC

530 SPRING ST

DOUG VOLZ
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Consultant

FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL

909 N 8TH ST STE 101
Not reported
SHEBOYGAN, WI 53081
UNITED STATES
SHEBOYGAN, WI 53081

$102323964
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M50 KOHNS FILLING STATION 259 INC UST U004288084
NNW 259 N FOND DU LAC AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.230 mi.
1215 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster M
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: KOHNS FILLING STATION 259 INC
Actual: Address: 259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
1064 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Permit

414253

8/28/2022 0:00

Kohn Properties LLC
633415|88841

2005

Yes

103955

Village of Campbellsport
21514

Not reported
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Diesel

4000

10/1/1997 0:00
Fiberglass or Poly

Y

Retail Fuel Sales
Not Applicable
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
In Use

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

203394

Automatic Shut Off
Pressurized

Y

Monthly Monitoring
Electronic .2 Monthly
Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KOHNS FILLING STATION 259 INC (Continued) u004288084

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:

Containment Sump Installed:

Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

KOHNS FILLING STATION 259 INC
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Permit

414253

8/28/2022 0:00

Kohn Properties LLC
633415|88841

2005

Yes

107300

Village of Campbellsport
21520]

Not reported
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Unleaded Gasoline
8000

10/1/1997 0:00
Fiberglass or Poly

Y

Retail Fuel Sales

Not Applicable
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)

In Use

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

206715

Automatic Shut Off
Pressurized

Y

Monthly Monitoring
Electronic .2 Monthly
Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

KOHNS FILLING STATION 259 INC

259 N FOND DU LAC AVE

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KOHNS FILLING STATION 259 INC (Continued)

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Permit

414253

8/28/2022 0:00

Kohn Properties LLC
633415|88841

2005

Yes

114477

Village of Campbellsport
21521

Not reported
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Unleaded Gasoline
20000

10/1/1997 0:00
Fiberglass or Poly

Y

Retail Fuel Sales
Not Applicable
90alrm95auto
Automatic Tank Gauge
Monthly Monitoring
Installed

N

Single

N

Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Piping (Storage Tank)
In Use

N

Y

Flexible

Double

N

213813

Automatic Shut Off
Pressurized

Y

Monthly Monitoring
Electronic .2 Monthly
Not Applicable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

u004288084
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M51 HOPSON MOBIL MART UST U004288083
NNW 259 N FOND DU LAC AVE Financial Assurance N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.230 mi.
1215 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster M
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: HOPSON MOBIL MART
Actual: Address: 259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
1064 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
88841

Not reported

Not reported
88841|88841
2005

Yes

387239

Not reported
387239|200500137
200500137
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
10000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Automatic Tank Gauge
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

8884188841
387239
10/19/1999

\%

Private

386209

HOPSON OIL CO
1225 WHITEROCK AVE
Not reported
WAUKESHA

Wi

53186

HOPSON MOBIL MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

88841

Not reported

Not reported
88841|88841

2005

Yes

387240

Not reported
387240|200500138
200500138
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
10000

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales

Not reported

Not Installed

Automatic Tank Gauge
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

u004288083
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

88841|88841
387240
10/19/1999

\%

Private

386209

HOPSON OIL CO
1225 WHITEROCK AVE
Not reported
WAUKESHA

WI

53186

HOPSON MOBIL MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

88841

Not reported

Not reported
8884188841

2005

Yes

387241

Not reported
387241|200500139
200500139

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline

4000

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales

Not reported

Not Installed

Automatic Tank Gauge
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

u004288083
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:
Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:
Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

8884188841
387241
10/19/1999

\Y

Private

386209

HOPSON OIL CO
1225 WHITEROCK AVE
Not reported
WAUKESHA

wi

53186

HOPSON MOBIL MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

88841

Not reported

Not reported

88841|88841

2005

Yes

387242

Not reported
387242|200500140
200500140

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Kerosene

1000

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

u004288083
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
License:

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:
Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported
Not Installed
Manual Tank Gauging
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

8884188841
387242
10/19/1999

\%

Private

386209

HOPSON OIL CO
1225 WHITEROCK AVE
Not reported
WAUKESHA

Wi

53186

HOPSON MOBIL MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

88841

Not reported

Not reported

88841|88841

2005

Yes

387243

u004288083
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:
Address:

Not reported
387243|200500141
200500141
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Diesel

4000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed
Automatic Tank Gauge
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

88841|88841
387243
10/19/1999

\%

Private

386209

HOPSON OIL CO
1225 WHITEROCK AVE
Not reported
WAUKESHA

WI

53186

HOPSON MOBIL MART
259 N FOND DU LAC AVE

u004288083
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:
Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:

Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:

Site Municipality:

Land Owner Type:

Town Customer ID:

u004288083

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration
88841

Not reported

Not reported
88841|88841
2005

No

387322

Not reported
387322|200500220
200500220
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Oil

1000

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

88841|88841
387322
07/01/1987
\%

Private
386209

TC7109520.2s Page 202



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

WI Financial Assurance 2:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Formatted Name:
Building ID:

FR Description:
Regulatory Object Id:
Equipment Number:
Equipment Type:
License Number:
License Type:
License Status:
Licensee:

Financial Responsible Expiration Date:
Financial Responsible Reference Number:

Mech Type:
Mech Amt:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Formatted Name:
Building ID:

FR Description:
Regulatory Object Id:
Equipment Number:
Equipment Type:
License Number:
License Type:
License Status:
Licensee:

Financial Responsible Expiration Date:
Financial Responsible Reference Number:

Mech Type:
Mech Amt:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Formatted Name:
Building ID:

FR Description:
Regulatory Object Id:
Equipment Number:
Equipment Type:

HOPSON OIL CO

1225 WHITEROCK AVE
Not reported
WAUKESHA

Wi

53186

CAMPBELLSPORT BP

259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

2

Mid Continent Casualty Company*
88841

Insurance

21521

114477

Underground Storage Tank
414253

Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Licensed

Kohn Properties LLC

02/06/2022

04-TOP-000016585

Underground Storage Tank

20000

CAMPBELLSPORT BP

259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

2

Mid Continent Casualty Company*
88841

Insurance

21520

107300

Underground Storage Tank
414253

Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
Licensed

Kohn Properties LLC

02/06/2022

04-TOP-000016585

Underground Storage Tank

8000

CAMPBELLSPORT BP

259 N FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

2

Mid Continent Casualty Company*
88841

Insurance

21514

103955

Underground Storage Tank

u004288083
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOPSON MOBIL MART (Continued) u004288083
License Number: 414253
License Type: Underground Storage Tank Permit(s) to Operate
License Status: Licensed
Licensee: Kohn Properties LLC
Financial Responsible Expiration Date: 02/06/2022
Financial Responsible Reference Number: 04-TOP-000016585
Mech Type: Underground Storage Tank
Mech Amt: 4000
N52 EUGENE ANDERSON UST U003825700
SSE 453 COUNTY HWY F N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.230 mi.
1217 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster N
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: EUGENE ANDERSON
Actual: Address: 453 COUNTY HWY F
1054 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Registration
455777

Not reported
Eugene Anderson
76508|76508
2005

No

94537

Town of Osceola
387199|200500097
200500097
Underground Storage Tank
In Use

Fuel Oil

560

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Residential

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

N

Single

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Piping (Storage Tank)
In Use

N

Y

Not reported
Single

N
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EUGENE ANDERSON (Continued) U003825700
Pipe Related Tank ID: 194019
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe System Type: Not reported
Pipe Flex Connector: N
Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported
Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported
Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported
Latest Test Name: Not reported
Latest Test Date: Not reported
Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported
N53 KOFFMAN AUTO BODY SHWIMS  S108153701
SE 420 S FOND DU LAC AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.238 mi.
1259 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster N
Relative: SHWIMS:
Higher Name: KOFFMAN AUTO BODY
Actual: Address: 420 S FOND DU LAC AVE
1052 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
FID: 420129490
Status: OPERATING
Region: NORTHEAST
N54 MEYER FORD MERCURY INC UST U002064636
SE 420 S FOND DU LAC AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.238 mi.
1259 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster N
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: MEYER FORD MERCURY INC
Actual: Address: 420 S FOND DU LAC AVE
1052 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:

Registration

110416

Not reported

Meyer Ford-Mercury Inc
110416|110416

2005

Yes

387271

Not reported
387271|200500169
200500169
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Unleaded Gasoline
1500

Not reported

Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MEYER FORD MERCURY INC (Continued) U002064636
Overfill Protection Type: Not Installed

Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

License:

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:
Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

110416|110416

387271

11/12/1988

\%

Private

343914

MEYER FORD-MERCURY INC
420 S FOND DU LAC AVE
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

WI

53010

MEYER FORD MERCURY INC
420 S FOND DU LAC AVE
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Storage Tank Registration
Registration

110416

Not reported

Meyer Ford-Mercury Inc
110416|110416

2005

Yes

387272

Not reported
387272|200500170
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MEYER FORD MERCURY INC (Continued) U002064636
Equipment Wang ID: 200500170

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:
Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status Date:
Site Municipality:
Land Owner Type:
Town Customer ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City:

Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
1500

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Retail Fuel Sales
Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

110416|110416

387272

11/12/1988

\Y

Private

343914

MEYER FORD-MERCURY INC
420 S FOND DU LAC AVE
Not reported
CAMPBELLSPORT

wi

53010
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
055 STELLA CHEESE-HT ENTERPRISES INC UST U003959322
NNE 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster O
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: STELLA CHEESE-HT ENTERPRISES INC
Actual: Address: 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST
1043 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:

License Number:
Expiration Date:

Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:
Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:

Municipality Name:

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

Spill Protection:
Containment Sump Installed:
Wall Size:

Dispenser Sump Installed:
Overfill Protection:

Date of Lining:

Lining Inspection Date:
CAS Number:

Pipe Type:

Pipe Status:

Pipe Aboveground Piping:
Pipe Underground Piping:
Pipe Construction Material:
Pipe Wall Type:

Pipe UST Manifolded:

Pipe Related Tank ID:

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection:
Pipe System Type:

Pipe Flex Connector:

Pipe Leak Test Method:
Pipe Leak Detection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection:
Latest Test Name:

Latest Test Date:

Latest Test Expiration Date:

Registration
133734

Not reported

Ht Enterprises Inc
133734|680682
2005

No

387390

Not reported
387390|200500288
200500288
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Fuel Oil

10000

Not reported
Bare Steel

N

Industrial

Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported

N

Not Installed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STELLA CHEESE-HT ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) U003959322
Detail As of 12/2016:
Facility Reference Number: 133734680682
Tank ID: 387390
Tank Status Date: 12/18/2001
Site Municipality: Vv
Land Owner Type: Private
Town Customer ID: 900709
Owner Name: HT ENTERPRISES INC
Owner Address: 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT
Owner State: Wi
Owner Zip: 53010
056 UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000431350
NNE 139 E SHEYBOGAN ST FINDS WID076170539
1/8-1/4 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 ECHO
0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster O
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19931005
Actual: Handler Name: UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP
1043 ft. Handler Address: 139 E SHEYBOGAN ST
Handler City,State,Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
EPA ID: WID076170539
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Not reported

NAME NOT REPORTED

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

6143 N 60TH ST
MILWAUKEE, WI 53218

Not reported

Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP (Continued)

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code: D002

Waste Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste Code: D003

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20000915
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1000431350
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP (Continued)

Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

U220

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HT ENTERPRIZES
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP

REACTIVE WASTE

BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19931005

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19900404

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1000431350
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP (Continued) 1000431350
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005441913
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000431350
Registry ID: 110005441913
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005441913
Name: UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP
Address: 139 E SHEYBOGAN ST
City,State, Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
057 UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP SHWIMS S108158651
NNE 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST BRRTS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMBELLSPORT, WI 53010
0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster O
Relative: SHWIMS:
Lower Name: UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP
Actual: Address: 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST
1043 ft. City,State, Zip: CAMBELLSPORT, WI 53010
FID: 420098910
Status: OPERATING
Region: NORTHEAST
BRRTS:
Name: UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP
Address: 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST

City,State, Zip:

CAMBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Click here for WDNR BRRTS Link:

Site Id:

926300
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t5C6UevtHPA5FeJC4D33XPbUigheibDv7b6AA3lH68LPpZCAVO65G5mFCiueSSHJD8Y6f1L4xFMDRo13lJgCJG9XhG7PLyRbut74aTIidNGgCtJh0On4iPBiJZjb50oD4keAUHM7.l5bzCN6HbdCguOAf3h3FSrlq1y63.wtaAV5h8SCIBF3VuUUrkKeIPUvIEr95hvH9y5PVKZAdOo3v7RF0wXee7LJP3jCdCw4o7ND5kJ37453mrzX4thPY.ebEjtAUyii14TgHbAh1Be5rMeigMhbRoUDdDa50Mb7RN.bjSK63tl6qh6tRjy5I9yCJWG489tUsoCeJQDvpun3aNyHcyGPO0PA3kqASGfFQC1ecCkJnOA4QhE4HxmDsAo33nx3egwXxPnPQ9Bb9H1CJCkiPWwgV3VhxIY8TZ1iZW4bRDJDwS950v57KUSbCz06BZS3X0SAokh3hJhlVZR2AEz6JBB8PZPLodU5DVfpeWjZ7cdCOU9vjQyVHpSOheD6hOo6A7ut7CY5m0OCkTs4VNEUpqbe0d7vNWr3HMJHTbMPRzSAVec4zdbFKI6e3PAJtf93Sda4N.8D7cC3CPe3ESJXIv7PxqQbEWe3zZwiOewgzMzh4mn7.bNiq.Sb1G.Dx.p6EpG7xXObsHi6hGw4cODAQC13MnBlQlv6HGQ6OLD8RLkL.b38wPIpkw4Zo3fCz4v33C9V8baOdSv6BL.3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6t5C6UevtHPA5FeJC4D33XPbUigheibDv7b6AA3lH68LPpZCAVO65G5mFCiueSSHJD8Y6f1L4xFMDRo13lJgCJG9XhG7PLyRbut74aTIidNGgCtJh0On4iPBiJZjb50oD4keAUHM7.l5bzCN6HbdCguOAf3h3FSrlq1y63.wtaAV5h8SCIBF3VuUUrkKeIPUvIEr95hvH9y5PVKZAdOo3v7RF0wXee7LJP3jCdCw4o7ND5kJ37453mrzX4thPY.ebEjtAUyii14TgHbAh1Be5rMeigMhbRoUDdDa50Mb7RN.bjSK63tl6qh6tRjy5I9yCJWG489tUsoCeJQDvpun3aNyHcyGPO0PA3kqASGfFQC1ecCkJnOA4QhE4HxmDsAo33nx3egwXxPnPQ9Bb9H1CJCkiPWwgV3VhxIY8TZ1iZW4bRDJDwS950v57KUSbCz06BZS3X0SAokh3hJhlVZR2AEz6JBB8PZPLodU5DVfpeWjZ7cdCOU9vjQyVHpSOheD6hOo6A7ut7CY5m0OCkTs4VNEUpqbe0d7vNWr3HMJHTbMPRzSAVec4zdbFKI6e3PAJtf93Sda4N.8D7cC3CPe3ESJXIv7PxqQbEWe3zZwiOewgzMzh4mn7.bNiq.Sb1G.Dx.p6EpG7xXObsHi6hGw4cODAQC13MnBlQlv6HGQ6OLD8RLkL.b38wPIpkw4Zo3fCz4v33C9V8baOdSv6BL.3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005441913
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_WI_BRRTS_B&fid=420098910

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP (Continued) S108158651
Region Name: NE
Facility ID: 420098910
Owner Name: H.T. ENTERPRIZES
Owner Addr: 6143 N 60TH ST

Owner City,St,Zip:

Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Detail Seq No:

Status:

Activity Type:

Activity Name:

Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Jurisdiction:

Act Code:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:

Geo Located:

MILWAUKEE, WI 53218
0920305506
09-20-305506

305506

Not reported

NO ACTION REQUIRED
H T ENTERPRISES INC
Not reported

(1 - 10,000 g fuel oil UST)
04/10/2002

04/10/2002

2002-04-10

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

DNR RR

390

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

N

N

N

N

NENE1313N18E

Y

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:N

GIS Area Point Flag:

Actions:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:

2002-04-10

Action Comments:
Action Date: 2002-01-16
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Action Date: 2002-04-10
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Comments:

N

Action Code: 801

No Action Required (NAR) determination

Date of DNR determination that no action is required (NAR) or limited
actions were necessary when laboratory results indicated no detect to
low level contamination.

PER K. MCKNIGHT

Action Code: 33
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received
Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank
system.
Not reported

Action Code: 1
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance
under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP (Continued) S108158651
Substances:
Substance Desc: Petroleum - Unknown Type
Amount Released: Not reported
Release Code: Not reported
Contacts:
Role Desc: DNR File Contact
Contact Name: DENISE DANELSKI
Contact Address: 2984 SHAWANO AVE
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: GREEN BAY, WI 54313
Role Desc: Owner
Contact Name: H. T. ENTERPRISES INC
Contact Address: KEN GRAHL
Contact Addr2: 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST
Contact City,St,Zip:  CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
Contact Country: UNITED STATES
Company Address: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
58 CALVIN BARTELT UST U003480080
ENE 230 E MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ASHFORD, WI 53010
0.246 mi.
1301 ft.
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: CALVIN BARTELT
Actual: Address: 230 E MAIN ST
1031 ft. City,State, Zip: ASHFORD, WI 53010
License: Storage Tank Registration

License Type:
License Number:
Expiration Date:
Licensee:

Facility Reference Number:

Fire Dept ID:

Federally Regulated:

Tank ID:
Municipality Name:

Registration
59608

Not reported
Calvin Bartelt
59608|59608
2005

No

387234

Not reported

Tank Reference Number:
Equipment Wang ID:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Tank Contents:

Capacity:

Install Date:
Construction Material:
Marketer:

Tank Occupancy:
Corrosion Protection Type:
Overfill Protection Type:
Leak Detection:

Leak Test Method:

387234|200500132
200500132
Underground Storage Tank
Closed/Removed
Leaded Gasoline
250

Not reported
Coated Steel

N

Residential

Not reported

Not Installed

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALVIN BARTELT (Continued) u003480080

Spill Protection: Not Installed

Containment Sump Installed: Not reported

Wall Size: Not reported

Dispenser Sump Installed: N

Overfill Protection: Not Installed

Date of Lining: Not reported

Lining Inspection Date: Not reported

CAS Number: Not reported

Pipe Type: Not reported

Pipe Status: Not reported

Pipe Aboveground Piping: N

Pipe Underground Piping: N

Pipe Construction Material: Not reported

Pipe Wall Type: Not reported

Pipe UST Manifolded: Not reported

Pipe Related Tank ID: Not reported

Pipe Catastrophic Leak Detection: Not reported

Pipe System Type: Not reported

Pipe Flex Connector: Not reported

Pipe Leak Test Method: Not reported

Pipe Leak Detection: Not reported

Pipe Corrosion Protection: Not reported

Latest Test Name: Not reported

Latest Test Date: Not reported

Latest Test Expiration Date: Not reported

Detail As of 12/2016:

Facility Reference Number: 59608|59608

Tank ID: 387234

Tank Status Date: 07/01/1986

Site Municipality: T

Land Owner Type: Private

Town Customer ID: 285002

Owner Name: CALVIN BARTELT

Owner Address: 230 E MAIN ST

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City: CAMPBELLSPORT

Owner State: Wi

Owner Zip: 53010
59 CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS SHWIMS 1000345636
NNW 114 W SHEBOYGAN ST LUST WID100082361
1/4-1/2 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.359 mi. FINDS
1898 ft. ECHO

. ASBESTOS

Relative:
Higher SHWIMS:
Actual: Name: CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
1075 ft. Address: 114 W SHEBOYGAN ST

City,State,Zip: CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

FID: 420091760

Status: OPERATING

Region: NORTHEAST

LUST:
Name: CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued)

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Region Name:

Facility ID:

Status:

Start Date:

End Date:

Last Action:

Site Id:

Detail Seq No:

Activity Type:

Act Code:

Activity Name:

Activity Number:

Activity Display Number:
Activity Detail Address:
Activity Comments:
Jurisdiction:

Owner Name:

Owner Addr:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Dept Of Commerce Number:
Comm Occurrence Id:

EPA Cerclis Id:

Risk Code:

Acres:

Acres 100:

EPA NPL Site?:

Dept Of Commerce Tracking:
PECFA Funds Eligible ?:
Above Ground Storage Tank?:
Drycleaner?:
Co-contamination?:

Public Land Survey System Desc:
Geo Located:

114 W SHEBOYGAN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
NE

420091760

CLOSED

08/11/1993

03/15/1995

01/15/2021

993100

28640

LUST

340

CAMPBELLSPORT SCHOOLS
0320001973

03-20-001973

Not reported

1000345636

ENTIRE DOCUMENTATION FOR ACTIVITY IN THE DOCUMENTS MODULE;

DNR RR

CAMPBELLSPORT SCHOOL DIST

114 W SHEBOYGAN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
53010069114

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Y

N

N

N

SWSE1213N18E

Yes

DNR GIS Registry View Map Layers: No

Actions:

Action Date: 1995-01-13
Action Name:

Action Desc:

Action Code:
Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)
Date DNR received a site investigation report (SIR) to determine

37

degree & extent of contamination and form a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.

Action Comments:
Action Date: 1993-08-11
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Not reported

Action Code:
Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge
Date DNR received notice of a discharge of a hazardous substance

under s. 292.11 Wis. Stats. Discharge was discovered during an
environmental assessment or laboratory analysis of soil, sediment,
groundwater or vapor samples. Includes historic contamination.

Action Comments:
Action Date: 1995-03-15
Action Name:
Action Desc:

Not reported

Action Code:
Activity Closed
Date DNR sends a letter approving the final closure of an activity

11

based on data provided and compliance with NR 726 and 727. No further
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued)

Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:
Action Name:
Action Desc:
Action Comments:
Action Date:

Action Name:
Action Desc:

Action Comments:

Substances:

Substance Desc:
Amount Released:
Release Code:

Impact Number:
Impact Code:
Impact Comments:
Impact Potential:

Contacts:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Country:

Company Address:

Role Desc:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

investigation or remediation is required at this time.

Not reported

1994-03-24

1000345636

Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Date DNR provided a notice to proceed (NTP) with site investigation
activities. This is not an official approval of the workplan and no

fee was collected for review. An NTP may be via email or phone call.

NOTICE TO PROCEED

1994-02-16
Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received

Date DNR received a tank system site assessment (TSSA) regarding tank
closure or change in services for an above-ground or underground tank

system.
TNK CLS/SA REPT RECV'D

1993-08-24
Responsible Party (RP) letter sent

Date of DNR letter to responsible party (RP) notifying them of state
law responsibilities associated with the investigation and cleanup of

a hazardous substance discharge to the environment.

RP LETTER

Petroleum - Unknown Type
Not reported
Not reported

72070

05

Soil Contamination
Not reported

DNR File Contact

DENISE DANELSKI

2984 SHAWANO AVE

Not reported

GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
UNITED STATES

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

DNR Project Manager
KEVIN MCKNIGHT

625 E CTH Y STE 700

Not reported

OSHKOSH, WI 54901-9731
UNITED STATES
OSHKOSH, WI 54901

Responsible Party
CAMPBELLSPORT SCHOOL DIST
114 W SHEBOYGAN ST

Not reported

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued) 1000345636

UNITED STATES
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Contact Country:
Company Address:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

20070716

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

114 W SHEBOYGAN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
WID100082361

JOE BERTONE

114 W SHEBOYGAN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010
414-533-8381

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

District

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Wi

WI-NE

114 W SHEBOYGAN ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

DISTRICT OF CAMPBELLSPORT

District

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued)

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1000345636

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20070716
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: P010

Waste Description: ARSENIC ACID H3AS0O4

Waste Code: P012

Waste Description: ARSENIC OXIDE AS203 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE

Waste Code: P098

Waste Description: POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN)
Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status: District

Date Became Current: Not reported

Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address: ADDRESS NOT REPORTED

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998

Owner/Operator Telephone: 312-555-1212

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported

Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported

Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: DISTRICT OF CAMPBELLSPORT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued)

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

District

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: DISTRICT OF CAMPBELLSPORT

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

District

Not reported

Not reported

ADDRESS NOT REPORTED
CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
312-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 20070716

Handler Name: CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Wi

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

19880328

Handler Name: CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

1000345636
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued)

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No Evaluations Found

110005445884

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

ASBESTOS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

Type:

Project Type:

Contractor Name:
Demo Contractor:

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000345636

110005445884
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005445884
CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

114 W SHEBOYGAN ST

CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

CAMPBELLSPORT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL
114 WEST SHEBOYGAN ST.
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI

17-3992

Revised

Abatement/Demolition

Integrity Environmental Services, Inc

1000345636

CD Smith Construction Inc 889 E Johnson St Fond Du Lac WI 54935- Mike

Krolczyk 920-924-2900
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6V7y6NOHVXOx7pFXyCrg39yAND3sOHMNHTsiAJqmXGo5On.cxPiE5MtqpTvPFMQNXs4e6DEFCLHXrSyoghROCAEp9yX7yBKwA89S4pTbD8gT3IDzsJBo4En.HryQMNErNBn0AYUPTjJMsgAXiBrsCHjyJPoBqlQomOKv6r80VqH57u5DydWL3Ua3NBvTOImhHvR.9FRZXIxjOJO5x4mJ3YPeplbFF34IXAVOCqOzCsEDriyOgN653rfc9Hr3yyCgAx1OAodzDGqN3VQGsa.k51dSH5NKMJQWNpVI5p0JT5PUsP5.iCiH6.IfVZ9n7iQzyZZF4MHXNNlHOvNnH5QT3J0dXBPTO4TUxuIwAXu1pvpEFUB7XKa04fOVCkYtrtsFgVNE3G5G9eI.yppXAsClC4EUDKv738ScsRZp8xhEHnsBMMVsNITd5jnvTGEHsxRyi1to35yoJjKVq5kOmQpk28E5Ga4RoGiM5IO35oKOnvBR.kYTcJ9MvGZePRLXiXAHEbAh6nzfVf5P7CBVyL4g4ZflNCXdOcMEHydU3kB5XWsBOtqSx05G4aP.puZgFTeKXgqa3C57ClmNrTnhgXDj3jfh9H1iytjpAtbD3pQzDkUQ3UK.srwW6pKOHvFxMSG.NdHS76rpTp7qsWn8iePw8ndxJGzMqp9VmG9k9ZrtGzdWoOZD5L6l6Vbvn8O9.U5Kcw9S9I.wPbKRinnHEoQn3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6V7y6NOHVXOx7pFXyCrg39yAND3sOHMNHTsiAJqmXGo5On.cxPiE5MtqpTvPFMQNXs4e6DEFCLHXrSyoghROCAEp9yX7yBKwA89S4pTbD8gT3IDzsJBo4En.HryQMNErNBn0AYUPTjJMsgAXiBrsCHjyJPoBqlQomOKv6r80VqH57u5DydWL3Ua3NBvTOImhHvR.9FRZXIxjOJO5x4mJ3YPeplbFF34IXAVOCqOzCsEDriyOgN653rfc9Hr3yyCgAx1OAodzDGqN3VQGsa.k51dSH5NKMJQWNpVI5p0JT5PUsP5.iCiH6.IfVZ9n7iQzyZZF4MHXNNlHOvNnH5QT3J0dXBPTO4TUxuIwAXu1pvpEFUB7XKa04fOVCkYtrtsFgVNE3G5G9eI.yppXAsClC4EUDKv738ScsRZp8xhEHnsBMMVsNITd5jnvTGEHsxRyi1to35yoJjKVq5kOmQpk28E5Ga4RoGiM5IO35oKOnvBR.kYTcJ9MvGZePRLXiXAHEbAh6nzfVf5P7CBVyL4g4ZflNCXdOcMEHydU3kB5XWsBOtqSx05G4aP.puZgFTeKXgqa3C57ClmNrTnhgXDj3jfh9H1iytjpAtbD3pQzDkUQ3UK.srwW6pKOHvFxMSG.NdHS76rpTp7qsWn8iePw8ndxJGzMqp9VmG9k9ZrtGzdWoOZD5L6l6Vbvn8O9.U5Kcw9S9I.wPbKRinnHEoQn3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005445884

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Continued) 1000345636
Owner: Campbellsport School District 114 West Sheboygan St. Campbellsport WI
53010 Mark Benike 920-960-4734
PostMark: 05/13/2017
Abate Start: 08/30/2018
Abate End: 06/14/2019
Reno Start: 05/30/2017
Reno End: 12/27/2019
Pipes Friable: 448
Surface Friable: 33383
Volume Friable: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 1: 54
Volume Nonfriable RMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable RMV 2: 410
Volume Nonfriable RMV 2: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 1: 0
Pipes Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Surface Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Volume Nonfriable NOTRMV 2: 0
Status: Submitted
Agency: D
Rank: T
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Count: 0 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7109520.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021 Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC7109520.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7109520.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2022 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2022

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building

foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ERP: Environmental Repair Program Database

Environmental Repair Program sites are sites other than LUST's that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.
Often, these are old historic releases to the environment.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SHWS: Hazard Ranking List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/1994 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/1995 Telephone: 608-266-2632

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWEF/LF: List of Licensed Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2022 Telephone: 608-267-7557

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WDS: Registry of Waste Disposal Sites

The registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where solid or hazardous
wastes have been or may have been deposited.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2013 Telephone: 608-266-2632

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SHWIMS: Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System
Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste Management program

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2414

Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

TC7109520.2s

Page GR-6




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST:

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Registered Underground Storage Tanks

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
Telephone: 608-266-7874

Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC7109520.2s

Page GR-7




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

AST: Tanks Database
Aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022 Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2022 Telephone: 608-266-7874

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022 Source: EPA Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

CRS: Closed Remediation Sites
A Closed Remediation Site is parcel of land at which the groundwater has become contaminated and which is affected
by a particular type of legal restriction. Specifically, certain steps have been taken to stabilize/remediate
the contamination, and the state is satisfied that no further efforts are necessary provided that the property
is not used for certain purposes.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2022 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2022 Telephone: 608-267-0554

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AUL: Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites
Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent of soil contamination
is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be maintained or NR720 industrial
stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites
The Voluntary Party Liability Exemption is an elective environmental cleanup program. Interested persons who meet

the definition of "voluntary party" are eligible to apply. A "voluntary party" is any person who submits an application
and pays all the necessary fees.
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Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 4

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEAP: Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
The Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP) was a federal program that assisted municipalities with
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for tax delinquent or bankrupt properties, or properties a local government
acquired for redevelopment. Using federal dollars, site assessments were conducted by Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) staff to determine if the properties were contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 31

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Locations Listing

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-1618

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database. Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial
or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination.
Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile
assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 4

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-3084

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center
Telephone: 608-262-0936

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.
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Date of Government Version: 04/30/2022

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022

Number of Days to Update: 66

CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Listing

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2021

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2021

Number of Days to Update: 82

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Department of Justice

Telephone: 920-832-2751

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 66

PFAS: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of PGAS contaminated sites included in the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System

(BRRTS) database.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 86

Local Land Records

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing
Environmental liens listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-264-6125

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-6713

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2022 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS: Spills Database

A discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impact, or threaten to adversely impact public health,
welfare or the environment. Spills are usually cleaned up quickly.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AG SPILLS: Agricultural Spill Cases

Spills reported to the Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection. There are two types of spills.
Long-term: These are mainly pesticide and fertilizer cases. Some might include other contaminants at the same
site. Some might involve wood-treaters - which use pesticides. All of them involve spills of products, but these
spills generally result from day to day use (chronic spills) rather than accidental spills (acute). Accidental:
These are the acute spills of pesticides and fertilizers and only involve pesticides and fertilizers. Most of

these are cleaned up and closed within 3 to 6 months.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2022 Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022 Telephone: 608-224-5058

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2022

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2012 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80: SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,

they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2003 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 71

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title IIl Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 07/18/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2022 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2022

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022 Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/ TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019 Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022

Number of Days to Update: 251 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020 Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2022

Number of Days to Update: 96 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2022

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020 Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,

air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018

Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS: MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022 Source: DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022 Telephone: 202-693-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2022

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide

information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE

program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA

Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

AIRS: Air Permit Program Listing

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of permits issued by the Air Permit Program.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-2621

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-7542

Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRRTS: Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
BRRTS is a tracking system of contaminated sites. It holds key information for finding out more about a site or
an activity. Activity types included are: Abandoned Container - An abandoned container with potentially hazardous
contents recovered from a site. No discharge to the environment occurs. If the container did release a hazardous
substance, a spill would be associated with the site. Superfund - is a federal program created by Congress in
1980 to finance cleanup of the nation’s worst hazardous waste sites. VPLE - Voluntary Property Liability Exemptions
apply to sites in which a property owner conducts an environmental investigation and cleanup of an entire property
and then receives limits on their future liability. General Property - Environmental actions which apply to the
property as a whole, rather than a specific source of contamination, such as the LUST or environmental repair
site. Examples would be off-site letters, municipal liability clarification letters, lease letters, voluntary
party liability exemption actions, and general liability clarification letters.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 4

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal combusion monofills.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-261-6422

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Deaprtment of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-3538

Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS: Five Star Recognition Program Sites
Drycleaning facilities enrolled in the Five Star Recognition Program. The primary focus of the Five Star program
is to encourage reductions in the use and emissions of perchloroethylene (perc), a common but potentially hazardous
drycleaning solvent. Participating cleaners pursue recycling opportunities, spill prevention strategies, more
efficient solvent use, and more wet cleaning to reduce their perc consumption.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-267-3125

Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-6965

Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for underground storage tanks. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated

facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
Telephone: 608-266-0956

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Financial Assurance 3: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information listing for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

LEAD: Lead Inspection Data
Lead inspection information.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

LEAD CERT: Lead Safe Housing Registry

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-1486

Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Health & Family Services

Telephone: 608-267-0473

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of Wisconsin properties that have been or currently are in our Lead-Free/Lead-Safe Property Registry.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: Department of Environmental & Occupation
Telephone: 608-267-0928

Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7109520.2s

Page GR-23



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019 Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2022

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES: NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of stormwater permit industrial facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2022 Telephone: 608-264-8971

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2022

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2022 Telephone: 608-242-3225

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2022 Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2022

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

WRRSER: Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
The WRRSER provides information about location, status, and priority of sites or facilities in the state which
are known to cause or have a high potential to cause environmental pollution.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/1995 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/1996 Telephone: 608-261-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/1996 Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2016

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS: Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES

facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011 Source: EPA, Office of Water

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE: Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015 Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Number of Days to Update: 120 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS ENF: Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

TC7109520.2s

Page GR-24



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2497

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-6533

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases

and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Natural Resources in Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 196 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 179 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
COUNTY RECORDS

MILWAUKEE COUNTY:

BROWNFIELDS 2: List of Tax Delinquent Brownfields
Current owners of these sites have not paid their property taxes for one or more years. Based on at least an initial
screening of these properties (including a historical land use check and a site visit), the City has decided
not to foreclose because of potential environmental contamination. However, the City (using State Statute 75.106)
may begin foreclosure, and then assign the foreclosure judgment to a new party that will remediate and redevelop
the site. Testing may demonstrate that the site is clean or needs limited environmental clean-up.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2022 Source: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2022 Telephone: 414-286-5642

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2022

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.
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Date of Government Version: 05/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 802-241-3443

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care Directory
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-9314

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

A© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC7109520.2s Page GR-28



GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
PHASE | ESA - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
104 S RAILROAD ST
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 43,5973 - 43" 35' 50.28”
Longitude (West): 88.285918 - 88" 17’ 9.30”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 396204.5

UTM Y (Meters): 4827735.0

Elevation: 1049 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 12438419 CAMPBELLSPORT, WI
Version Date: 2018

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General SSW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 1049 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
55039C0556F FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
55039C0557F FEMA FIRM Flood data
55039C0558F FEMA FIRM Flood data
55039C0559F FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NW!I Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
NOT AVAILABLE YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

* ©1996 Site-specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Silurian
Series: Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)

Code: S2 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

St. Charles

silt loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Well drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Moderate

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 11 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
2 11 inches 50 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
3 50 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
4 59 inches 68 inches stratified Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
sandy loam to Min: 4 Min: 5.6
silt loam
Soil Map ID: 2
Soil Component Name: Theresa
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained
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Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
2 9 inches 20 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
3 20 inches 31 inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
4 3linches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
Soil Map ID: 3
Soil Component Name: Virgil
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

High
> 0 inches

> 61 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
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Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
2 9 inches 18 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
3 18 inches 42 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
4 42 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 42 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 5.6
Soil Map ID: 4
Soil Component Name: Theresa
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturatt_ed
ydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
2 9 inches 20 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
3 20 inches 31inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
4 31 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 5
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:
Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Dodge

silt loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturatt_ad
ydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 11 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
2 11 inches 37 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
3 37 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4

Soil Map ID: 6
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:
Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Pella

silt loam

Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can be

drained and are classified.

Poorly drained

High
> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information
e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 11 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
2 11 inches 42 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
3 42 inches 59 inches stratified Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
sandy loam to Min: 4 Min: 7.4
silty clay loam
Soil Map ID: 7

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Mayville

silt loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Moderately well drained

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 122 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
2 9 inches 24 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
3 24 inches 31 inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
4 31inches 59 inches sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 8

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Hochheim

clay loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturatt_ad
ydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
2 7 inches 16 inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
3 16 inches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Min: 4 Min: 7.4
Soil Map ID: 9
Soil Component Name: Theresa
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Well drained

Moderate

> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 9 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
2 9 inches 20 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
3 20 inches 31 inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9
4 3linches 59 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 1 Max: 8.4
Min: O Min: 7.9

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000
Nearest PWS within 1 mile
1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

1
A4
9
10
12

WELL ID

USGS40001313620
USGS40001313604
USGS40001313631
USGS40001313574
USGS40001313597

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID
A3

WELL ID

WI14200546

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile East

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

WELL ID

WI16000000129900
WI16000000478333
WI16000000516578
WI16000000129903
WI16000000129902
WI16000000129897
WI16000000127405
WI16000000130762
WI16000000360999
WI16000000549101
WI16000000129834
WI16000000129901
WI16000000129894
WI16000000127318
WI16000000129896
WI16000000129895
WI16000000468314
WI16000000129822
WI16000000129823
WI16000000129819
WI16000000129821
WI16000000129820
WI16000000598442
WI16000000129716
WI16000000129717
WI16000000129718
WI16000000129892
WI16000000129891
WI16000000289737
WI16000000129893
WI16000000129815
WI16000000129814
WI16000000129816
WI16000000129818
WI16000000129817
WI16000000596986
WI16000000559125
WI16000000129907
WI16000000399860
WI16000000127348
WI16000000129849
WI16000000396619
WI16000000130003
WI16000000130004
WI16000000555085

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile NW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
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SITE NAME: Phase | ESA - Campbelisport, WI

ADDRESS: 104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT WI 53010

LAT/LONG: 43.5973/88.285918

CLIENT: AECOM

CONTACT: JENNIFER KUBICEK
INQUIRY #: 7109520.2s

DATE: September 07, 2022 9:17 am
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1
NwW FED USGS USGS40001313620
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Organization ID: USGS-WI Organization Name: USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Monitor Location: FL-13/18E/13-0129 Type: Well
Description: Not Reported HUC: 04040003
Drainage Area: Not Reported Drainage Area Units: Not Reported
Contrib Drainage Area: Not Reported Contrib Drainage Area Unts: Not Reported
Aquifer: Not Reported Formation Type: Not Reported
Aquifer Type: Not Reported Construction Date: Not Reported
Well Depth: 200 Well Depth Units: ft
Well Hole Depth: 200 Well Hole Depth Units: ft
Ground water levels,Number of Measurements: 1 Level reading date: 1954-03-16
Feet below surface: 25.70 Feet to sea level: Not Reported
Note: Not Reported
2
SW WI WELLS WI16000000129900
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Well Number: 8FE977 HICAP Well Number: Not Reported
Well Name: Not Reported Well Depth (ft): Not Reported
Completion Date: Not Reported Max Capacity (gpd): Not Reported
Water Use: Not Reported

Construction Information System URL: https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

A3
East FRDS PWS WI14200546
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Epa region: 05 State: Wi
Pwsid: WI14200546 Pwsname: FARRELLS PUB & GRILL
Cityserved: Not Reported Stateserved: Wi
Zipserved: Not Reported Fipscounty: 55039
Status: Closed Retpopsrvd: 64
Pwssvcconn: 2 Psource longname: Groundwater
Pwstype: TNCWS Owner: Private
Contact: Not Reported Contactorgname: EZR ENDEAVORS - TOM ZERNIA
Contactphone: Not Reported Contactaddress1: W4263 STH 67
Contactaddress2: Not Reported Contactcity: CAMPBELLSPORT
Contactstate: Wi Contactzip: 53010
Pwsactivitycode: |
PWS ID: WI14200546 PWS type: Not Reported
PWS name: Not Reported PWS address: Not Reported
PWS city: Not Reported PWS state: Not Reported
PWS zip: Not Reported PWS ID: W14200546
Activity status: Active Date system activated: Not Reported
Date system deactivated: Not Reported Retail population: 00000076
System name: ASHFORD COUNTRY INN System address: Not Reported
System city: CAMPBELLSPORT System state: Wi
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

System zip:
Population served:
Latitude:

Violation id:
State:

Contamination code:

Violation code:
Rule code:
Violation measur:
State mcl:

Cmp edt:

Violation id:
State:

Contamination code:

Violation code:
Rule code:
Violation measur:
State mcl:

Cmp edt:

Violation id:
State:

Contamination code:

Violation code:
Rule code:
Violation measur:
State mcl:

Cmp edt:

Violation id:
State:

Contamination code:

Violation code:
Rule code:
Violation measur:
State mcl:

Cmp edt:

Violation id:
State:

Contamination code:

Violation code:
Rule code:
Violation measur:
State mcl:

Cmp edt:

Violation id:
State:

Contamination code:

Violation code:
Rule code:
Violation measur:
State mcl:

Cmp edt:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:

53010
Under 101 Persons
433552

0200001

wi

3100

23

110

Not Reported
Not Reported
09/30/2001

0200003

wi

3100

23

110

Not Reported
Not Reported
01/31/2002

0300004

wi

3100

25

110

Not Reported
Not Reported
11/15/2002

0300005

wi

3100

23

110

Not Reported
Not Reported
11/30/2002

0500009

wi

3100

23

110

Not Reported
Not Reported
09/30/2004

0600007

wi

7500

75

410

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

0200001
2002

Treatment:
Longitude:

Orig code:
Violation Year:

Contamination Name:

Violation name:
Rule name:

Unit of measure:
Cmp bdt:

Orig code:
Violation Year:

Contamination Name:

Violation name:
Rule name:

Unit of measure:
Cmp bdt:

Orig code:
Violation Year:

Contamination Name:

Violation name:
Rule name:

Unit of measure:
Cmp bdt:

Orig code:
Violation Year:

Contamination Name:

Violation name:
Rule name:

Unit of measure:
Cmp bdt:

Orig code:
Violation Year:

Contamination Name:

Violation name:
Rule name:

Unit of measure:
Cmp bdt:

Orig code:
Violation Year:

Contamination Name:

Violation name:
Rule name:

Unit of measure:
Cmp bdt:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Untreated
0881644

S

2001

Coliform (TCR)

Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
TCR

Not Reported

01/01/2001

S

2002

Coliform (TCR)

Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
TCR

Not Reported

01/01/2002

S

2002

Coliform (TCR)

Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)
TCR

Not Reported

10/16/2002

S

2002

Coliform (TCR)

Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
TCR

Not Reported

11/01/2002

S

2004

Coliform (TCR)

Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
TCR

Not Reported

01/01/2004

S

2004

Public Notice
PN Violation for NPDWR Violation
PN rule

Not Reported
10/01/2004

S
12/19/2001
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Enforcement Category:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Enforcement Category:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Enforcement Category:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Enforcement Category:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

St Compliance achieved

0200001
2002

St Violation/Reminder Notice

Informal

0200001
2002

St Violation/Reminder Notice

Informal

0200003
2002

St Violation/Reminder Notice

Informal

0200003
2004
St Other

0200003
2002

St Violation/Reminder Notice

Informal

0200003
2003
St Formal NOV issued

0200003
2003
St Compliance achieved

0200003
2002
St Public Notif requested

0300004
2003
St Formal NOV issued

0300004
2003
St Other

0300004
2003
St Compliance achieved

0300004
2004
St Other

0300005
2003
St Other

0300005
2003
St Compliance achieved

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:
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Resolving

S
10/04/2001

S
12/11/2001

S
09/23/2002

S
05/21/2004
Informal

S
04/01/2002

S
02/19/2003
Informal

S
03/11/2003
Resolving

S
04/01/2002
Informal

S
02/19/2003
Informal

S
02/21/2003
Informal

S
03/18/2003
Resolving

S
05/21/2004
Informal

S
02/21/2003
Informal

S
04/29/2003
Resolving




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

Violation ID:
Enforcemnt FY:
Enforcement Detail:

0300005
2003
St Formal NOV issued

0300005
2004
St Other

0500009
2005
St Compliance achieved

0500009
2005
St Public Notif requested

0500009
2005

St Violation/Reminder Notice

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Category:

Orig Code:
Enforcement Action:

S
02/19/2003
Informal

S
05/21/2004
Informal

S
10/19/2004
Resolving

S
11/10/2004
Informal

S
11/10/2004

Enforcement Category: Informal
A4
East FED USGS USGS40001313604
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Organization ID: USGS-WI Organization Name:

Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Aquifer:

Formation Type:
Construction Date:
Well Depth Units:

Well Hole Depth Units:

FL-13/19E/18-0125
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Type:
HUC:
Drainage Area Units:

Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)

Sandstone Aquifer
19350101

ft

ft

Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

Feet below surface:
Note:

200.00
Not Reported

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:
Well Hole Depth:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Well

04030101

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported
1284
1317

1954-03-15
Not Reported

5

SSE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:
Completion Date:
Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

NL119
Not Reported

19990719000000.000

Not Reported

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WIWELLS WI16000000478333

Not Reported
355

Not Reported

TC7109520.2s Page A-18


https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database

EDR ID Number

6

NNW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:
Completion Date:
Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

QW493
Not Reported

20030528000000.000

Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000516578

Not Reported
180

Not Reported

B7

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:
Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE980

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129903

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

B8

South

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:
Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE979

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129902

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

9

NwW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Organization ID:
Monitor Location:
Description:
Drainage Area:

Contrib Drainage Area:

Aquifer:
Formation Type:
Construction Date:

USGS-WI
FL-13/18E/12-0464

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported
Silurian-Devonian aquifers
Not Reported

Not Reported

Well Depth Units: ft

Well Hole Depth Units: ft

Ground water levels,Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below surface: 8.00

Note:

Not Reported

FED USGS

Organization Name:

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

Aquifer Type:
Well Depth:
Well Hole Depth:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

USGS40001313631

USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Well

04040003

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported
72
72

1974-06-10
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database

EDR ID Number

10

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Organization ID:
Monitor Location:
Description:

Drainage Area:
Contrib Drainage Area:
Aquifer:

USGS-WI
FL-13/19E/19-0270

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported
Silurian-Devonian aquifers

FED USGS

Organization Name:

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:

USGS40001313574

USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Well

04040003

Not Reported

Not Reported

Formation Type: Not Reported Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Construction Date: Not Reported Well Depth: 99
Well Depth Units: ft Well Hole Depth: 99
Well Hole Depth Units: ft
Ground water levels,Number of Measurements: 1 Level reading date: 1952-12-12
Feet below surface: 30.00 Feet to sea level: Not Reported
Note: Not Reported
11
North WIWELLS WI16000000129897
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Well Number: 8FE973 HICAP Well Number: Not Reported
Well Name: Not Reported Well Depth (ft): Not Reported
Completion Date: Not Reported Max Capacity (gpd): Not Reported
Water Use: Not Reported

Construction Information System URL:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

12

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Organization ID:
Monitor Location:
Description:

Drainage Area:
Contrib Drainage Area:

USGS-WI
FL-13/19E/18-0310
Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Well Depth: 875

Well Hole Depth: 875

Ground water levels,Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below surface: 51.00

Note: Not Reported

FED USGS

Organization Name:

Type:

HUC:

Drainage Area Units:
Contrib Drainage Area Unts:
Formation Type:
Construction Date:

Well Depth Units:

Well Hole Depth Units:

Level reading date:
Feet to sea level:

USGS40001313597

USGS Wisconsin Water Science Center
Well

04040003

Not Reported

Not Reported

Sandstone Aquifer

19570101

ft

ft

1957-01-01
Not Reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database

EDR ID Number

C13

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FC364

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000127405

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

C14

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FF875

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000130762

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

15

WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

EJA57
Not Reported

19910910000000.000

Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000360999

Not Reported
208

Not Reported

16

NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

SQ029
Not Reported

20050128000000.000

Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000549101

Not Reported
182

Not Reported

17

East

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:

8FE907
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129834

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Water Use:
Construction Information System URL:

Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

18

S

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE978

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129901

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

D19

NW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WI WELLS

8FE970

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129894

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

D20

NW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FC275

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000127318

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

D21

NwW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE972

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129896

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database

EDR ID Number

D22

NwW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:
Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE971

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129895

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

23

SSw

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:
Completion Date:
Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

MW599
Not Reported

19990527000000.000

Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000468314

Not Reported
232

Not Reported

E24

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:
Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE895

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129822

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

E25

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:
Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE896

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129823

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

E26

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:

8FE892
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129819

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Water Use:
Construction Information System URL:

Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

E27

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE894

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129821

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

E28

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WI WELLS

8FE893

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129820

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

29

SSE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

WH686

Not Reported
20060809000000.000
Not Reported Water Use:
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

WI16000000598442

Not Reported
160

Not Reported

F30

NE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE788

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129716

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database

EDR ID Number

F31

NE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE789

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129717

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

F32

NE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE790

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129718

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

G33

NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE968

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129892

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

G34

NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE967

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129891

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

G35

NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:

8LY430
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000289737

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Water Use:
Construction Information System URL:

Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

G36

NNW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE969

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129893

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

H37

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WI WELLS

8FE887

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129815

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

H38

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE886

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129814

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

H39

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FES888

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129816

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
H40
ESE WI WELLS WI16000000129818
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Well Number: 8FE890 HICAP Well Number: Not Reported
Well Name: Not Reported Well Depth (ft): Not Reported
Completion Date: Not Reported Max Capacity (gpd): Not Reported
Water Use: Not Reported

Construction Information System URL:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

H41

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FE889

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000129817

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

42

West

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

VL825
Not Reported

20060207000000.000

Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000596986

Not Reported
244

Not Reported

43

West

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

TE658
Not Reported

20051014000000.000

Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000559125

Not Reported
242

Not Reported

44

WSW

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:

8FE984
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129907

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
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Water Use:
Construction Information System URL:

Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

45

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

HP692

Not Reported
19940726000000.000
Not Reported Water Use:
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

WI16000000399860

Not Reported
190

Not Reported

46

SSw

1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WI WELLS

8FC305

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000127348

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

47

SSE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

8FE922

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

WI16000000129849

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

48

NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:

Completion Date:

Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

WIWELLS

HL753

Not Reported
19940708000000.000
Not Reported Water Use:
https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

WI16000000396619

Not Reported
422

Not Reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
149
South WI WELLS WI16000000130003
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Well Number: 8FF081 HICAP Well Number: Not Reported
Well Name: Not Reported Well Depth (ft): Not Reported
Completion Date: Not Reported Max Capacity (gpd): Not Reported
Water Use: Not Reported

Construction Information System URL:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

150

South

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:
Well Name:
Completion Date:
Water Use:

Construction Information System URL:

8FF082

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

WI WELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):
Max Capacity (gpd):

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000130004

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

51

SE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Well Number:

Well Name:
Completion Date:
Max Capacity (gpd):

Construction Information System URL:

SY374
Not Reported

20050713000000.000

Not Reported

WIWELLS

HICAP Well Number:
Well Depth (ft):

Water Use:

https://dnr.wi.gov/WellConstructionSearch/#!/PublicSearch/Index

WI16000000555085

Not Reported
184

Not Reported
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RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: WI Radon
Radon Test Results

Num Tests # 4-10 pCi/L # > 10 pCi/L Avg pCi/L Max pCi/L
43 13 2 3.8 13.0

43 13 2 3.8 13.0

43 13 2 3.8 13.0

43 13 2 3.8 13.0

Federal EPA Radon Zone for FOND DU LAC County: 1

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.

: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.

: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 53010

Number of sites tested: 1

Area

Average Activity

% <4 pCilL

% 4-20 pCilL

Living Area - 1st Floor
Living Area - 2nd Floor
Basement

Not Reported
Not Reported
1.100 pCi/L

Not Reported
Not Reported
100%

Not Reported
Not Reported
0%

% >20 pCi/L
Not Reported

Not Reported
0%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter
sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: WI Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

A© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Informationand Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each otherto
provide amore comprehensivereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The

purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisherorlicensed vendormay be aviolation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 M O EDR Digital Archive
2014 M O EDR Digital Archive
2010 ™ O EDR Digital Archive
2005 ™ O EDR Digital Archive
2000 M O EDR Digital Archive
1995 M O EDR Digital Archive
1992 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

7109520-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

104 S Railroad St
CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010

Year

RAILROAD ST

2017
2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992

CD Image

pg Al
pg A2
pg A3
pg Ad
pg A5
pg A6
pg A7

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

7109520-5
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

7109520-5
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Target Street Cross Street
v -
RAILROAD ST

221 BUDS AUTO REPAIRRESTORATION
239 WEBER, LORIE A
WICK, DAVID J

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2017
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104
221
239

Target Street Cross Street
v R
RAILROAD ST
MSM MART 2

MENZYNSKI, STANLEY
FUCHS, CHRIS C
MENCHESKI, DIANE M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WERNER, KAREN

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014
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104
221
239

252

Target Street Cross Street
v -
RAILROAD ST

CAMPBELLSPORT SELFSERV
MENZYNSKI, STANLEY
FUCHS, CHRIS C

GAETZ, ROBERT D
MENCHESKI, DIANE M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WERNER, KAREN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010
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102
104

239
252

Target Street Cross Street
v R
RAILROAD ST
MRS Z S

CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
CAMPBELLSPORT, SELF
WERNER, KAREN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2005
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102
104
239

240
244
252
260
261
315
325

Target Street Cross Street
v R

RAILROAD ST

CAMPBELLSPORT TIRE & AUTO
CAMPBELLSPORT SELF SERVICE
ADD AUTO REPAIR

BECK, HARRY

DEFATTE, ALAN

GARVEY, AMANDA

HT ENTERPRISES

DICKMANN, THOMAS

CREGO, JILL

DELPONTE, DANTE
LEITHEISER, TISHA

JANOUS, LEO

BIELINSKI, DAVID

WRIGHT, GLENN G

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2000
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239

317

Target Street Cross Street
v -
RAILROAD ST

ADD AUTO & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
U HAUL CO
K B LETTERING

Source

EDR Digital Archive

1995
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

RAILROAD ST 1992

317 BREITZMAN, WILLIAM R
325 MCBRIDE, ROBIN A
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Project reference: WCS-124 Under Cooperative
Agreement BFOOE02369
Project number: 60692014

Appendix C Qualifications of Environmental Professional

Prepared for: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources AECOM



AZCOM

Jennifer Kubicek
Graduate Engineer

Professional History
2003-Present, AECOM/URS, Milwaukee,
Wi

2000-2002, CTE Engineers, Inc.,
Chicago, IL

Education

B.S./Architectural
Engineering/2003/Milwaukee School of
Engineering

M.S./Environmental Engineering/2003/
Milwaukee School of Engineering

Areas of Expertise

Phase | Site Assessments
Regulatory Compliance and Reporting
SPCC Plans

Ms. Kubicek is a Graduate Engineer in the Milwaukee office, responsible
for the coordination of field and office activities regarding remediation
projects. Her experience also includes site assessments, regulatory
compliance reporting, facility training course writing, and permit application
submittals.

Project Specific Experience

Phase | Site Assessments, Various Clients: Phase | responsibilities
include site audits and field documentation, report writing, and client and
regulatory agency communication. Clients have included financial
institutions and private companies. Properties have included parcels of
various sizes and uses, including vacant properties, manufacturing
facilities, and office/ warehouse spaces. Scopes of work for assessments
range from individual property assessments to assessments of numerous
properties owned by the same client.

Environmental Compliance Coordinator, BlueLine Rental, Over 150
Sites across North America: Day-to-day full-time compliance coordinator
for an equipment rental client with about 170 facilities in North America.
Duties include: responding to issues the arose from regulatory inspections
(notices of violations and notices to conform), responding to agency
requests for information, coordinated and managed Tier |l reporting for over
75 of their facilities from start to finish, coordinating the renewal of all
environmental permitting(federal, state, and local), reviewing applicable
environmental regulations (federal, state, and local), working with the
corporate manager and all facilities to ensure environmental compliance
with applicable regulations, and maintaining electronic and paper files.

Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan Development,
BlueLine Rental, Texas: Assisted in the development of SPCC plans for
retail sites located nationwide.  Tasks included research of local
requirements, communication with site managers to gather pertinent
information, and development of self-certified plans for over 50 locations.

Leo Frigo Bridge Rehabilitation, WisDOT, Green, Bay, WI: Assisted
Resident Engineer in tracking materials information, reporting project
progress, and estimating costs for the fast-track rehabilitation of the Leo
Frigo Bridge.

Environmental Site Investigation, Confidential Client, lllinois: Serves
as project administrator for site investigation and remediation activities.
Tasks include monthly reporting to regulatory agencies as required by
Consent Order; project deliverable preparation, review, production, and
scheduling; as well as project documentation/archive management.

Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan Development,
Confidential Client, Arizona: Assisted in the development of SPCC plans
for retail sites located nationwide. Tasks included research of local
requirements, communication with site managers to gather pertinent
information, and development of self-certified plans for over 400 locations.

Specialized Training
OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Site Worker Training



aecom.com

@ aecom.com
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	N52 - EUGENE ANDERSON - 453 COUNTY HWY F - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - UST
	N53 - KOFFMAN AUTO BODY - 420 S FOND DU LAC AVE - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - SHWIMS
	N54 - MEYER FORD MERCURY INC - 420 S FOND DU LAC AVE - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - UST
	O55 - STELLA CHEESE-HT ENTERPRISES INC - 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - UST
	O56 - UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP - 139 E SHEYBOGAN ST - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	O57 - UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP - 139 E SHEBOYGAN ST - CAMBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - SHWIMS, BRRTS
	58   - CALVIN BARTELT - 230 E MAIN ST - ASHFORD, WI 53010 - UST
	59   - CAMPBELLSPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS - 114 W SHEBOYGAN ST - CAMPBELLSPORT, WI 53010 - SHWIMS, LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
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